

# Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



(50)							27757	S = 13 A = 14		St. 1 1 1 1	and the new	V 2.5 2.	0				
	INC	IAN RIVER	COUNTY	SHERIFF	S OFFI	CE	Cas	se Rep	ort # 2025-0	008119	5 l	Booking	# 25-	2554			
		ARRES	ST AFFID	AVIT			120	Arrest A	Affidavit			Juvenile	Arrest Affidavi	t			
Æ		4055	41st Ave	e				Juvenile	Civil Citation								
ADMINISTRATIVE		Vero Bea	ch, Florid	la 32960			Court	Case#			OBTS	5# 71	011577	20			
2	Charge Type, check 2	Felony	☐ Misder	meanor	00	rdinance	1	Victim   ▼ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized									
0		Traffic Felony	☐ Traffic	Misdemeano			YES										
	Location of Arrest						Location of Offense										
B														Sam 1			
														The party			
	Date of Arrest	Ime of Arrest	C	Date of Offens	e	Fingerprin	tea				Fin	gerprinted	Ву	· /			
	08/01/2025	01:4	4	08/01/2	2025	☐ Iden	lification	Only	☐ AFIS	☐ Crimi	nal		Burns				
	Name								Alias								
a	Adult - Solomo	n, Rickie	Renold	l Jr													
	Race Sex Height							Eye Co	333	Hair Color		Emai	il Address				
Ž.	Black			Male	6'1	" 16	30	В	RO	BLK							
	Scars, Marks, Tattoos									School Chi	d Attends	S					
Š	Local Address (street, A	pt. Number)								Phone				Veteran			
9	Darmanent Address	Person!'s N	( hu"-								2)567	-3324		□Y XZIN			
Derengant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address or I	rarent's Name o	Juvenile							Phone	3			contacted			
e e	Driver's License Numbe	r / State	la				T.					Citizan		□ N/A KC			
	S455-736-86-084		Social	Security Num		OB		Place Of 8	1	1 0	i.	The state of the s	Occupation Unknown				
			aiol conwit	a a maka a faa a						tro bea		Y					
			ciai security		n an arres				ntity and may be sh					demeanor			
ы	Co-Defendant Name (Las	t, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	١	Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdeme									
co Der	6- D-111			Race		Sex	-	Date of Birth or Age						Juvenile  Felony Misdemeanor			
5	Co-Defendant Name (Las	Race		Sex	ľ	Date of Bil	th or Age		At Large			oderneanor					
90											nt Large		venile				
验	Charge Description								Counts	1 24	F.S.	Statute	e/Ordinance	#			
Ä.	DUI								1		Ord.	316.1		#			
ž	Citation #		-				Bond Amount					Court Case #					
CHARGE							1000										
100	☑ PC ☐ Capias/W	arrant 🗆 🗈	M D1	luv PU 🔲 0	Citation	□ Dom	mestic Viol Inj. Writ Att.					anor	Felon	у			
	Charge Description								Counts	ZX	F.S.	Statute	e/Ordinance	#			
5	Child Abuse/Neg	lect							4		Ord.	827.0	3.1				
CHARG	Citation #							1-1/	Bond Amount			Court	Case #				
									NO BOND	)							
	▼ PC □ Capias/W	arrant 🗆 🛭	W DJ	luv PU 🔲 (	Citation	□ Dom	estic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misdeme	anor	<b>⊠</b> Felony	У			
tav/	December																
2	Reasoning	ž.															
E																	
4																	
	Comments										_						
2																	
SEC NOI OFFERED																	
			.,														
	Adults Only	old for First Appe	earance Do	Not Bond Ou	t. Reason	:											
1	The preceding is true to	the best of my p	resent know	wledge or beli	ef.	S	worn to	and subs	cribed before me, t	he undersig	ned	>	Receiving Doe	buty (Print)			
ζ						A	thority	this	day of Aug	UST 20 Z	S	ONLY	165	ums			
	Officer's / Complainant's	gnature	_/		20.00	Si	gnature	_/				Ш	Received Date				
	0.69	1/12	~	6318	3			ype Name	RISI	uns		S	8/1/25				
ADIMINISTRATIV	D. No. Oler.	011				No	otary / L	aw Enfor	ement Officer in F	erformance		Se	Receiving Dep	outy (Signature)			
	6318					of	Official					<u>\</u> \\\\\\\\	11				
	Name (Printed)	4700					□ Pers	sonally Kr	nown	☐ ID Produ	ced	BOOKING USE	Employee ID #				
	Hackett, Bradle											3781	601	2			
	Marsy's Law Inform	nation Victim	's Name:	ts have been	preside.	to the	a blue:	v	VII and an arrange	dal Disa sa 1	mie 4L-1	-1-6	tion protecte	d Y			



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081195

11	1
17 19	100
1 1	Sheep 1
A return	100

Same of	The many the second	many of the	* 7 - 75 X	ADDI	TIONAL CHARG	ES		
	e Description ASSLT W DEADL	Y WFAP	ON WITHO	IIT INTENT	TO KILL	Counts 1	<b>⊠</b> F.S. □ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance # 784.021.1a[2558]
Citation	n#	· · · · ·	on willio	01 11112111	TOTALL	Bond Am NO BO	ount	Court Case #
<b>⊠</b> PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdeme:	anor 🔀 Felony
Charge	e Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation	n #			· ·		Bond Am		Court Case #
□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdeme:	anor
Charge	e Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation	n#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdeme	anor
Charge	e Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation	n #				200	Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdeme:	anor
Charge	e Description				7	Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation	n#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	anor
Charge	Description			-		Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation	n#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□sw	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdeme	anor
Charge	e Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation	n#					Bond Am		Court Case #
□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	anor  Felony
Charge	e Description			-		Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation	n#					Bond Am	0.151	Court Case #
□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	anor

REPORTING OFFICER & ID #
Hackett, Bradley A708

Jan # # 6318



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081195



### NARRATIVE

On Friday, August 1, 2025 at approximately 0144 hours, in reference to a disturbance in progress.	I responded to
1.0	cle at the intersection of Oslo Road and 9th Court SW and in the driver's seat of the vehicle and was the sole
After Mr. Solomon was secured, Deputy Ballester and I of style rifle lying on the back seat of the truck.	cleared the vehicle where I observed a black "AK-47"
I responded to the residence and spoke with the caller was upset after being notified that was of the city and he somehow knew her vehicle was being the phone with a female who believed was following in summary "you are just like her", "she's fixing associated with him placing a round in the chamber.  in this video you released stated left the residence wearing	potentially cheating on him, explaining that she was out used around town stated could hear on becomingly increasingly agitated. He then stated the ng to find out," and at one point directed and manipulated a firearm which
Mr. Solomon's words of threats, and manipulating the fir immediate threat further stated this behavior placed due to his reckless behavior. stated was us he had owned firearms before, and they had been remove black long gun with banana style clip and a two-tone han	in fear for life, the life of acquired the firearms, and mentioned at from his possession.
There was a at created an intentional well-founded fear and inflicted me	the time of the incident. Mr. Solomon's malicious actions ntal abuse
I then responded back to the scene of the traffic stop. Dep discovered inside the vehicle to include a black "AK-47" round. A two-tone handgun with an inserted magazine an	style rifle with an inserted magazine and no chambered
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this  NOTARY/ ASA  Avg ust  His comingion expires
Hackett, Bradley A708	My comission expires LEO  Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081195



### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

front seat was an additional rifle magazine and 'drum' style magazine.

I then transferred Mr. Solomon into my custody from Dep. Ballester. Mr. Solomon was searched and asked if he was advised of his Miranda rights. Mr. Solomon stated yes and briefly conversed with me before he invoked his fifth amendment right. While speaking with Mr. Solomon, I observed his eyes were glassy and watery. I could smell the distinct odor of alcohol emitting from his breath as he spoke with me.

Mr. Solomon was transported to the Indian River County Jail complex without further incident. Upon arrival to the Jail, Mr. Solomon was uncooperative with jail staff and refused to provide his basic information. I explained to Mr. Solomon I believed he was impaired and requested him to complete Standard Field Sobriety Exercises (SFSE's) which he refused. IRC jail staff advised Mr. Solomon refused to provide a sample of his breath after being advised of implied consent.

Based on the above statements of facts, observations and physical evidence, I developed probable cause to charge Mr. Solomon with 1 count of Aggravated Assault w/ Deadly weapon w/o Intent to kill, 4 counts of Child abuse, and Driving Under the Influence. Mr. Solomon was booked into the Indian River County Jail without further incident.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Hackett, Bradley

Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

震	CIVE A	INDIAN	RIVER C	OUNTY S	HERIFF	S OFFI	CE	Ca	Case Report # 2025-00065429 Booking # 25 - 255							6		
				AFFIDA	VIT			CX						nile Arrest Affidavi				
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Total States	Ve	4055 ero Beach	41st Ave	32960					Civil Citation		_		nile Complaint Aff				
RAT	Charge Type, check	<b>⊠</b> Felon		☐ Misdeme	47077271VT08C		rdinance		t Case #	☐ Domestic V	fiolence		Weapons	2.0110	7.72	-1		
IIST	as many as apply			☐ Traffic M					vicuii.	_ Doinestie ,	10101100		rreapons	7 301200				
MIN	Location of Arrest							Locat	tion of Offe	nse						V. No. 1		
AD	63RD/8th St VERO BEAC							1000		STREET och FL 3296	8-					У.		
	Date of Arrest	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	of Arrest	Da	te of Offens		Fingerprint						Fingerprint	ingerprinted By				
	08/01/2028 Name	,	07:20		08/01/2	025	☐ Ident	ificatio	on Only	Alias		Criminal		Love				
a)	Adult - Cud	ov, Jar	nes Ro	man						Midd								
enille	Race				Sex	Height	Weight	San - 700 307 300 and			Hair C		Er	mail Address		7 6		
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	00			Male	5'7	" 14	0	Н	AZ	WH	HI ol Child Atte	nde					
ult/	Scars, Marks, Tallo	05					Α.				SCHOOL	or ornid Alle	lius					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (stre										-	Phone	Veteran					
dant	6336 4TH STREET VERO BEACH, FL 32968												167-1478 □Y 🛣					
feno	Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile											Phone		Parent C	ontacted  N/A	П		
De	Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOE								Place Of B	Birth			Citize	en Occupation	U 14/A			
棉	C340456601610 / FL							960		IEW YORK			Y	Unknown				
6:12				al security r		n an arres				ntity and may be si	hared w				demeanor			
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arrest		Felony Mis	demeanor	5		
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony						y Misdemeanor			
1												☐ At Lar	ge 🗆	Juvenile				
通常	Charge Descrip	tion								Counts		F.S.	Stat	ute/Ordinance	#			
GE	GRAND THEF		ERTY D	WELLIN	NG/CUR	T 100-7	750 DOL			1		Ord.	1000	2.014.2d[884		3		
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount				Court Case #				
ö	□ PC 🛛 Capia	s/Warrant	□BW	√ □ Juv	DI D	Citation	ПРет	netie 1	fiet Ini	5000		Window	Manner M Felanu					
	што штоврів	S/ TYGI) GIR		V L Suv	- L	Jilduon		nestic Viol Inj. Writ Att. Misdemeanor MS Felony							у			
ш	Charge Descrip	tion								Counts		F.S.	Stat	ute/Ordinance	#	Took.		
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount		Ord.	Cou	rt Case #	18	No.		
СНА	Ollulion #									Bona Amount			Cou	it Case #				
	□PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□BW	/ □ Juv	PU 🗆	Citation	□ Dom	estic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misder	meanor	Felon	/			
200	Reasoning				_	_	-											
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
FFE																		
T.O	Comments																	
NO :																		
200																7		
数数	Adults Only	□ Hold for I	First Appear	rance Do N	ot Bond Ou	t Descer												
		_ 110/d 10/1	" ar Appeal	ance Do N	or politic Of	. Reason												
IVE	The preceding is tru	e to the bes	st of my pre	sent knowle	edge or beli	ef.	Sv	vorn to	and subs	cribed before me,			>	Receiving Dep	outy (Print)			
RAT	Officer's / Complain	ant's Signa	ture-					thority		day of Augus	4	20_25	Y NO	B. H.X				
IIST	11 1000							gnatur int or	e Type Name	B. Ho7.	M	_	E C	8/1/20	17856	1.5		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	ID. No. / Dist.			,				Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Receiving Deputy (Signature							ature)			
A	6276 Name (Printed)								al Duties	IOWD.	<u> </u>	Produced	Receiving Deputy (Signature)  Employee ID #					
	Montgomer	y, Kyle					'	⊕,-e	acrially Kr	W-1911		Toduced	Ö	Zimpioyee io a	173			
	Marsy's Law Info		Victim's	Name: O	mar Ahm	ad Alka	ayaly	100					-					
	THICK BY S CAW INTO	Jimadon	Marsy's	Law rights	have been	provide	d to the vic	tim	N	Victim wo	uld like	e to have t	heir infor	mation protecte	d N	1		



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00065429

### NARRATIVE

Narrant (\	Warrant Number (	at approximately CP2025696) Coun	I served the above n t 1: Third degree gran	amed defendant with an activ nd theft, \$40-\$750, from dwe	e Indian River County Iling
					š
				8	14.
		3 8			(100 9)
					<b>x</b> **
				*	
				*	
	s true to the best of my knov	viedge or belief	Swo	rn and Subscribed before me ரிர்	1 day of August 2,25
RRESTING (	OFFICER / SIGNATURE			ARY/ ASA	
Montgo	omery, Kyle	Juna	(276 Age)		RIFF'S OFFICE

	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							Case Report # 2025-00081306 Booking # 25-2758										
		ARRES	ST AFFID	AVIT			_		t Affidavi		31/30/00/00			enile Arrest Affida	<i>i</i> it			
IVE		4055 Vero Bea	5 41st Av		60				ile Civil (	Citation				enile Complaint A		_		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check	☑ Felony	☐ Misde			☐ Ordin		ourt Case		Domestic Vi	olence		BTS# 3/6//57725					
NIST	and the state of t	☐ Traffic Felony		0.49799		Othe	1 (62/07/07/07/07/07	vicani		Domestic Vi	olollo		vvcaporis	7 361260				
DMII	Location of Arrest							ocation of O		2523-258-3-31								
4	4300 9TH STR VERO BEACH							4300 9T VERO E		REET H FL 23!	968-							
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest			Offense		ingerprinted	Fingerprinted By							_			
	08/01/2025 Name	08:5	0	80	/01/2025		☐ Identific	ation Only	□ AF		顷	Criminal		Kan	-e	_		
	Adult - ANDE	RSON, GW	EN LO	RENZ	zo													
renil	Race			Se			Weight	Eye 0			Hair C		E	mail Address				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Black Fema 5 ' 4 " Scars, Marks, Tattoos								BRO		School	ol Child Atte	ends			_		
dult	Land Address follows			1	Y													
nt A	Local Address (street, 1167 SW 7TH			Phone (305)812						11	Veteran	N						
suda	Permanent Address or			.,	- 00004			1	200			Phone	LUL		Contacted	#		
Def	Driver's License Numb	Inon		In. o	C EN . ()				Icar	Y D N	□ N/A □							
N	A225879346000		Social	tv Number	DOB 07	, 727/199	Place O	FLOR	IDA			Y	Zen Occupation  Bus Drive	er				
		* Collection of so	cial securit	y numb					_		ared w							
Def	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle)			Race	Se	ex	Date of I	Birth or A	lge		☐ Arres		☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Juvenile				
Col	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle)			Race	Se	ex								sdemeanor	_		
												☐ At Lar	ge [	Juvenile				
	Charge Description	n				_			Cou	nts		X F.S.	Sta	tute/Ordinance	e #	_		
RGE	VIOL PROB FEL		NSE						1		I	□ Ord.	94	18.06F				
CHARGE	Citation #								400,47800	Amount	20		45,000	urt Case # 8012825CF1	ΩΔ			
ĕ	☐ PC ☐ Capias/V	Varrant 🗷 E	M D1	luv PU	☐ Citation	n	☐ Domest	estic Viol Inj. Writ Att. Misde										
CHOC	Charge Description								Icani	ata .	T	7 50	Cto	tute (Ordinana	24			
GE	Charge Description								Cour	nts	- 1	F.S.	Sta	tute/Ordinance	#			
CHARG	Citation #								Bono	d Amount			Co	urt Case #				
0	☐ PC ☐ Capias/V	Varrant □ B	W DJ	uv PU	☐ Citation	1	☐ Domest	ic Viol Ini.	□ Wr	it Att.	$\neg$	□ Misde	meanor	☐ Felor	ıv			
ED	Reasoning															197		
FER								OII	T	OF	C	OTT	NT	V				
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments					_		00		O1			TAT	. JL				
NO.	Comments																	
200																		
	Adults Only	fold for First Appe	earance Do	Not Bo	and Out. Reas	son:							-					
111																		
TIVE	The preceding is true to	the best of my p	resent knov	wledge	or belief.		72.00	n to and sub ority this	scribed	before me, ti		lersigned		Receiving De	puty (Print)			
TRA	Officer's / Complainant	s-Signature					Signa		1/6/	hou d		20_22			e / Time			
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	ID. No. / Dist.	- S	149					or Type Nan	-	1 =	·K	226		Réceiving De	1042	<u></u>		
ADN	5849	1950 H 1950 H 1950 H						y / Law Enfo ficial Duties	rcemen	t Officer in P	ertorm	iance		X Receiving De	buty (Signature)			
	Name (Printed)	oton A75	0					Personally I	Known		□ ID P	roduced		Employee/ID	1221			
	Saint-Eloi, As	Victim		STAT	E OF FLO	RIDA								,	13/10	_		
Sign Sign	Marsy's Law Inforr	nation			been provi	_		n N		Victim wou	ıld like	to have t	heir info	rmation protecte	d N	-		



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Saint-Eloi, Ashton A759

### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081306

## NARRATIVE

On August 1, 2025, at approximately 0920 (23012825CF10A) for the following:	hours, I served Gwen Lorenzo Anderson with Broward County warrant
FSS: 948.06(F)- Violation of Probation 🦨	ZOR
	A STATE OF THE STA
	OUT OF COUNTY
	**************************************
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this / / day of Asca
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA A May

My comission expires

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERJEF'S OFFICE

		FICE	Š	Case R	еро	rt # 2025	5-0008	31280	Во	oking	# 25	-2	5	8					
				ST AFFI					X Arr	est A	fidavit				luvenile	Arrest Affid	avit		
ළ		112		5 41st Av	The second	22		L	☐ Juv	enile	Civil Citation					Complaint			
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>			Vero Bea	ch, Flori	da 3296	50		C	Court Case	e#				BTS#	31	0115	77	21	
STR	Charge Type, check	⊠ Fel	13 3 Tal	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	emeanor		Ordina	ance	Victim	1	☐ Domesti	c Violend	ce	Weapons / Seized					
IN	as many as apply Location of Arrest	□Tra	ffic Felony	☐ Traffi	c Misdem	neanor	Other	-	ocation of	Offer	ise.								
MQN	4300 9TH S	TREE:	т								STREET	-							
	VERO BEA										ACH FL		3-						
	Date of Arrest		e of Arrest		Date of C			gerprinte					Certain to the	Finger	printed		_		
	08/01/202 Name	5	08:5	0	08/	01/2025	1	☐ Identific	cation Only	_	☐ AFIS		Criminal			Kar	re		
	Adult - AND	ERSC	N. GW	EN LO	RENZ	0					Alias								
nlle	Race		,		Sex		ht \	Veight	Eye	e Col	or	Hair	Color		Emai	l Address			
uve	Black				F	ema 5 '	4"			В	RO		LK						
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	oos										Sch	ool Child Att	ends					
Adul	Local Address (stre	et, Apt. N	lumber)										Phone					Vete	ran
ant,	1167 SW 71			DA CIT	Y, FL	33034							(305)8	12-5	241			ПΥ	ПΝ
pue	Permanent Address	s or Parei	nt's Name	of Juvenile									Phone				t Conta		
Def	Delegate Userna Number (Cont									010				16	"itizon	Y 🗆		N/A	
	Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOB								Place 93 FL		ORIDA			ľ	Y	Occupation Bus Dri			
	71220070010			cial secur	ity numbe	er from an ar					tity and may be	e shared	with other I	aw enfo	V.5.				
J	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, Fir	st, Middle)		1	Race	Sex	(	Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arrested							elony 🗆	Misdem	eanor	
Def							-		At Large							venile	Hiedom	esper	
ဝိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, Fir	st, Middle)		1	Race	Sex	¢	Date	of Birt	h or Age		☐ Arres						
ALC:								1000	100	_						verme	_		
	Charge Descrip			J. W. Constitution							Counts		<b>Ճ</b> F.S.		Statute	e/Ordinan	ce#		
CHARGE	VIOL PROB P	ELON'	Y OFFE	NSE						_	1		☐ Ord.		948.0				
HA	Citation #										Bond Amou ROR	nt				Case # 22CF0	01139	)	
	□PC □ Capia	as/Warrar	nt 🔯	BW 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citation	٦ [	Domes	stic Viol Inj.		☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misd	-		⊠ Fe			
Contract																			
ш	Charge Descrip	tion									Counts		<ul><li>□ F.S.</li><li>□ Ord.</li></ul>	1	Statute	e/Ordinan	ce#		
CHARG	Citation #						_			$\dashv$	Bond Amou	nt	☐ Ord.	-	Court	Case #			
H)																			
	□PC □Capia	as/Warrar	nt 🗆	BW 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citation	1 [	Domes	stic Viol Inj.		☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misd	emean	or	□Fe	lony		
V 12/	Reasoning									_							2		
ŒD	readoning																61	34	
OFFERED																/	1	1	,
	0																1	-	-
JCC NOT	Comments																		
JCC																			
																	-		
	Adults Only	☐ Hold fo	or First App	earance D	o Not Bo	nd Out. Reas	son:												
Æ	The preceding is tro	ue to the b	pest of my	oresent kn	owledge (	or belief.		Swo	orn to and	subsc	ribed before, r	ne. the u	ndersigned			Receiving I	Deputy (	Print)	
ADMINISTRATIVE	7				255	1.15/5/1/4			nority this_	1	Any of/A	04	20 25		ONLY	J. 1	Lar	e	
STR	Officer's / Complain	nant's Sig	nature					Sign	nature	1	MA MA	0)				Received I	Date / Ti	me	10
N	ID. No. / Dist.	-	1	500	19				t or Type N	- 77		I.K	are		- Suc	8/1/2	Definition	109	L
ADN	5849							Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance of Official Duties  Receiving Deputy (Signature)									ure)		
	Name (Printed)	Language and	to grane				7.78.9		Personal		own		) Produced		BOOKING USE	Employed	10/#	50	/
	Saint-Eloi,	Ashto						$\perp$							Ш	700	2	32	6
	Marsy's Law In	formation	on t			E OF FLO	-	the vist	im N		Victim	would I	ike to have	their i	nform	ation prote	cted	N	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Saint-Eloi, Ashton A759

Case Report # 2025-00081280

Arrest Affidavit Report

### NARRATIVE

On August 1, 2025, at approximately 0920 hours, I serve warrant (312022CF001139) for the following:	ed Gwen Lorenzo Anderson with Indian River County
FSS: 948.06(F)- Violation of Probation	e e
	,
	v v
	'
	/ /
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of Aug
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE						Case Report # 2025-00081314 Booking # 25-								- 21	21
			REST AFFI				DX.							Arrest Affidavit		</td
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>			1055 41st A Beach, Flor		)				Civil Citation				10000	Complaint Affid		
RAI	Charge Type, check	☑ Felony		emeanor		Ordinance	Cou	rt Case #	☐ Domestic \	/iolenc	- MANA	BTS# Weapon		6 // 5 ·	2) 2	- 7
ISI	as many as apply	☐ Traffic Fel		ic Misdeme		Other			- Domosiu	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	`	тоброн	37 001			
IIWO	Location of Arrest							tion of Offe			-			-		-
A	2700 43RD S VERO BEAC	H, FL 329							D STREET					27,000		
	Date of Arrest 08/01/2025	Time of Ar		Date of Of		Fingerprin		1)								
	Name	08	9:00	08/0	1/2025	□ Ider	tification	on Only	Alias		Criminal			Kan	0	
9	Adult - Moor	re, Gregor	ry Jr						00000							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race Sex Height V							Eye Co	Color	1	Email A	Address	1.6			
É	Black Scars, Marks, Tatto	os		Ma	le 6	2" 1	58	В	RO		RO ol Child Atte	ends				
Init/			5.217								or orma rate					
t Ad	Local Address (stree								2120		Ve	teran				
dan	4271 25TH A				7		(772)453-9020							□ Y	N	
efen		or r dicited item	The of ouverne								Phone			Parent Co		X
٥	Driver's License Nu		DOB		Place Of B	lirth			Citi	zen O	occupation					
4.5	M6002807617				,	05/11/1		14.700 14.700						Unemploye	d	
198	Co-Defendant Name				rom an arr	Sex	ual is to	Date of Bir	tity and may be s	hared	with other la		ement Felo		emeanoi	
Def	co octendane Name	(cast, rirst, wilde	ne,			John		Dute of Dir	iii oi Age		☐ At Lar		□ Juve			
Co	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Midd	fle)	Ra	ice	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arrest	17	Felo		emeanor	
			_								☐ At Lar	ge [	Juve	enile		
	Charge Descript	ion							Counts	$\top$	Ø F.S.	Sta	atute/	Ordinance a	<del>#</del>	
RGE	POSS CONTR	OLLED SU	BSTANCE						2		☐ Ord.		93.13			
CHARGE	Citation #					*			NO BONI			Co	urt C	ase#	Α,	
	□ PC □ Capia:	s/Warrant	□BW □	Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Don	nestic \	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	meanor				
8067	Charge Descript	ion							Counts	_	X F.S.	104	4.4-7	Ordinance a		
믕	POSS OF DRU		HERNALIA	A /AND	OR USE				1	- 1	□ Ord.			7.1[3768]		
CHAR	Citation #								Bond Amount				urt C			15 15 17 15 17
	□ PC 🛛 Capias	Marrant	□BW □	Juv PU	Citatian.			falla:	500.00	_	TOTAL STREET			-		
N. C.	LIFO La Capia:	5/4Vallant	цвw ц	Juv Pu	☐ Citation	□ Don	nestic v	vioi inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misde	meanor		☐ Felony		
O	Reasoning			0110-7-10-												
JCC NOT OFFERED														The 18		
OFF																
TO!	Comments													the second		
9															1	
7																
	Adults Only	Hold for First	Appearance D	o Not Bond	Out. Reas	on:										
ш	The preceding is true	to the hest of r	my present kn	nwledge or	helief								D.	eceiving Depu	h. (Deint)	
NE N	The processing to true	10 1110 0001 01 1	ny prosent ni	officage of	ociici.	137	worn to uthority	1	cribed before me,	the un	aersigned		ONLY	J. K	2. 0	
E.							ignatur		16 hu c	ナ			О Ш	eceived Date		0.78
SE SE								Type Name	15	Kar	2		SUS NA	3/1/25	13	-
ADMINISTRATIVE								Law Enfórd al Duties	ement Officer in I	Perforr	nance	3	N P	eceiving Dept	ity (Signa	iture)
						7		rsonally Kn	own		Produced		BOOKING USE	mployee ID.#	34	1
						Ц	_						ш_	1/2	34	2
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation Ma	arsv's Law rig	hts have b	een provid	led to the vi	ctim	N	Victim wo	uld lik	e to have t	heir info	rmatic	on protected	N	,



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081314

### NARRATIVE

On August 1st, 2025, at approximately 0900 hours I observed Gregory Moore who I knew had an active felony warrant. Moore was observed walking in the 2700 block of 43rd Street. I approached Moore and placed him into custody.

Moore admitted that the backpack he was wearing contained cocaine and fentanyl. Deputy K. Montgomery responded to the scene and read Moore Miranda warnings. Moore confirmed understanding his rights. Moore again admitted to being in possession of cocaine and fentanyl.

I conducted a search of Moore's black backpack. In a zippered pocket, I located a clear plastic bag containing a white, rock-like substance. In a separate zippered compartment, I found a small fabric zipper bag. Inside was small black metal container. Inside the container was a plastic bag containing a small white rock substance, a plastic bag containing a white powdery substance and burnt aluminum foil. Upon finding these items Moore identified each substance. Moore stated that both rock substances were cocaine and the white powdery substance was fentanyl. Moore confirmed that the aluminum foil is used to consume narcotics.

Deputy Montgomery searched Moore and located a glass pipe with a burnt residue insides Moore's sock. Based on my training and job experience I know the pipe is commonly used to consume crack cocaine.

Based on my training and job experience, I suspected the substances were cocaine and fentanyl. responded to the scene taking the substances and later utilized an agency-issued drug test-kit with each substance found. The results for both rock-like substances were positive for cocaine and the powdery substance tested positive for fentanyl.

The cocaine was weighed together and was 0.83 grams. The fentanyl as packaged weighed 0.78 grams.

Based on the above findings, I determined that Moore was in violation of the following Florida State Statutes:

FSS 893.13, possession of cocaine.

FSS 893.13, possession of fentanyl.

FSS 893.147.1, possession of drug paraphernalia.

Moore was transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.



he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	////
32 507	Sworn and Subscribed before me this // day of \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires
	Agency INDIAN RIVER OUNTY SHEBIPF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001458 REPORT DATE: 08/01/2025

						ARREST AFFIDAVIT REPORTING AGENCY REPORT DATE																
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIA	L CIRC	CUIT							NCY POLIC	E DE	PART	MENT								T DATE L/2025
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTIN	100	CY ORI	#			O3103		ENCY (	ORI #	#		FLO	11TTING 310300		CY ORI	#		BOOKING AG		ORI#	
FORM	AGENCY C				1000		# OR 0 01458		CASE	#			JUVEN NO	ILE?		KEN I	RREST NTO C	USTO	DY			
SE IN	OBTS #	5 71	28	- 1			ONFISC			N A	T TIME	OF A	ARRES	т			E CONFI		D DESCRIPTION	ON		
S	1. FEL	ONY	2.	TRAFFIC	FELO	NY	5	3.1	MISDE	MEA	NOR		4. TRA	FFIC MIS	DEME	ANOR	-	5.	ORDINANCE		6. ОТ	HER/CAPIAS
			AR	REST				I				вос	OKING						34	IL		
	DATE 08/01/2	025		TIME 11:2	R AM				ATE 8/0:	1/20	125		TIME	04 PM			DATE	/20	)E	TIME		
	AT BUSINE			COMPAN					6/0.	1/20	725	_	12:	74 PM	_		08/01	./20.	25	12:0	4 PM	
I OF	YES			POCAL	TNO	TAS P	ARK															
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 2160		PRE DIF	RECTION	ı		T NAM								P	OST DI	STREET CATEGORY AVENUE			ORY (	ODE	APT/UNIT #
LOC	CITY VERO BE	CITY STATE ZIP VERO BEACH FL 329								AT L	ATITUDE						ANI	D LON	GITUDE		11	CAN
11_	AT BUSINESS? COMPANY NAME						100000000			_						_					1	
N O	YES POCAHONTAS PARK							_		_						Incom						
CATIO	STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME 2160 14TH AVE														POST	DIRECTI	20000	STREET CATEG AVENUE	ORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #	
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	CITY				STAT	E		ZIP			AT LATIT	TUDE				_		AND L	ONGITUDE			
	VERO BEACH FL  PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS JUVENILE?							32960      PARENTS CONTACTED?   RELATIONSHIP TO SU						SUBT	IFCT					NTA ?	,	
	1	COAR	KLOTEL	SIAIC	~	NO													NO			
EE	BUSINESS/0	GOVERNI	MENT N	AME	-						VIC	TIM '	TO SUB	JECT REL	OITA	NSHIP						
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAME	Ē			- 1	MIDDL	E NAME	E NAME LAST NAME							SUFF	FIX	DATE OF BIF	TH	AGE			
AR	BENJAMI					E		DAUM						10/28/								
	gender M	HEIGHT 6'02"		race <b>W</b>			THNIC NOT H OR LA	ISP/			ALIAS / MA BIG COL						ALT N	IAME	DESC.	CO	mplext <b>N</b>	ION
- 1	BUILD HEAVY				WEIGH	4T	Taxana .	COLO		HAI	R COLOR	T	PHYSIC	AL FEATU	IRE					_		
- 1	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATO	00S (LC					_	_	BL		_			_							
- 1	NONE	TOR		100	PEAKS 'ES	S ENGL	ISH?	THREA NO	AT?		PROBA NO	ATIO	N?	GANG A	FF?	S	EX OFFE	NDER:	MENTAL H	EALTH	HOM	ELESS?
	IDENTIF	ICATIO	ON																			
	DRIVER LICENSE #							DL S	TATE	DL (	CLASS		PLA US	CE OF BI	RTH	US		OF CIT	IZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI #						FBI #			FCI	C/NCIC #			KING # - 256		SPN #		Di	OC #	ОТ	HER ID	#
Ī	PERMANENT ADDRESS									_		_			_							*
- 1	STREET # STREET NAME HOMELESS						Γ NAME	ME						y 1		ST	REET CATEGO	RY CO	DE /	APT/UNIT #		
- 1	CITY VERO BEACH							STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SO			OURC	E										
ŀ	PERSON RES	SIDENCE	CODE		_			FL 32960  PHONE # E-MAIL			MAIL											
L	NONRESI																					

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001458 REPORT DATE: 08/01/2025

CHARGE #	VICTIM P	ERSON #	OFFENSE START DA 08/01/2025	TE	OFFENSE END DATE 08/01/2025		INCIDENT STA 08/01/202		TE INCIDENT END DAT 08/01/2025			
JUVENILE RI	EFERRAL											
CHARGE TYPE FSS		RGE SEVERITY  SDEMEANOR	ORDINANCE #		E STATUTE			STATUTE CA				
STATUTE DE		Y TY UPON ORDER BY	OWNER			COUN	TS INCREASED PENA	ALTY		NO		
DRUG ACTIV N/A	DRUG TYPE	DRUG AMOUN	Г	BAIL BOND TYPE CASH	- 1	BOND DATE 08/01/2025	BOND A \$500.0		WARRANT #			
CHARGE # 2	VICTIM P	ERSON #	OFFENSE START DA 08/01/2025	TE	OFFENSE END DATE 08/01/2025		INCIDENT STAF 08/01/2025		100000	NCIDENT END DATE		
JUVENILE RE	FERRAL											
CHARGE TYP		RGE SEVERITY	ORDINANCE #	100000	E STATUTE .509			POSSESS :		N PROP		
STATUTE DE		l PING OR LAUNDRY	CART			COUN 1	TS INCREASED PENA	LTY		DOMESTIC VIOLENC		
DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG A			DRUG AMOUNT	NT BAIL BOND TYPE  CASH			BOND DATE 08/01/2025		MOUNT 00	WARRANT #		

EMENT	FIRST NAME MARGARET	LAST NAME (RIEGNER		BADGE #	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC	
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STAT 08/01/2025 at 12:18	EMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER	SIGNATURE 1/4	hyd Krigen	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	4	AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310300	ORI# S	IGNATURE METHOD  In K	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATUR	E
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODU	8/1/25 AT 17	10 BY		AS IDENTIFIC	CATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)	_



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001458 REPORT DATE: 08/01/2025

AGENCICA		2023001438		KLPOKI		08/01/2025	
The undersigned certifies and 08/01/2025 On	swears that , at			unds to believe that constituting cause fo		med defendant committed the following violation	on of law:
On 8/1/25, at approx subject, Benjamin Dau from the property.	imately 1	122 hours, I Ofc. Krie	gner, v	was traveling n	orthbound	on 14th Avenue when I observed a viously made aware A1 was trespan	ssed
Beach Communication	s confirm	ned A1 was trespassed	from	all locations w	ithin the pr	location. A1 stated he was aware. Y roperty boundaries on 4/4/25 (refe oping cart with a blue label, engrav	rence
A1 was placed under a for possession of the s	arrest for shopping	FSS 810.092(b) for Tr cart.	respas	s on property o	ther than a	a structure or conveyance and FSS	506.509
A1 was transported to	the Indi	an River County Sheri	ff's Of	fice to be held	with a \$10	00 bond.	
Ofc. Marty submitted	2 backpa	cks containing person	al item	s into Evidence	e/ Property	for holding.	
BWC will be uploaded	to Evide	nce Library.					
FFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME				su	BSCRIBED A	ND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON	
FFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNA	TURE			who is	A LAW ENFO	RCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY	
swear/affirm the above att	ached stat	ements are true and corre	ect.	OFFICER'S SIGNA	TURE	Yayet Krig	
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES NO		Judge's	Signature		Date	_
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	AND PLACE DE	ESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENS	E CHARGE	D OR TO PAY THE FINE S	AY ARREST SHALL	DERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEF	ORE THE
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE		OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE	ACKNOWL	EDGES RECEIPT OF THE I	NFORMATION LIST	ED HEREON. SUARDIAN SIGNATURE	

<b>原</b>	THE CO.	NDIAN RIVER	COUNTY	SHERIFF'	S OFFI	CE	Case Report # 2025-8500 Booking # 25- 756-							563	
			ST AFFIDA			-	☑ Arres	t Affidavit				le Arrest			
¥			41st Ave					e to appear					laint Affida	5.0100	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Characterist		ch, Florida					312024CF					1157	7729	1
STF	Charge Type, check as many as apply	Felony  Traffic Felony	Misdem	neanor Misdemeanor	V 100	rdinance	Victim	☐Domestic	c Violence	·	Weapons /	Seized			
NIN	Location of Arrest	Tranic Felony	Liramo	visdemeanor		nner	Location of O	fense							
ADI	405	5 41st Ave V	ero Bead	ch, FL 32	960										
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest		ate of Offens		Fingerprin	ited				Fingerprinte	d By	100		
	08/01/202	1210					tification Only	□AFIS		Criminal		/	Kan		
	Name	Droke						Alias		·		70			
ile	Blier, Garren,	Drake		Sex	Height	Weight	Eye C	Color	Hair C	clor	lEm	ail Addre	ee		
Iven	White			M	5"11		Haz		Brov			all Addie	33		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	S							School	Child Atte	nds				
븅						- 2									
It A	Local Address (stree		AV STI	LIART F	lorida	34997				Phone (558) 7	33-333	2		Vete	
ndai	Permanent Address			OAITI, I	lorida	04331				Phone	33-333		arent Cor	Tacted	ΔN
efer										Tione		Y			
D	Driver's License Nur		Social	Security Num		ОВ	Place O		003174000000		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Occup			
	B2327582660	1000000	-1-1			1/19/19		eton, Conne			Υ				
750	Co-Defendant Name (		cial security	Race	an arres	Sex		entity and may be Birth or Age	shared w	vith other la		ent agen elony		meanor	
Def	co-betendant Name (	cast, First, Middle)		11000		Jex	Date of	olitir of Age		☐At Lar		luvenile		arricario.	
္ပ	Co-Defendant Name (	Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date of t	Birth or Age		Arrest		elony	Misde	emeanor	
d						32.000				☐At Lar	ge 🔲 .	luvenile			
NAV.	Charge Descripti	00						Icaumta		Z F.S.	Ctatu	to 10 mil			
먪	VOP	Off						Counts 1	1 93	☑ F.S. ☐ Ord.	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	.06 (F	nance # )		
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Amour				t Case			
ᇹ								No Bond				024CF	00046	57A	
(Aut	□PC	/Warrant 🔲	BW □Ju	v PU 🔲	itation	Dom	nestic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.		□Misde	meanor		Felony		
N.	Charge Descripti	on						Counts	T	F.S.	Statu	te/Ordi	nance #		
ARGE									- 6	Ord.	Otato		nantoo n		
	Citation #							Bond Amour	nt		Cour	t Case :	#	A	W
ᄒ	□PC □Capias	/Warrant □E	W □Ju	v PU 🗆 🗆	itation	□Dom	nestic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.		□Misde	meanor	Г	Felony		18
													1. 0.0.17		
K	Mandatory		(Address, Co	ourt, Room #	)										
PE/	Appearance			Day	V	ear	Time			. ,	JPN -				_
AP	Court	Monar		Day	16	adi	Time		□ A.M		□P.M.				
NOTICE TO APPEAR	l agree to appear at the	he time and place of	esignated to	answer the	offense cl	harged or to	pay the fine si	bscribed. I under	rstand that	should I w	illfully fail to	appear b	efore the	court as r	equired
TIC	by this notice to appe									issued.					
2	Signature of Defenda	in / Juvenile	Sig	gnature of Ju	v. Parent	Custodiar	n	Released to : (I	Name)		Dat	е		Time	
	Adults Only	Hold for First App	earance Do f	Not Bond Out	. Reason	1:									**********
<b>y</b>	The preceding is true	to the best of my p	resent know	ledge or belie	ef.	S	worn to and sub	scribed before m	ne, the und	dersigned	100	Receiv	ing Deput	y (Print)	
ATI		4.7				1937	uthority this 1	Augus Augu		2025	ONLY	B	. Vix		
STR	Officer's / Complaina	nt's Signature		_			gnature	lin			EO	Receiv	ed Date /	Time	y
N.	ID. No. / Dist.	IN					rint or Type Nar		x,-t		S	8/1	125	141	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	6071/IRCSO							orcement Officer i	in Perforn	nance	BOOKING USE	Receiv	ing Depu	ty (Signat	ure)
1	Name (Printed)						Official Duties	Known	□ ID F	Produced	—— ş	Employ	ree ID #		-
	T Bullard .							⊕ Personally Known □ ID Produced Employee ID #							

Contains confidential victim's information



### NDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

2025-8500

Case Report#

NA	RR	AT	ΊV	E
----	----	----	----	---

On the above date and time I, served a active Ir Violation of Probation Felony, No Bond I have n	ndian River County Warrant #312024CF000467A to further information.
×	
*	
	,
9	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this   1 day of August 2175
I lan	My comission expires  Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001461

REPORT DATE: 08/01/2025 Hollywood, FL

			ARREST AFFIDAVIT 25-2565												and the same						
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL	CIRCUIT			- 1				NCY POLICE	DEP#	ART	MENT								T DATE L/2025
NOI	REPORTING FL03103		Y ORI #			RESTING		NCY	ORI #	ŧ	- 1		1TTING AC	SENC	Y ORI	#		BOOKING A		ORI#	
MA	AGENCY CA	22.20		A	RREST		0.75(70.)	CASE	E #			UVEN		TYPE	E OF A	RREST	_	1 203103			
IFOR	2025001	461			20250			11.711.71560			N	10		TAKEN INTO CUSTODY							
CASE INFORMATION	31011	57	731	EVID	ENCE C	ONFISC	ATED							EV	IDENC	E CONFI	ISCAT	ED DESCRIPT	ION		
2	1. FELC	NY	2. TRAF	FIC FEL	ONY	5	/ 3. M	4ISDI	EMEA	NOR	4.	. TRA	FFIC MISDI	EMEA	NOR		5.	ORDINANCE	Ĺ	6. ОТ	HER/CAPIAS
			ARRES				$\perp$			В	_	OKING					J	AIL			
	DATE 08/01/2	025	02:	E 35 PI	м		1.00	ATE <b>8/0</b>	1/20	025	- 1	173			DATE TIM 08/01/2025 03:			1000	E <b>51 PM</b>		
PF.	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMP	ANY N	IAME									_							
LOCATION OF ARREST	STREET # <b>1935</b>	P	RE DIRECTION	ON		ET NAM								POST DIRECTION STREET CAT AVENUE					ATEGORY CODE		APT/UNIT #
LOCA							AT LATITUDE AN								AN	D LON	GITUDE				
OF E	AT BUSINESS? COMPANY NAME										- 9	1	V.V								52-10-10 C V V
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NA 1935 25TH AVI														POST	DIRECT	ION	STREET CATE AVENUE	GORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
0 0	CITY VERO BEA	TTY STATE FL					ZIP <b>329</b>	60		AT LATITU	UDE						AND	LONGITUDE			
	PERSON # 1		ESTEE STA	TUS	JUVEN NO	ILE?	PAF	RENT	'S CO	NTACTED?	RELA	OITA	NSHIP TO S	SUBJE	CT					NTA NO	?
ARRESTEE	BUSINESS/0	OVERNM	MENT NAME							VICT	ТМ ТО	SUB	JECT RELA	MOIT	ISHIP						
RES	FIRST NAME	E			MIDDI	E NAM	ME LAST NAME						SUFFIX DATE OF					IRTH	AGE		
AR	<b>LINDA</b> GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		LOU	3531.01	TYLER								3/10/1959				66 COMPLEXTION		
	F	5'05"	w			ETHNIC NOT H OR LA	TINC	)			IAS / MAIDEN			ALT NAME DESC.				DESC.		RECKL	
	BUILD AVERAGE			130	GHT LBS	BRO		2	RE		PH	YSIC	AL FEATUR	E							
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATO	OS (LOCATI	ON / D	ESCRIB	E)												W. C. C. C.	-		
	DUI INDICA NONE	TOR		SPEA YES	KS ENG		THREA NO	AT?		PROBA'	TION?		GANG AF	F?		EX OFFE	NDER	? MENTAL NO	HEALT	NON H	IELESS?
	IDENTIF	ICATIO	N										•								
	DRIVER LICENSE # T460532595900						DL S	TATE	DL E	CLASS		PLA US	CE OF BIRT	ТН	CO US		OF CI	FIZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI					FBI #			FC	IC/NCIC #		ВОО	KING #	1	SPN #			OC#		OTHER II	#
	PERMANENT ADDRESS																				
	STREET # STREET NA 1935 25TH AV																197	TREET CATEG	ORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY VERO BEA	СН						ST/	ATE	ZIP COD 32960		- 1	DRESS SO	URCE							
	PERSON RESIDENCE CODE RESIDENT						PHONE # (772) 404-1869			E-MAIL											

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001461 REPORT DATE: 08/01/2025 CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE CHARGE INFORMATION 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY FSS MISDEMEANOR 784.03(1A1) BATTERY STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TOUCH OR STRIKE YES DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # N/A CASH 08/01/2025 \$0.00 PERSON # JUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT COARRESTEE STATUS NTA? NO NO VICTIM PERSON BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME SUFFIX DATE OF BIRTH AGE MELANIE CHRISTINE **TYLER** 2/17/1987 38 NOT HISPANIC GENDER HEIGHT RACE ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. COMPLEXTION 5'06" W FAIR OR LATINO BUILD WEIGHT HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE EYE COLOR SLIM **115 LBS** BRO BRO SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? DUI INDICATOR PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS? NONE YES NO NO NO NO NO NO **IDENTIFICATION** DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE DL CLASS COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP PLACE OF BIRTH T460543875570 FL SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # SPN # DOC# OTHER ID # PERMANENT ADDRESS

MARSY'S LAW

VICTIM INFO? Did the victim or the victim's family, request that their personal information remain confidential pursuant to Article 1 section 16 of the Florida Constitution?

MARSY'S LAW? Was the victim notified of the right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that these rights do not interfere with the constitutional rights of the accused?

VICTIM ARREST NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if an arrest has been made? VICTIM RELEASE NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if the defendent is released?

VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP

PERSON RESIDENCE CODE

RESIDENT



YES

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001461 REPORT DATE: 08/01/2025

FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	BADGE #	RANK	SIGNATURE METHOD			
MARGARET	KRIEGNER	<b>092</b>	OFFICER	ELECTRONIC			
FIRST NAME MARGARET  I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED ST  08/01/2025 at 15:57	ATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATURE					

					1 1 ( ) (
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # FL0310300	SIGNATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL FAGNATURE
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	\$1125 UCED	1737 BY	AS IDENTIFIC	CATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)



# PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

AGENCY CASE #:	2025001461	REPORT	DATE:	08/01/2025
The undersigned certifies and swears that 08/01/2025	t he/she has just and reasonable groun L4:06	ds to believe that th	e above nam	ed defendant committed the following violation of law:
On , at	(Specifically include facts co			
On 8/1/25, at approximately 1	1406 hours, I Ofc. Kriegner, re	esponded to 19	35 25th A	venue in reference to a disturbance.
altercation when her mother Li stated that A1 became agitated	inda Tyler (A1), slapped her a d with V1 about being present odes. V1 also stated that after	cross her face. t at the home. \ A1 slapped her	I did not o /1 informe r, she push	ther and herself had gotten into a verbal observe any visible injury to V1's face. V1 and me that her mom is "unwell" and ned or shoved one of V1's young cional.
extremely close to her face. A1 not touch her. A1 stated that a advised V1 continued to antago Warning before continuing que	advised that she attempted to gain V1 got extremely close to onize her by getting in her fac estioning. A1 advised she unde	to guide V1 out to her face, at w ce. When A1 add erstood and wa:	of the wa which time mitted to s willing to	of to her "the house is mine" and got y, at which time V1 said that she could A1 slapped her across the face. A1 slapping V1, I advised her of her Miranda o continue to speak with me. A1 again sidence but that she and her children are
I then spoke with Aiden Andrew not witness any physical alterc			, he had h	eard a verbal altercation occurring but did
when V1 began texting her ste outside where A1 was sitting a "got a little bit in her face but r W2 stated that inside the resid	pfather. W2 stated she observed.  t. W2 stated she followed V1 not too much" as they began a ence, they continued to argue te and contacted law enforcen	ved V1 to look ' outside, where arguing. W2 sta when A1 slapp	'mad" as s she obser ited A1 pu oed V1 "re	her younger sisters, painting and eating, the got up from the table and went wed V1 get close to A1 and stated she shed V1 and went inside the residence. ally hard" in the face. W2 stated that V1 side and began screaming for help when
Due to statements made by all transported to the Indian River			SS 784.03	for Battery (Domestic Violence) and was
A Domestic Violence Packet wa made.	s completed by V1, a witness	statement was	complete	d by W2 and a DCF notification was
2 8				
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	Cidons			ID AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON
I swear/affirm the above attached star	tements are true and correct	OFFICER'S SIGNAT	URE	Yazat Krig
P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO	Judge's S	ignature		Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DI COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEA	ESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED AR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLED	AND A WARRANT FOR MY	ARREST SHALL	ERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION ID HEREON.
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE			PARENT/G	UARDIAN SIGNATURE

							1	10	Hs T	Own	PA		
	NDIAN RIVER	COUNTY SH	ERIFF'S	OFFICE	,c	ase Rep	ort # 2025-	0008		Booking #		250	8
	ARRE	ST AFFIDAVI			- 1 5		Affidavit	Contract of		Juvenile Arre	est Affidavit	t	70
Charge Type, check as many as apply Location of Arrest		55 41st Ave ach, Florida 32	2960		<u> </u>	-	le Civil Citation						
Charge Type, check	Felony	☐ Misdemear		T Coding	_	urt Case #		Release	OBT		157	735	
as many as apply	☑ Traffic Felony			☐ Ordinand	e	VICTIFTI	☐ Domestic \	violence	e IV	eapons / Seize	,		
Location of Arrest					Loc	ation of Off	ense						
5300 U S HIG VERO BEAC Date of Arrest	H, FL 32967		105	Len	V		HIGHWAY EACH FL 32						
08/01/2025	Time of Arres		of Offense 8/01/202	_	printed dentificat	ion Only	☐ AFIS	П	Criminal Fir	ngerprinted By LCCa-U	10 15	h (0)	Her J
Name					der kine bi	ion only	Alias		Chinina	cica o	000.07	1 00	. 0
Adult - WILL	IAMS, MICH			in bar		1= 0							
White				eight We	ight	Eye C	olor BLK	Hair C		Email Add	iress		
Scars, Marks, Tattoo:	S		wate 10				JLN .	_	ol Child Attend	is			<u> </u>
									V V	***			
Race White Scars, Marks, Tattoo: Local Address (street 243 ARBOR Permanent Address of		DEACH	EL 2206	•		2574 J ISSN'S T			Phone (7770)	F000			eteran
243 ARBOR Permanent Address of			FL 3296	0-				_	(772)300 Phone	-5829	Parent C	ontacted	1
									Tione	Υ	D NE		
Driver's License Num	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Social Secu	rity Number	DOB		Place Of				Citizen Occ	upation		
W4525487202		ocial encurity pur	abor from an	01/23			PENNSYLVA		W W I		cupation	nal The	rapist
Co-Defendant Name (I		ocial security hun	Race	Sex	vidual is		ntity and may be si irth or Age	hared v	Arrested			demeanor	
				7.552		2000 2000 2			☐ At Large		17500		
Co-Defendant Name (	ast, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of B	irth or Age		☐ Arrested			demeanor	
									☐ At Large	☐ Juvenil	е		
Charge Description	on				_		Counts		<b>Ճ</b> F.S.	Statute/Or	dinance	#	
KNOWINGLY D	WLSR (3RD	OR SUBSE	QUENT (	CONVICT	ION)		1	- 1	☐ Ord.	322.34(2		"	
Citation # A9QQSE							Bond Amount			Court Cas	e #		
M PC Capias/	Warrant 🔲	BW □Juv Pl	Citati	on D	omestic	Viol Ini	NO BONE		☐ Misdeme	anor	☑ Felony		
									L misdeine	- Linoi	La reiony		
Charge Description							Counts		X F.S.	Statute/Or	dinance	#	
Failure of Owner	er to Maintai	n Required	Insuranc	<u>e</u>			1 Pand Americat		☐ Ord.	324.221			
A9ZQQUE							S500.00			Court Cas	8#		
☑ PC ☐ Capias/	Warrant 🗆 🛭	BW □ Juv Pt	J ☐ Citati	on 🗖 D	omestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☑ Misdeme	anor	☐ Felony		
Reasoning													
reasoning													
Comments													
Adults Only	Hold for First App	earance Do Not 8	Bond Out, Re	ason:				-		-		-	
The preceding is true t	o the hest of my	resent knowled-	a or balled								U.S. F		
e proceding is true t	o the best of my p	resent knowledg	e or benet.		Sworn t Authorit		day of AUGU				eiving Depu		
Office (\$) Complainan	t's Signature	10	60 .0	,	Signatu	- 0	_ day of 1050	<u></u>	000		eived Date		1
Une Alto,	h. c	wel	\$ 50	340		-	· Leca-h	rals	h	BOOKING USE	1-25	194	10
ID. No. V Dist 5940							cement Officer in F	Perform	nance	S Rec	eiving Depi	uty (Signa	iture)
Name (Printed)						al Duties ersonally Ki	nown	□ ID F	roduced	— Š Emp	lee- loyee ID#	Less	1
Consalo, Anti										B B	620	il	
Marsy's Law Infor	marion ——	's Name: STA											
	Marsy	's Law rights hav	ve been pro	vided to the	victim_	N	_ Victim wor	uld like	to have the	ir information	protected	N	





### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081457

### NARRATIVE

On August 1<sup>st</sup>, 2025, at 1809 hours, while on patrol, I was alerted by my in-car-camera / LPR of a vehicle traveling in front of me, northbound on US Highway 1 bearing FL/ 17DMSY. The registered owner of the vehicle, Michael H. Williams, driver's license was suspended on 05/28/2024 due to a financial responsibility. I then conducted a traffic stop on the aforementioned vehicle and positively identified the driver as Michael H. Williams, via his FL driver's license.

I informed Michael for the reason of the traffic stop and he began to lie, stating that he did not have knowledge. I then conducted a query search on his license plate through IRCSO local databases and was able to confirm he was subject of a traffic stop and received a written warning by Deputy Barkwell on 03/18/2025, for DWLSR, reference IRCSO OCA:/ 2025-28364.

Through my investigation I found Michael H. Williams to be in violation of;

- FSS 322.34(2)(C) Knowingly DWLSR (3<sup>rd</sup> or subsequent conviction) reference citation #A9ZQQSE
  - A query through D. A. V. I. D. revealed Williams had two prior convictions for DWLSR.
     Williams was adjudicated guilty on 04/23/1997 for DWLSR in Arizona reference citation #0000 and again on 12/23/2015 for DWLSR in Pinellas, FL reference citation #A3M18GE
- FSS 324.221(2) Failure of owner/operator to maintain required insurance reference citation #A9ZQQE

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge	e or belief		
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE		Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of	-
Consalo, Anthony A364	Adl br. Cant	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	
,	#5940		-

1

W.		INDIAN RIVER	COLINITY SH	EDIEE	C 0FF	0.5	Ca	se Rep	ort # 2025	.0008	1499	Bookir	ng # 2025	-26	To
			ST AFFIDAVI		3 OFFI	CE	DX	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	A STATE OF THE STA	20210	Contract of		ile Arrest Affidavit	, - 35	70
ME			5 41st Ave ch, Florida 32	2000	1			Juvenile	Civil Citation				ile Complaint Affic		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check	Ø Felony				7.38	Cou	t Case #	- Demontis	Malana			10115	1736	0
IIST	as many as apply	☐ Traffic Felony	☐ Misdemear ☐ Traffic Misc	700		ordinance Other		Victim	▼ Domestic	violenc	e	Weapons /	Seized		
DMI	Location of Arrest						Loca	tion of Offe	ense						
A															
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest		of Offense		Fingerprin	ted					Fingerprinte			
	08/01/202 Name	5 20:4	8 0	8/01/2	025	☐ Ident	tific atio	n Only	AFIS		Criminal	lee	ia-wal	Sh	
9	Adult - MOF	RAN, WILLIAM	w w						Alias						
renil	Race White		1	Sex	Height	Weight		Eye Co		Hair		Em	nail Address		
/nr/	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os		Male	5'9	" 16	50		RO	_	RY ol Child Att	ends			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile										50.7000					
nt A	Local Address (stre	et Ant Number)									Phone (772)3	21-2877	,	Vete	
nda	Permanent Address	or Parent's Name of	of Juvenile								Phone	21-2011	Parent Co	ntacted	. NEW
Defe	Driver's License Nu	mher / State	la iva		I-								Y D N C	N/A	
	M6509395136		Social Secu	intv Numb		ов <b>10/07/1</b> 9		Place Of 6	Birth IEW JERSE	Y		Citize	Chauffeur		
		* Collection of so	cial security nur	nber from							with other la				
Jef	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of Bi	th or Age		☐ Arres		Felony Misc Juvenile	lemeanor	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race	200	Sex	1	Date of Bi	th or Age	_	Arres			iemeanor	
											☐ At La	rge 🗆	Juvenile		
	Charge Descrip	tion							Counts		<b>Ճ</b> F.S.	Statu	ite/Ordinance	#	
CHARGE	HINDER WITH	COMMUN INI	FO TO LEO	/JUDG	E MIS	D PROC	:		1	_	□ Ord.	183,8731,48	.22.1e[9374]		
CHA	Citation #								NO BON			Cour	t Case #		
	<b>⊠</b> PC □ Capia	s/Warrant 🗆 🛭	W □ Juv Pl	U 🗆 C	itation	□ Dom	estic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emeanor	<b>⊠</b> Felony		
Sec.	Charge Descript	tion					_		Counts	_	<b>⊠</b> F.S.	Ctate	ite/Ordinance		
RGE	SIMPLE BATT				-10				1	- 1	Ord.	784		*	
CHAF	Citation #								Bond Amount			Cour	t Case #		
0	<b>X</b> PC □ Capia	s/Warrant 🗆 8	W Juv Pt	J 🗆 C	itation	□ Dom	estic V	iol Inj.	NO BON  Writ Att.		X Misde	meanor	☐ Felony		
750	Reasoning														
(ED	Reasoning														
FFEF															
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments						-								
C NC															
20															
	Adults Only [	☐ Hold for First Appe	arance Do Not I	Bond Out.	. Reason	:					-	-		description of the	
ш	The preceding is true	e to the hest of my n	resent knowledg	e or belie	4	la-							David S	/B.:	
ATIV	The preceding is du	e to the best of my p	resent knowledg	e or belle			vorn to thority		day of Aug		-	ONLY	Receiving Depu	1	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Officer's / Complain	ant's Signature	D.A	1-		Sig	gnature	ee	car i	ee		ie o	Received Date	Time	
NIM	ID. No. / Dist.		1-0-	63	1+				Leca - C	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN		S US	8-1-25 Receiving Depu		
	6317					of	Officia	Duties				BOOKING USE	leea-		ie)
	Name (Printed) Neill, Michae	el A712					Ø Per	sonally Kr	own	□ ID I	Produced	BOO	Employee ID#		
	manuscus and the second	Victim	's Name: KAT	HEY A	NN DIA	Z			- All			No.	God 3		
	Marsy's Law Info	Marsy's	s Law rights ha	ve been	provided	to the vic	tim _	Υ	Victim wo	ould lik	e to have t	heir inform	nation protected	Υ	



Neill, Michael A712

### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081499

### NARRATIVE

On Friday, August 1, 2025, at approximately 2056 hours, I, Deputy M. Neill #6317 responded to in reference to a disturbance.
Prior to my arrival, Ms. Kathey Diaz yelling "please help". Directly after this the line disconnected from the call taker. Ms. Diaz then went on to report a physical disturbance between her and her boyfriend.
Upon my arrival I made contact with Mr. William Moran, who stated the following: He and his girlfriend, Ms. Diaz were residence drinking beers when an argument started. Ms. Diaz was very intoxicated and annoying him. Mr. Moran poured a beer on her head in efforts to get her to be quiet. He denied anything physical happening between the two of them.
It did not appear that Mr. Moran had any marks or injuries on his person.
Deputy Quaglia made contact with Ms. Diaz, who provided the following sworn statement: Ms. Diaz and Mr. Moran got in to an argument. During this argument, Mr. Moran slapped her on the butt, and poured beer over her head due to the argument. After this happened, Ms. Diaz to report it. During her attempts at Mr. Moran took the phone away from her, which prevented her ability
Ms. Diaz did not have any marks or injuries on her person. Ms. Diaz was wet from a liquid substance, which smelled to be consistent with beer.
Both subjects advised they have been in an intimate relationship for the past three years, consider themselves at boyfriend / girlfriend
Based on the above statements, I believe there is probable cause to arrest Mr. William Moran for the offense of Hindering communication to law enforcement, pursuant to FSS 914.22.1e, and for Battery – Domestic Violence, pursuant to FSS 784.03.
Mr. Moran was placed under arrest and transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  Sworn and Subscribed before me this  1 day of August.  NOTARY/ ASA
My comission expires

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



AGENCY CASE #: 25-1359

REPORT DATE: 08/01/2025

								AR	RI	ES	T	۱F	FID	A	VI.	T							
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIA	L CIRC	CUIT			100	EBASTI			CE DEP	ART	MENT								DATE ./2025		
No	REPORTING	AGEN	CY ORI	#		ARR	ESTING	AGENCY	ORI #	<i>*</i>		SU	BMITTING A	GENC	Y ORI	#		BOOKING A	GENCY	ORI#			
ATI	FL03102	00				FLO	31020	00				FL	.0310200					FL03102	00				
CASE INFORMATION	AGENCY CA 25-1359	SE#			ARI	REST #	OR CO	URT CASE	Ε#			NO	ENILE?		E OF A	RREST NTO CL	JSTO	DY					
NI.	OBTS #				VIDE	NCE CO	ONFISCA	TED				_		E	IDENC	E CONFI	SCATE	D DESCRIPTI	CRIPTION				
ASE	31011			_																_			
J	1. FELC	NY	-	TRAFFIC	FELO	NY	~	3. MISD	EMEA	NOR		4. T	RAFFIC MISD	EMEA	NOR	l	5.	ORDINANCE	L	6. OT	HER/CAPIAS		
			AR	REST				1	-		ВО	OKI	(Silver)					J	AIL				
	08/01/2	025		09:3	2 PM	ı		DATE	_		-	П	ME			DATE			TIMI	=			
₽.	AT BUSINES	SS?		COMPA	NY NAI	ME						U	IF C		U	N				12			
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 800 BLOO	ск	PRE DI	RECTION	1		T NAME	VENUE						PC	OST DI	RECTION		STREET CATE	GORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #		
LOC	CITY SEBASTIA	AN			STA FL	TE	ZIP <b>3295</b> 8	В	AT L	ATITU	IDE					ANI	LONG	GITUDE					
- OF	AT BUSINES	SS?		COMPAI	NY NA	ME									100.30								
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET # 800		PRE DIR	ECTION	- 1		T NAME								POST	DIRECT	MARKET S	TREET CATE	GORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #		
LOC	CITY SEBASTIA	AN			STAT	ΓE		ZIP <b>32958</b>		AT L	ATITUDE						AND L	ONGITUDE			•		
	PERSON #	COAF	RESTE	E STATU	, ,	JUVENI <b>NO</b>	ILE?	PARENT	rs co	NTAC	TED? R	ELAT	IONSHIP TO	SUBJ	ECT					NTA NO	?		
TEE	BUSINESS/0	OVER	NMENT N	NAME							VICTIM	TO S	SUBJECT REL	ATIO	NSHIP								
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAMI					MIDDL	E NAME		LAST	NAM	E					SUF	FIX	DATE OF B		AGE 66			
A	GENDER	HEIGH	-T	RACE			ETHNICI	TY			/ MAIDE	EN		_		ALT	NAME			OMPLEX	TION		
	F	5'03	**	w				ISPANI	С	VIOLES COM	A selection of	T 00.						7.771.71	0	AIR	0.78.17		
and the second	BUILD				WEIG	нт	EYE C	OLOR		IR CO	LOR	PHYS	SICAL FEATUR	RE				20.00					
	AVERAGE				140		BLK		BL	.K				- 1/11/									
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TA	TOOS (L	OCATIO	N / DE	SCRIB	E)																
	DUI INDICA NONE	TOR		- 1	PEAK PES	S ENG	1000000	HREAT?		1000	OBATIC O	N?	GANG AF	FF?	- 1	ex offe <b>Vo</b>	NDER	MENTAL NO	HEALT	H HO	MELESS?		
	IDENTIF	ICAT	ION																				
	DRIVER LICE W410540							DL STATE	E DL	CLASS	5	P	PLACE OF BIR	HT	CC U:		OF CIT	IZENSHIP					
1	SOC. SEC. #			INS #			FBI #		FC	IC/NC	IC#		OOKING #		SPN #		D	OC#		THER I	D #		
1	PERMAN	ENT A	ADDRE	SS	_					_			G05 1	1									
	STREET # 6844				- 1		T NAME		_								Si	REET CATEG	ORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #		
	CITY	_				COOL	TIKT	LACE R	ATE	710	CODE	_	ADDRESS SO	OLIDO	E								
	WEST PA							FL		33	411		FL DL	JUKU	i i								
	PERSON RES				35.00 m				PHO	NE #			E-MAIL										

REPORT DATE: 08/01/2025

	,						,,	- T	
NC	CHARGE #	VICTIM PERSON #	OFFENSE START DAT 08/01/2025	OFFENSE END DA 08/01/2025	ΓΕ	INCIDENT ST 08/01/20		0.000	DENT END DATE 01/2025
MATION	JUVENILE RE	EFERRAL							
INFORM	CHARGE TYP	PE CHARGE SEVERITY MISDEMEANOR	ORDINANCE #	STATE STATUTE 812.014(3A)			STATUTE C	ATEGORY	
RGE I	STATUTE DE	SCRIPTION 2ND DEGREE 1ST OFFENSE			COUNTS	INCREASED PE	NALTY		NO
CHA	DRUG ACTIV	/ITY DRUG TYPE	DRUG AMOUNT	BAIL BOND TYPE	ВС	OND DATE	\$500		WARRANT # 202556001452

FIRST NAME D	LAST NAME KESKINEN	8A <b>41</b>	ADGE # LO	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
FIRST NAME D  I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED S  08/01/2025 at 22:51	TATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON OF	FFICER SIGN		Kaskoneri 410
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY OR	RI # SIGNAT	URE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PR	011100	305 BY_C	50	_ AS IDENTIFIC	ATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)



REPORT DATE:

08/01/2025

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable g 08/01/2025 21:32	ounds to believe that the above named	defendant committed the following violation of law:
	s constituting cause for arrest.)	
On 8/1/2025 at approximately 2133hrs, I responded to Sebastian.	i disturbance call at 851 Tarpo	n Avenue, within the city limits of
Upon my arrival, I made contact with Officer Goemans w Florida Driver License. Upon querying Wilf's identification from St. Lucie County Sheriff's Office. (Warrant Number	, Sebastian dispatch advised s	he had an active warrant for Petit Theft
After receiving the hit confirmation, Wilf was placed into proper fit. Wilf was then transported to Indian River Cou		hich were double locked and checked fo
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAMEAFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE		
	WHO IS A LAW ENFORC	EMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
I swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	OPC. D Kaskener 7 410
P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES NO Judo	e's Signature	Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHA		STAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE		RDIAN SIGNATURE

Service Control										150	OCR	ton,	MA			
	CNID.	INDIAN	RIVER COUNT	Y SHERIF	F'S OFF	CE	Case	Repor	t# 2025-0	_		Booking		25	-25	775
			ARREST AFFI			(0-	DX Ar	rrest Aff	idavit	100			le Arrest A			, ,
Щ			4055 41st A		-	7	□ Ju	venile (	Civil Citation				le Compla		rvit	
ADMINISTRATIVE		١	/ero Beach, Flori	da 32960	4 4	1 /	Court Cas	se#			ОВТ	S#3	1011	57	72	8
2	Charge Type, check	☐ Felo	ny Misde	emeanor		dinance	Victir	m	☐ Domestic Vi	iolence		/eapons / S		,	10	0 -
2	as many as apply	☐ Traf	fic Felony 🔼 Traffi	ic Misdemean	or 🗆 O	ther										
	Location of Arrest						Location o	f Offens	se						0.000	
Ī	800 US 1 HV						800 U									
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest		32960- e of Arrest	Date of Offer	100	Cincorneiat		BE	ACH FL 32	960-	In					
	08/01/202	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	18:52	08/01/		Fingerprint	fication On	h. F	AFIS			ngerprinted		- 1	ch	60
	Name		10.02	00/01/	2020	Lident	neation On	lly L	Alias		riminal	Lea	ar-C	~ i	21	Co
В	Adult - Rigg	io, Ca	ryl						7.1103							
	Race			Sex	Height	Weight	Ey	ye Color		Hair Co	olor	Ema	ail Addres	s		
1	White			Fem	a 5'5	" 19	0	BR	RO	BR	0					
	Scars, Marks, Tatto	105								School	Child Attend	ds				
3	Local Address (stre	et Ant Ni	imber)													
Deferration Adult / Suverine			ISLE CIRCI	LE VERC	BEAC	H FI 2	2962			Р	hone				Vet	teran
ı	Permanent Address	or Parent	's Name of Juvenile	LL VLINC	DLAU	ii, i L 3	2002			P	hone		Pa	rent Con		
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1								- 5				N		
N	Driver's License Nu		00010	al Security Nur			DISCOURSE TO SECURE	of Bir	th			Citizen	Occupa		A-1-1-1	
4	R2001105860					3/27/19			ASSACHUS			Y	7			<u> </u>
		probability and the	ction of social securi					-		nared wit						
	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	, Middle)	Race		Sex	Date	of Birth	or Age		☐ Arrested			☐ Misde	meanor	
	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	. Middle)	Race		Sex	Date	of Birth	or Age	-	Arrested		uvenile elony	☐ Misde	meanor	
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, madic,	00000			Date	or Dillar	or Age		☐ At Large	177.00	uvenile	_ mode	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
													27011110			
	Charge Descript		The state of the s					C	counts		F.S.	Statut	e/Ordin	ance #		
ı	DUI INFLUENC Citation #	CE OF	ALCOHOL OR	DRUGS				_	1		Ord.	316.	193.1a	[8825]		
	AJ8SZKE							В	Sond Amount			Court	Case #			
-		s/Warrant	□BW □.	Juv PU 🔲	Citation	□ Dome	estic Viol Ini		500 Writ Att.		Misdem	eanor		Felony		
					1 2 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10							- 411141		Civily		
N	Charge Descript	tion						C	ounts		F.S.	Statut	e/Ordina	ance #		
I	Citation #										Ord.	-				
	Citation #							В	ond Amount			Court	Case #			
	□ PC □ Capias	s/Warrant	□BW □.	Juv PU 🔲	Citation	□ Dome	stic Viol Inj		Writ Att.		☐ Misdeme	eanor		Felony		
											- maderile	dioi		ciony		
	Reasoning										***************************************				17	
ACCOUNT OF THE PARTY OF																
	Comments															
	ova Petroli Petroli Petro															
L.		-														
1	Adults Only	Hold for	First Appearance Do	Not Bond O	ut. Reason:											
1	he preceding is true	e to the he	st of my present kno	wledge or hel	ief	la	nen (= == /	nuk - "	and but			-	Da	- D :	/D-1	
	p	tile be	o. o. my present kno	mode of bei	ret.		orn to and s hority this		bed before me, th	ne unde	rsigned	ONLY	Receiving	Deputy	(Print)	_
(	Officer's / Complaina	ant's Signa	iture				nority this C	-	ay or the company of	, 20	~	No.	Received	Date / T	ime	,
Ł	Kone Gy	ويكم	- 7625	0			nt or Type N	lame	TXIIS	5	-	JSE	8/	1/2	50	200
	0. No. / Dist. /		9						ment Officer in Pe	erforma	nce	<u> </u>	Receivin	g Deputy		
_	6250 lame (Printed)						Official Dutie	Market Street, Square,						_		
	Martinez, Jo	sue	A546			4	Personal	ly Know	vn C	□ ID Pro	oduced	BOOKING USE	Employe		-1	
			Victim's Name:	State Of F	lorida							4.300		730	<u> </u>	
1	Marsy's Law Info	rmation	Marsy's Law righ			to the vict	im N		Victim woul	ld like t	o have the	ir informa	tion prot	tected	N	
_								-		. we tree to	- INTE		MALL PIO	- words		



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081471

### NARRATIVE

On 8/1/2025 at approximately 1855 hours, I responded to 850 Indian River Blvd in reference to a welfare check.

I was notified by dispatch that the caller advised a white female by the name of Carol in her 50's was lying on the ground near her vehicle and was possibly having a medical episode or under the influence. The caller then advised she had gotten in her vehicle and was driving off the roadway headed west bound on 8th St.

Upon arrival to the area, backup Deputy advised he saw a vehicle matching the description pull into the Speedway gas station located on 8th St and US Highway 1. I pulled into the establishment and observed a silver Toyota Rav4 bearing FL Tag #90CFBK the same tag and description provided by the caller.

I made contact with the driver of the vehicle to conduct a welfare check in order to ensure they were not ill, injured, or impaired. The driver was later identified as Caryl Riggio (suspect). Caryl appeared to be disoriented and I observed she had grass and dirt all over her body. Caryl's words were mumbled and slurred and her eyes were bloodshot. I asked Caryl if she was having a medical episode and needed any medical assistance, she advised she does not take any medication and does not have any known medical conditions. I asked Caryl where she was coming from and she advised the beach, I asked her if she was maybe dehydrated and she advised she had been drinking water all day. At this point, Caryl dispelled majority of my fears of being ill or injured at the time. I asked Caryl how much alcohol she consumed and she advised that she had a few drinks, due to being depressed as of lately. I requested Caryl to perform field sobriety exercises to determine if she could safely operate a motor vehicle. She agreed.

I asked Caryl to step out of the vehicle, she stumbled and I had to quickly grab her to prevent her from falling. She had difficulty standing on her own feet and stumbled to the front of my patrol vehicle. I then observed Caryl had defecated herself. I asked Caryl if she was diabetic, epileptic, or insulin dependant and she advised she was neither. I asked Caryl if she had any broken bones or injuries as of recent that could prevent her from performing physical exercises, she advised that she had not. I asked Caryl on a scale of 1-10 how intoxicated she believed she was and she stated she was a 4.

While explaining the horizontal gaze Nystagmus, Caryl had difficulty standing so I advised her to sit on the bumper of my patrol vehicle. While conducting the horizontal gaze Nystagmus, I observed Lack of smooth pursuit, distinct and sustained Nystagmus at maximum deviation, and onset of Nystagmus prior to the 45 degrees.

I attempted to conduct the walk and turn, however Caryl had difficulty standing in the starting position. I asked Caryl if she wanted to continue with the exercises, she advised there was no point as she would not be able to physically conduct them.

Based on the totality of the circumstances, I placed Caryl under arrest for Driving under the influence.

While conducting a search incident to arrest of her vehicle, Deputy Quaglia located an empty bottle of Tito's vodka lying in the floor board of the passenger seat.

Deputy Quaglia conducted an Inventory and had the vehicle towed by City Cab Towing. I contacted Caryl's sister Jayne Derocher to notify her mother of where the vehicle had been towed.

Caryl complained of a wrist injury and advised she believed it was broken, I transported Caryl to the Cleveland Clinic Emergency room for medical clearance.

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 2 day of AUG-
Acos CR69 #6250	My comission expires LEO
Martinez, Josue A546	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



Martinez, Josue A546

### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081471

### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

Caryl was then transported to the Indian River Count	y Jail without further incident.	
I requested Caryl to provide a sample of her breath to consented. The results were 0.130/0.131.	o determine the alcoholic content o	of her breath to which she
Caryl was cited and charged with Driving under the i	nfluence.	
The state of the s		
<u>e</u>		
		,
		Y
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief		4
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE  46250	Sworn and Subscribed before me this	02 day of AVG
Jan 69 62 #6250	NOTARY/ ASA	- The state of the

My comission expires

LEO

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

										1	00	en	En	19/0	nd
	NDIAN I	RIVER COL	JNTY SHE	RIFF'S OF	FICE	Ca	se Rep	ort # 2025-0	8000	NAME OF A PARTY OF A PARTY.	-	king # o	_		THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN
		ARREST A 4055 41:		10		DXI		Affidavit e Civil Citation				venile Arres venile Comp			
4	Ve	ero Beach, f	Florida 329	960	4	Court	t Case #			OE	BTS#	3/0/	15	17	39
Charge Type, check	☐ Felon	у 🛚 🗷	Misdemeano	r [	Ordinance		Victim	☐ Domestic Vi	iolence	;	Weapor	ns / Seized		7 7	
as many as apply  Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic	Felony 🔲	Traffic Misde	meanor [	Other										
	LIVAZANZ						ion of Off								
900 U S HIG VERO BEAC Date of Arrest	H, FL		Data of	Officers	Trii-	VE		HIGHWAY 1 EACH FL 32			er.				
08/02/2025	11/15 11/15	02:09	2000	Offense /02/2025	Fingerprin		n Only	AFIS	_	Criminal	4.	rinted By ノピレム	56	090	0.
Name Adult - CAIR	NS SH	AW, ELIC	OT GEO	RGE				Alias	- 100		10				
Race White				ex Heig			Eye Co		Hair C			Email Addre	ess		
Scars, Marks, Tattoo	s		l V	Male 5'	10 '			BRO	School	ol Child Atte	ends				
Local Address (stree										Phone					Veteran
3896 SW HA Permanent Address				LUCIE,	FL 34953	-				Phone			Parent (	Contacte	Pd text
										Tione		Y			/A V
Driver's License Nun		e s	Social Securi	ty Number	DOB	2400110304	Place Of				Cit	izen Occup	oation	-	
C6522079914		tion of posital a	ocurity numb	nes from an a	04/22/1			NTERNATION		7th - 1th 1		W	orist		
Co-Defendant Name (			econty nume	Race	Sex			ntity and may be sh irth or Age	nared v	Arrest		Felony		sdemea	nor
										☐ At Lar		☐ Juvenile			
Co-Defendant Name (	Last, First,	Middle)		Race	Sex	ı	Date of B	irth or Age		Arrest		Felony	☐ Mis	sdemea	nor
										☐ At Lar	ge	☐ Juvenile			
Charge Descripti		I COHOL	OR DRU	00				Counts		<b>X</b> F.S.		atute/Ord			
Citation #		LCOHOL	OK DKO	<u> </u>				Bond Amount		Ord.		16.193.1 ourt Case		25]	
A	28	2196	€					1000			.079				
☑ PC ☐ Capias	Warrant	□sw	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	n Dom	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		XX Misde	meanor		☐ Felon	ny	
Charge Descripti	on							Counts	1	F,S.	St	atute/Ord	inance	#	
Citation #								Band Amount		Ord.	-		4		
								Bond Amount				ourt Case	#		
□ PC □ Capias	Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	Dom	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	meanor		Felon	y	
Reasoning															
THE TOTAL STATES										¥					
	gu 100 men														
Comments															
No.															
Adults Only	Hold for F	irst Appearan	ce Do Not Bo	and Out. Rea	son:	and the same						******			
The preceding is true	to the bes	t of my preser	nt knowledge	or belief.	Sv	worn to	and subs	cribed before me, to	he und	lersigned		Receiv	ing Der	puty (Pri	int)
Officer's I Complains	ata Ciant				Au	thority	this 2	_ day of Augus	1			z la	ca-l	ha	Ish
Officer's / Complaina	in s signet	1	LC	317		gnature		ec- Clen	leh	_		Receiv		e / Time	0427
ID. No. / Dist.	RU	V	- 6	214				cement Officer in P	-		$\neg$	O Recei			gnature)
6317 Name (Printed)	Vo-				112	Official	Duties		2011/2017			\$ le	ea	ue	
Neill, Michae	I A7	12				Per	sonally Ki	nown [	□ ID F	Produced		Emplo	yee ID #		
		Victim's Na	me: STAT	E OF FLO	RIDA					-			000	UCK-	
Marsy's Law Info	ination				ded to the vio	tim	N	Victim wou	ıld like	to have t	heir infe	ormation n	rotecte	d N	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT
4055 41st Ave
Vero Beach, Florida 32960

### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081565

### NARRATIVE

On Saturday, August 2, 2025, at approximately 0209 hours, I, Deputy M. Neill #6317 conducted a traffic stop near the intersection of Oslo Road (9th Street SW) and US Highway 1, Vero Beach, Florida.

While conducting traffic enforcement in the area, I observed a white Honda CR-V traveling southbound on US highway 1. The Honda CR-V was traveling with only its running lights on and no headlights.

During the traffic stop, the driver, later identified as Mr. Eliot Cairns Shaw, had clues of impairment. He was unable to find his license, had poor dexterity and was fumbling with his phone, had a slurred speech and was incoherent at times, watery eyes, and the odor of alcohol emitting from his breath. Upon requesting him to exit the vehicle, he had difficulty walking, had an unsteady balance, and was using the vehicle as support to maintain his balance.

Mr. Cairns Shaw admitted to consuming two beers earlier in the day, but stated this was a long time ago.

I requested Mr. Cairns Shaw to complete Standardized Field Sobriety Exercises. Mr. Cairns Shaw refused the exercises. He was advised that I would have to make a determination as to whether or not he was safe to operator a motor vehicle. Furthermore, he was advised that if he refused to do SFSE's, that it would be used against him in court if an arrest was made. He stated he understood and again refused.

Mr. Cairns Shaw was then placed under arrest for Driving Under the Influence. He was transported to the Indian River County Jail. On the way to the jail, Mr. Cairns Shaw made a utterance that he had only consumed six drinks and did not understand how he was being arrested for DUI.

Mr. Cairns Shaw was asked to submit to a lawful test of his breath to determine its alcoholic content. Mr. Cairns Shaw refused to take the breath test. He was advised of implied consent. His response after being read implied consent was "Fuck you pussy". He was informed that anything but a yes would constitute as a no. He again continued using obscene language. The breath test was documented as a refusal.

Based on above information, I believe there is probable cause to arrest Mr. Eliot Cairns Shaw for the offense of Driving Under the Influence, pursuant to FSS 316.193.1a.

ne preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me	this 2 day of August
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE MAC 63 17	NOTARY/ASA	ce le
000	My comission expires	LEO
Neill, Michael A712	Agency INDIAN RIVER C	OUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	INDIAN	N RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE			Case Report # 2025-00081583 Booking # 75 _ 7574							
		DAVIT		Arrest Affidavit			(6.73)					
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960											
R	Charge Type, check	Ordinance	Court Case #  Victim Domestic Violence				OBTS# 3   0   1 5 7 7 4 0					
NIST	as many as apply	Trapping discu										
DMI	Location of Arrest	Location of Offense										
Ā	VERO BEACH, FL 32960-				BEADDHAELPA2966POINTE / INDIAN RIVER BLVD VERO BEACH FL 3							
	08/02/2025	04:06	08/02/20	Fingerprir	nted ntification Only	☐ AFIS	Cris		erprinted By	a-wels	. \	
	Adult - JONES, STACEY JEROME Alias											
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race	Height Weight	1.000	Hair Colo		Email Ad	Email Address					
Juv	Black Male 6 ' 0 " Scars, Marks, Tattoos			6'0" 10	60 E	RO	BRO School C	hild Attends				
ult/	outs, marks, ratious				School	Allid Atterios						
t Ad		Local Address (street, Apt. Number)  Phone Veteran										
dan	4282 36TH CT Ver Permanent Address or Parent'											
efen	Tomate Address of Farence	3 Name of Suverine					Pho	ine	,	Parent Co	I N/A □	
ā	Driver's License Number / Stat	te Social	Security Number	DOB	Place Of I	Birth			Citizen Oc		107.	
		EXUAL / F		01/03/1		LORIDA			Υ	1000		
o Š	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First,	ction of social securit	y number from a	n arrested individe	ual is to verify ide Date of Bi			other law en	forcement a		temeanor	
Def	co-berendant Name (cast, First,	Middle)	Nace	Sex	Date of Bi	ut or Age		☐ At Large		☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Juvenile		
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First,	(Last, First, Middle) Race Sex				th or Age	1 7	Arrested	☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor			
								At Large	□ Juveni	le		
ĘŲ.	Charge Description					Counts	To	F.S.	Statute/O	rdinance :	#	
SGE	POSS HARMFUL NEV	N	1		Ord.	499.03.						
CHARGE	Citation #		Bond Amount Court Case #			se#						
Ĭ	☑ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW □J	luv PU	tion Don	nestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misdemea	nor	☐ Felony		
and the same									202			
ij	Charge Description		Counts	0 0	F.S.	Statute/O	rdinance :	#				
	Citation #					Bond Amount		Ord.	Court Case #			
5										TITL (M)		
PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Citation D			tion Dom	nestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att. ☐ Misdeme		☐ Misdemear	anor				
OFFERED	Reasoning									1. [[	<b>X</b> )	
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments											
State State		First Appearance Do	4	leason:								
The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.  Office s / Complainant's Signature  7. 6250  6250					Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Authority this  aday of							
2	1 (46											
	D. No. / Dist.	otary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance										
ŧ	6250				Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance of Official Duties							
100	Name (Printed)  Martinez, Josue	A546			otary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Official Duties  Personally Known							
	Marsy's Law Information	Victim's Name:										
T.		Marsy's Law righ	ts have been pr	ovided to the vi	ictim N	Victim wou	ıld like to	have their	information	protected	N	



### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081583

### NARRATIVE

On 8/2/2025 at approximately 0406 hours, I conducted a traffic stop at the intersection of Barber Bridge and Indian River Blvd on a red Honda Accord bearing FL Tag #BF99HI for tag not visible within 50 feet due to having a defective tag light.

Upon contact with the driver, later identified as Stacey Jones. I immediately smelled the odor of burnt marijuana emitting from within the vehicle. I asked Stacey if there were any weapons or narcotics in the vehicle. Stacey advised "is that probable cause", and began to smoke a black and mild cigarillo.

I requested a backup deputy to conduct a search of the vehicle. A Vero Beach Police Officer arrived on scene shortly after. Upon his arrival, I advised Stacey that I needed him to step out of the vehicle, he immediately grabbed his cellphone and began to call his mother. After multiple failed attempts to step out of the vehicle, I unlocked the passenger vehicle, shut the vehicle off, and removed his seatbelt. At this point in time Stacey stepped out and began to comply with my orders. I placed Stacey in handcuffs due to him resisting several orders and sat him on the bumper of my patrol vehicle after conducting a pat down for any weapons.

I asked Stacey if there were any narcotics were would they be, he advised that he had some liquor, less than 20 grams of marijuana in the vehicle along with some prescription medication that belonged to a male who was in his vehicle earlier.

A baggy containing a green leafy substance was located directly underneath the stereo of the vehicle along with seeds presumptive to be marijuana seeds. The prescription medication was located in the center console of the vehicle the bottles had a name belonging to Tobias Thomas and were picked up at a Lowell Pharmacy in Gainesville, FL. The medications were Amlodipine 10MG, and HCTZ 25MG. The pills within the bottles were cross referenced on the Pill Identifier website and matched the description provided on the pill bottles. These items were placed into Evidence at the Indian River County Sheriff's Office and are not controlled substances.

Stacey contacted a friend over the phone to take custody of his vehicle.

Stacey was placed under arrest for Possession of harmful new legend drug without prescription and turned over to the County Jail without further incident.



The preceding	is true	to the	best of	my	knowledge or belief	
---------------	---------	--------	---------	----	---------------------	--

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Martinez, Josue A546

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

de day of FLOG

	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE						Case Report # 2025-00081634 Booking # 25-2575									
			EST AFF				DX.		(AU 11 12 June 2000 1			Juvenile Arrest Affidavit				
Æ			55 41st A	THE SHADE	20			Juvenile	Civil Citation				Juvenile Complaint Affidavit			
ATI		Charge Type, check ☐ Felony ☑ Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance						Court Case # OBTS #					115	774/		
STR	as many as apply							Victim ☐ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized								
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Location of Arrest	L Traffic Peloi	ly 🗀 Irai	iic wisden	leanor L	Other	Loca	Location of Offense								
ADI	431 12th SW STREET VERO BEACH, FL 32960-							431 12th SW STREET Vero Beach FL 32960-								
	Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprint							ted Fingerprinted By								
	08/02/2025	ntificatio	on Only	Ka	re											
	Name Adult - Pitar		Alias													
nile	Race	resi, Catrie	Tille Wie	Se	x Heigh	nt Weigh	nt	Eye Col	or	Hair Col	or	Email Addr	ess			
nvel	White			F	ema 5'	5" 1	50	В	LU	BRO		-				
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os								School	Child Attends					
Adul	Local Address (stre	et, Apt. Number)								Ph	none			Veteran		
ant/	431 12TH	SW STRE	ET VEF	RO BE	ACH, FL	32960-					772)569-	3544		□Y □N		
pue	Permanent Address	or Parent's Nam	e of Juvenil	e	×					Ph	none		Parent Cor	20-17 TO 10		
Def	Driver's License Nu	mher / State	0	ial Casseit	. M. askas	DOB		Place Of B	lasta .			Citizen Occu	□ N □	N/A 🗆		
	P2215748010		500	ial Securit	y Number	11/28/	1978	1 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17	EW YORK				known			
			social secu	urity numb	er from an arr		_		tity and may be sl	hared wit	h other law e	nforcement age				
Je.	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middl	2)		Race	Sex		Date of Birt	th or Age		Arrested	Felony	☐ Misdemeanor			
Co Def	Co Defeeded Name	flast flast thirds	-1		Race	Sex		Date of Bin	th or Age	-	☐ At Large ☐ Arrested	☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony		emeanor		
0	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middl	e)		1000	loc.		Date of Dir	ar or rigo		☐ At Large	☐ Juvenile				
NAME OF THE OWNER, OWNE																
=	Charge Descript PROB VIOLAT								Counts			Statute/Ord 948.06 [3		•		
CHARGE	Citation #	TON WISD							Bond Amount		Old.	Court Case				
픙									No Bond							
	☐ PC ☐ Capia	s/Warrant	X BW	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ D <sub>0</sub>	mestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		<b>⊠</b> Misdeme	anor	☐ Felony			
	Charge Descrip	tion							Counts		F.S.	Statute/Ord	dinance #			
HARGE	Citation #										Ord.	O	. 4			
HA	Citation #						Bond Amou					Court Case	#			
ਠ	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	∃BW [	⊒ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Do	mestic	nestic Viol Inj. Writ Att. Misde				lemeanor				
700	December															
ED	Reasoning												10	162		
FER													116	Ser 1		
JCC NOT OFFERED													100			
NO	Comments															
JCC																
	Adulta Oak						-									
	Adults Only	☐ Hold for First A	ppearance	Do Not Bo	and Out, Reas	son:										
IVE	The preceding is tru	e to the best of n	ny present k	nowledge	or belief.		Sworn	to and subs	cribed before me,	, the unde	ersigned	> Rece	eiving Depu	ty (Print)		
RAT	Officer's / Complain	ant's Signature	10. 1	1	1 . 11	1	Authorit		May of A s	, 20	025	A NO Rece	ived Date	Time		
NIST		FT - S. S. M. (S. M.)	K/1	N	W,		Signatu Print or	Type Name	J. Jak	Kan	2	S 8/	1/25	1223		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	ID. No. / Dist.		X		1	/		l.	cement Officer in	Performa	ance	BOOKING OSE	eiving Dep	(Signature)		
A	6276 Name (Printed)					F		ial Duties ersonally Kr	nown	□ ID P	roduced	- Š Emp	loyee JD #	Jerry ,		
	Montgomer	y, Kyle					(		(280 (V) 275	even190e5936	2520.2.25020	M M	11	2316		
	Marsy's Law Inf	ormation —			of Dlorida			N		1.1.				N		
Marsy's Law Information Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim N Victim would like to have their information protected											to have the	ir information	protected	N		



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081634

N	Δ	R	R	Δ	TI	VE

On Saturday, August 02, 2025 at approximately 1029 hours, I River County Warrant (Warrant Number VP202412843) Count	
,	Carr
, ,	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 2 day of 40%
Montgomery, Kyle KW WY 6276	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER/COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
montgomery, region	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY STERIFF SUFFICE

		FICE	Case Report # 2025-00081716 Booking # 25 - 257 7												
E			T AFFIDAVIT			DX	Arrest /			0 0	Juvenile	Arrest Affidavit Complaint Affic			
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	44.65	Vero Bead	ch, Florida 32	960		Cou	rt Case #			OBTS	#31	0115	ッフト	3	
STR	Charge Type, check	☐ Felony	Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized												
SINIIS	as many as apply  Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic Felony	☐ Traffic Misde	meanor 🛚 🔼	Other	Loca	tion of Offe	ence							
ADIN	12810 91ST FELLSMER			*		12810 91ST STREET FELLSMERE FL 32948									
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest		Offense	Fingerprint	ited Fingerprinted By									
	08/02/2029 Name	5 16:03	3 08	3/02/2025	□ Ident	ntification Only AFIS Criminal KANC									
		mons, Thoma	s John Wy	del		Allas									
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race		S	ex Heigh	20 30		Eye Co		Hair Color		Ema	il Address			
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	0.00		Male 5'	8" 13	0	H	IAZ	BLN School Chil	d Attende					
ult /	Scars, Marks, Tallo	05							School Chin	Attends	,				
Adı	Local Address (stre								Phone				Ve	teran	
dant		STREET FEI		FL 32948	3					2)380-	5988		ΠY	ΔN	
fen	Permanent Address	s or Parent's Name o	Juvenile						Phone			Parent Co		п	
De	Driver's License Nu	mber / State	Social Secur	rity Number	DOB		Place Of I	Birth			Citizen	Occupation	1071		
	S5528309741				11/13/19			LORIDA			Y	Unknown			
18 de	Co Defendant Name		cial security num	ber from an arr	rested individu Sex	al is t	o verify ide Date of Bi	ntity and may be s		her law e			demeanor	,	
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Nace	Sex		Date of Bi	iti of Age		At Large	☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Juvenile				
Co	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age	12.00	Arrested					
1.8									0/	At Large	□ Ju	venile			
花花	Charge Descrip	tion						Counts	1 23 1	S.	Statut	e/Ordinance	#		
3GE	COC Civil (NC			1		Ord.	38.22								
CHARGE	Citation #					1500.00 CAS						Case # 2DR584			
0	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant 🗆 B	W Juv PU	Citation	□ Dom	estic	Viol Inj.	☑ Writ Att.		disdemea	_	□ Felony			
ARGE	Charge Descript	tion		Counts			S. Ord.	Statut	atute/Ordinance #						
ARC	Citation #							Bond Amount		<u> </u>		Court Case #			
CH															
<b>HEN</b>	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant 🗆 B	W Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dom	nestic Viol Inj. Writ Att.				Aisdemea	sdemeanor				
0	Reasoning														
ERE															
JCC NOT OFFERED										1000	18				
TOT	Comments								•5	5	11				
CC N											-				
7	NYOLOGO TO PO														
	Adults Only	☐ Hold for First Appe	earance Do Not B	ond Out. Reas	son:										
Æ	The preceding is tru	e to the best of my p	resent knowledge	e or belief.	le.	worn t	o and cube	cribed before me,	the undersia	ned	4 (6)	Receiving Dep	dy (Print)		
ATI						thorit	-	Bayli A	S . 20 Z		ΝĽ	JK	210		
STR	Officer's + Complain	ant's Signature		·	Si	gnatu	re _/	6 My			SE O	Received Date	/ Time	. '2 -	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	ID. No. / Dist.			-			Law Enfor	cement Officer in	Performance		BOOKING USE ONLY	Receiving Sep	utv/Sion	ature)	
AD	6047				of	Offici	al Duties	AND REPORT OF SERVICE CONTRACTOR	LI SE SAPERENCO LE COMO		KIN	16	n	a.u.a)	
	Name (Printed)  Moore, Davi	id A552				P	rsonally K	nown	☐ ID Produ	ced	BOC	Employee ID#	2)	/	
		Victim	's Name: STA	TE OF FLOR	RIDA						ALC: NO	1 / 2	04	2	
last.	Marsy's Law Info	ormation +			Marsy's Law Information  Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORIDA  Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim N Victim would like to have their information protected N										



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081716

NARF	RATIVE							
On Saturday, August 2nd 2025, at 1615 hours, I responded to 12810 91st Street, in reference to a disturbance.								
pon arrival, I was advised via Indian River County Public Safety Dispatch that Thomas Simmons, had an active non- riminal warrant reference F.S.S. 38.22 . I was advised the cash purge amount was \$1500.00. I took Simmons into ustody and transported him to the Indian River County Jail without incident.								
Simmons court case number is 31-22DR584.								
i i	,							
	50							
	(fiz							
	η,							
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	M 2 A A							
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before methis  NOTARY/ ASA  Aday of Aday							
6017	My comission expires / LEO							
Moore, David A552	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							

POB: Brooklyn, N) Booking # Case Report # 2025-00081727 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Civil Citation Juvenile Complaint Affidavit 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960 OBTS# 3/01/57745 Court Case # Charge Type, check ☐ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor □ Ordinance as many as apply ☐ Traffic Felony 🏻 Traffic Misdemeanor ☐ Other Location of Arrest Location of Offense 6700 20TH STREET 6700 20TH STREET VERO BEACH, FL 32966 VERO BEACH FL 32966ingerprinted B Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense ingerprinted 08/02/2025 16:41 08/02/2025 ☐ Identification Only ☐ AFIS Alias Adult - KIRCHMANN, KRYSTAL LEE Eye Color Sex Height Hair Color Email Address Weight White Fema 4 ' 11 ' **BRO** 120 BRO Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Phone Veteran DY 555 4TH STREET LOT 51 VERO BEACH, FL 32962 (732)682-5543 D N Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Parent Contacted Y D N D N/A Driver's License Number / State Citizen Occupation Social Security Number DOB Place Of Birth K625512895480 / FL 02/08/1989 NJ - NEW JERSEY Nurse \* Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies. ■ Misdemeanor Race Sex Date of Birth or Age □ Arrested ☐ Felony Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Race Sex ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ■ Misdemeanor Date of Birth or Age Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Charge Description F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Counts Ord 316.193 Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # AJ8SWPE 500 ☐ Capias/Warrant BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Ini. ☐ Writ Att. Misdemeanor ☐ Felony Charge Description ☐ F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Counts Ord. Citation # Court Case # **Bond Amount** ☐ Capias/Warrant □ BW □ Juw PU □ Citation □ Domestic Viol Ini □ Writ Att □ Misdemeanor □ Felony

**ADMINISTRATIVE** 

Race

Def

ပ္ပ

DUI

X PC

E CONTRACTO E CONTRACTO	Deditional violing.	Li Misderi Carlo							
Reasoning									
Comments									
, ,									
Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason:		11. Miles de 1914 - 1914 - 1914 - 1914 - 1914 - 1914 - 1914 - 1914 - 1914 - 1914 - 1914 - 1914 - 1914 - 1914 -							
The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.	Sworn to and subscribed before me, the under	ersigned Receiving Deputy (Print)							
	Authority this a day of AUG- ,2	o 25 Peccival Date (Time							
Officer's / Complainant's Signature	Signature Signature								
(x4)	Print or Type Name 74,55	- 8/2/25 2159							
ID. No. / Dist	Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performa								
6241	of Official Duties	A STATE OF THE STA							
Name (Printed)	Personally Known □ ID P	roduced Employee ID #							
Portocarrero, Christian A544		m 5/30							
Marsy's Law Information Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORID	)A								
Marsy's Law rights have been provided	Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim N Victim would like to have their information protected								



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081727

#### NARRATIVE

On Saturday,	August 2, 2025,	, at approximately	1658 hours,	I res	ponded to	o the	6700	block	of 20th	Street,	Vero
Beach, FL, to	assist Deputy Ro	nald Thomas with	a vehicle cra	sh.				*			

Upon arrival, I made contact with Deputy Thomas, who advised that the at-fault driver appeared to be possibly impaired. During the crash investigation, I observed that the driver, later identified as Krystal Lee Kirchmann, was unsteady on her feet and slurring her speech. I also overheard Krystal state that she was on several medications, which she had taken within the past seven hours. Krystal further mentioned and had smoked earlier that day.

Following the conclusion of Deputy Thomas' crash investigation, I initiated an investigation into Krystal's possible impairment due to medication. I advised her that the crash portion of the investigation was complete and that I would now be evaluating her level of impairment.

I asked	Krystal if she would be willing to submit to Field Sobriety Exercises (FSE), and she agreed.
I began	n by asking Krystal about her medical history. She informed me
T:-14 C	
Field S	obriety Exercises:
1.	Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus (HGN):
	Krystal was given instructions and acknowledged understanding. She had difficulty keeping her head still and required several reminders to maintain head position while following the stimulus. She appeared
	unsteady on her feet and swayed during the exercise. I observed the following indicators: lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes, distinct and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation, and onset of nystagmus

prior to 45 degrees. Additionally, vertical nystagmus was noted in both eyes.

#### 2. Walk and Turn:

During initial instructions, Krystal appeared confused and required multiple explanations. While in the instructional stance, she struggled to maintain balance and swayed side to side. Once instructed to begin, she did not wait for the command to start. During the initial nine steps, she missed several heel-to-toe connections, used her arms for balance, and miscounted. She also made an improper turn and repeated similar errors on the return steps. Krystal requested to retry the exercise. After reinstruction, she performed the exercise again with the same indicators present.

One-Leg Stand:

The preceding is true to the best of my know	viedae an helief		
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	1 11-1001	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA	2 day of AUG
Portocarrero, Christian		My comission expires	LEO
Fortocarrero, Christian	A544	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SH	HERIFF'S OFFICE



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave
Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Case Report # 2025-00081727

Arrest Affidavit Report

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

Krystal again showed signs of confusion and required reinstruction. Upon starting the exercise, she was unable to maintain balance beyond the 8th count, repeatedly put her foot down, and used her arms for balance. She never completed a full count to 30 and miscounted several times.

Based on Krystal's performance during the Field Sobriety Exercises, I determined that she was impaired and placed her under arrest for DUI. I requested that she submit to a breath alcohol concentration (BAC) test, to which she consented.

Prior to transport, Krystal was taken to Cleveland Clinic Vero Beach for medical clearance due to her involvement in the traffic crash. Once cleared, she was transported to the Indian River County Sheriff's Office Jail.

At the jail, Krystal provided two breath samples with results of .000 BAC and .000 BAC, as documented on the Breath Alcohol Test Affidavit completed by jail staff. Due to the negative BAC results, I contacted Deputy Sheriff Michael Neill, a certified Drug Recognition Expert (DRE) with the Indian River County Sheriff's Office.

Deputy Neill conducted a DRE evaluation and obtained a urine sample from Krystal, which was placed into evidence to be submitted to the lab for analysis. Based on his evaluation, Deputy Neill concluded that Krystal was under the influence of a Central Nervous System (CNS) Depressant and Cannabis to the extent that her normal faculties were impaired and she was unable to operate a motor vehicle safely.

Krystal Lee Kirchmann was charged with DUI under F.S.S. 316.193(1)(a) and issued citation #AJ8SWPE. She was also issued a written warning for following too closely, which contributed to the traffic crash.

The incident was recorded on my Axon body-worn camera, as well as the Axon Fleet 3 in-car camera system from Deputy Thomas' patrol vehicle.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	h. /
/ / //. / )([	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of #\\ ) (9-
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
Portocarrero, Christian A544	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

										JERC	Dea	cu,	rc		
	CE	104 70, 1520	Repo	ort # 2025-0	00081	A STATE OF THE STA	200	g # 25-		1.0	in the second				
		55 41st Ave		A.		☐ Juvenile Civil Citation				. [	☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit				
	Vero Bea	ach, Florida	32960		194	Court C	ase#			OB	OBTS# 3 1011 57744				
Charge Type, check as many as apply Location of Arrest		☐ Misdeme			rdinance ther	Vic	tim	☑ Domestic \	Violence		Neapons /		1	1 7	• •
Location of Arrest						Location	of Offe	nse							
08/02/202	5 18:1		of Offens 08/02/2		Fingerprin			E ASIO			ingerprinte	dBy Ca-l	. 10	106	دول
Name	5 16.1	0	00/02/2	023	☐ Iden	tification C	Inly	Alias	П	Criminal		cu-v	Va 13	1100	) (0
	L, LEE ANN	REBECC	Δ					Allas							
Race	_,	1122007	Sex	Height	Weight	-	Eye Co	or	Hair C	olor	Em	ail Address	;	-	
White			Fema	5'4	" 14	10	В	RO	BR	0					
Scars, Marks, Tatt	00S								Schoo	Child Atter	nds				
Local Address (str	eet. Apt. Number)									Phone					eran
										(772)53	2-5682				- W
r ermanent Addres	s or Farence Name	or Juvenile			10).				F	Phone			rent Cont		_
Driver's License N	umber / State	Social Se	curity Num	ber Ind	OB	Pla	ce Of B	lirth			Citizer	Occupati	ion	N/A	
H400521898		Cociai Se	eamy Null		)9/20/1			LORIDA			Y	Cocopan	catta)		
		ocial security nu	ımber from					itity and may be s	hared w	ith other lav		ent agenci	es.	27.7	
Co-Defendant Nam	e (Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex			th or Age	T	☐ Arreste			☐ Misder	meanor	
	X 32 5 4 3 X 1 7 4 0 7 4 5 3 X 1 4 4 4 5 1 X 1 5 4 5 1 X 1 5 4 5 1 X 1 5 4 5 1 X 1 5 4 5 1 X 1 5 4 5 1 X 1 5 4									☐ At Larg	ge 🗆 J	luvenile			
Co-Defendant Nam	(Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Dat	te of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arreste	ed 🗆 F	elony	☐ Misder	neanor	
										☐ At Larg	ge 🔲 J	luvenile			
0															
Charge Descrip						7.7				Statute/Ordinance #					
DV AGG ASS Citation #	AULI					1 □ Bond Amount			Ord. 784.021DV  Court Case #						
Citation						NO BOND				Case #					
☑PC ☐ Capi	as/Warrant 🔲	BW 🔲 Juv	PU 🗆 C	Citation	□ Dom	estic Viol Inj. Writ Att. Misdemeanor			meanor	or 🛛 Felony					
							- 1		_						
Charge Descrip	otion							Counts	D	F.S.	Statu	te/Ordina	ance#		
	UCH OR STR	IKE						1		Ord.	784.	.03.1a1[	2560]		
Citation #								Bond Amount			Court	t Case #			
						\$500.00									
<b>⊠</b> PC ☐ Capi	as/Warrant	BW Juv	PU D	itation	□ Dom	estic Viol	lnj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misdemeanor □ Felony					
Reasoning															
Comments															
												205			11
Adults Only	☐ Hold for First App	pearance Do No	t Bond Out	. Reason:											
	ue to the best of my	present knowled	dge or belie	ef.	1 570	worn to an	11	day of		ersigned	ONLY	Receiving	g Deputy	(Print)	sh
Officer's / Complain	nant's Signature	1	-1.			gnature _	Qa	en wee			O	Received	Date / T	ime	
1. 0	udy	62	59		Pr	int or Type	e Name	Lea-(	Na	15h	USE	8-3	1-25	21	45
ID. No. / Dist.					No	otary / Law	Enforc	ement Officer in I	Perform	ance		Receivin			
6259 Name (Printed)						Official-D					OKING	lee		100	
rantie (Filliteu)					1	Person	nally Kn	OWD	TIDP	roduced		Employe	e ID#		

Sides, Rachel A594

Marsy's Law Information

Victim's Name: Daniel Hall

Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim

Victim would like to have their information protected



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

## Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081742

#### NARRATIVE

On Saturday, August 2, 2025, at approximately 1820 hours, I responded to reference to a disturbance.

in

Upon arrival, I made contact with the victim, Daniel Hall who stated his wife of seventeen years, Lee Hall came at him with a screwdriver. Daniel was all over the place when providing his statement and would not give detail.

Daniel was able to provide video footage that showed the following: Lee opens the door to the bedroom and is holding a screw driver with her right hand holding it by the metal end so the handle is facing up, after opening the door she walks forward a few steps and throws the screw driver at Daniel. In the video it does not show where Daniel was hit, Daniel stated the screw driver made contact with his right hip but did not leave a mark. The video continued, showing, Lee walking out of the room to clean up the glass in the hallway, throughout this time she says demeaning things like, "you're a piece of shit, you really are the worst". Lee comes back into the room with the dust pan filled with contents on the ground acting like she is going to poor it on Daniel. Daniel tells her to drop the pan and leave. Lee then walks out and comes back holding the screwdriver again by the metal side, she holds it over her head and aggressively walks towards him getting in his personal space. As she walks towards him, Daniel stands up off the bed and the video cuts down towards the floor. There is a sound of a tussle and then the video cuts back up to Lee's face where she is inches from Daniel. The video does not show Lee's hands as it is close to her face. Lee says, "I'm gonna do it". I paused the video and Daniel and asked him what Lee meant by this. Daniel stated Lee was trying to stab him with the screwdriver and this is what she meant by "I'm gonna do it". Daniel then starts pushing her out the door. In the video you hear Lee say, stop pushing me, Daniel replies saying he is getting her out of the bedroom for his own safety.

It should be noted that throughout the video Daniel does not say very much and only responds to Lee, he does not antagonize her or try to escalate the situation.

I made contact with Deputy Ortega, who stated while I was speaking with Daniel, Lee told him "I may or may not have said to Daniel that I was going to stab him with a knife".

I made contact with Lee who provided the following statement post Miranda. Lee stated, Daniel and her son Chase Hall were outside letting fireworks off while she was asleep on the couch. They came back inside and a verbal argument ensued. Lee stated she has been drinking and due to this and the stress she is under she cannot remember details of how the argument started. Lee stated nothing was physical during this time stating Daniel was walking back to their room when he knocked down a picture frame causing the glass to go onto the floor. Daniel was not near Lee when this happened and the glass or the frame did not hit her. Daniel walked into their room and locked it. Lee used a screwdriver to pick the lock and go inside the room. Lee stated after gaining entry into the room is when she said she was going to stab him with a knife, (this is not heard in the video that was

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA LOce - Clean
Sides, Rachel A594 P AIM 10759	My comission expires LEO
Sides, Rachel A594 K. Aldy 6CS 9	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081742

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

observed). Lee stated she is tired of Daniel saying mean things to her and constantly degrading her. Lee said Daniel got off the bed and came at her. I explained I had seen a video showing the opposite and Lee said she doesn't fully remember what happened.

Daniel was more forthcoming with information after I spoke with Lee. Daniel stated he went into the bedroom the first time to separate from Lee. Lee then opens the door with the screw driver and throws it at him. Daniel stated he was in fear for his immediate safety thinking she would stab him with the screw driver. This is why he called law enforcement. Daniel stated, Lee has said things like this in the past and over the last three days it has continued to escalate. Lee has pushed him and "gave him the old one, two". When asked to explain this Daniel stated Lee has pushed and punched him over the last few days and continues to "start shit".

It was determined Lee was the primary aggressor as Daniel tried to separate from the situation by locking her out of

Due to the totality of circumstances to include, the video footage, statements made by both parties, Lee Hall throwing the screwdriver at Daniel hitting him in the right hip, Lee going up to Daniel getting in his personal space with the screw driver held over her head in an aggressive manner and her stating she was going to stab him post Miranda, I found probable cause pursuant to F.S.S. 784.03 for Battery by touch or strike (Domestic) and F.S.S. 784.021DV aggravated battery without intent to kill (Domestic).

The preced	ling is	true	to the	best o	f my	knowledge	or belief
------------	---------	------	--------	--------	------	-----------	-----------

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Sides, Rachel A594

R. Side 6259

Sworn and Subscrib	ped before me this	2	day of	August	
NOTARY/ ASA	Vece-1	leen	-	5	
My comission expire	es	LEO			
AgencyIN	DIAN RIVER COUNTY SI	HERIFF'S OF	FICE		

	A(	SEN	CY C	ASE	#:	20	250	0146	6		Proceedings.	RE	РО	RT D	ATE	≣;	08/0	3/2	025			
								AR	RI	ES	T	A	FF	ID	A۱	/I	T 6	20	25	-2	58	3
等 经营	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIA	AL CIRC	CUIT			R	EPORTIN	NG AGE	NCY	0.000	No nume					- 0		,,,,		REPOR	T DATE 3/2025
CASE INFORMALION	REPORTING FL03103		ICY ORI	#		0.557	ESTING	AGENC	Y ORI #	+				ITTING A	GENCY	ORI#		- 1	00KING A		ORI#	
	AGENCY CA 2025001				AR	REST #	OR CO	URT CAS	SE #			JU NO	VENI O	LE?		OF AR	REST ITO CUS	TODY	,			
100	OBTS #	15	うつど		EVIDE	NCE CO	ONFISCA	TED		7000		_			EV	DENCE	CONFISCA	ATED	DESCRIPTI	ON		
5	1. FELC			TRAFFIC	FELC	NY	U	3. MIS	DEMEA	NOR		4.	TRAF	FIC MISD	EMEAN	NOR		5. OR	DINANCE	[	6. от	HER/CAPIAS
			AF	REST							ВС	юк	ING						J	AIL		
	DATE 08/03/2	025		TIME <b>01:1</b>	4 AM	ı		DATE 08/	03/20	25		- 1	TME )3:0	з ам			DATE <b>08/03/2</b>	025		TIME 03:	: 03 AM	
ALC: 12	AT BUSINES	SS?		COMPAN			ADF.															
REST			PRE DI	RECTION	-	STREE	T NAME	ILLEA	LN						PO	ST DIR	ECTION	100	REET CATE	GORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
AH	CITY VERO BE.	ACH			STA		ZIP <b>3296</b> :			ATITU	JDE						AND L					
200.00	AT BUSINES	SS?		COMPA			APE															
FEENSI	STREET # 925		PRE DIR	ECTION			T NAME	(LLEA	LN							POST (	IRECTION	100	REET CATE	GORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
<u></u>	CITY VERO BE	ACH			STA <sup>*</sup>	TE		ZIP <b>3296</b> 3		AT L	ATITUD	E					AN	D LON	IGITUDE			
A STATE	PERSON #	COAF	RESTE	E STATU		JUVENI NO	LE?	PAREN	ITS CO	NTAC	TED?	RELA"	ПОМ	SHIP TO	SUBJE	СТ					NTA NO	,
	BUSINESS/0	SOVER	NMENT N	NAME							VICTI	0T P	SUB	ECT RELA	TION	SHIP					P.0.75.1	
日本の日本の日本の一人の一名	FIRST NAMI					MIDDL	E NAME			NAMI	E			•			SUFFIX	- 1	ATE OF BI		AGE	
	gender <b>M</b>	HEIGH <b>5'11</b>		race <b>W</b>			THNICI NOT H	TY (SPAN)	ıc	ALIAS	/ MAID	EN					ALT NAM	1E DES	5C.		OMPLEX AN	ПОИ
	BUILD HEAVY			- 1	WEIG <b>200</b>	HT		OLOR	BR	R CO	LOR	PHY	SICA	L FEATUR	RΕ					•		
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TA	roos (Lo	CATION	/ DE	SCRIBE	)				3,1-70	Ski ski										
	DUI INDICA ALCOHOL	100000			PEAK ES	s engl		HREAT?		PF N	OBATI O	ON?		gang af <b>NO</b>	F?		X OFFEND	ER?	MENTAL I	HEALT	10N 00	IELESS?
	IDENTIF	ICAT	ION																			
	DRIVER LICI C-130-54							DL STAT <b>FL</b>	E DL	CLASS	5	- 1	PLAC <b>XX</b>	E OF BIR	TH	US	INTRY OF (	CITIZE	NSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #			INS #			FBI #		FCI	C/NC	IC#			ang #		PN#		DOC	#		THER I	) #
	PERMAN	ENT A	DDRE	ss								_										
	STREET # 7202				- 1		NAME	N										STRE	ET CATEG	ORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY FORT PIE	RCE						ST F	TATE L		CODE 951		ADI	DRESS SC	URCE							

E-MAIL

PHONE #

PERSON RESIDENCE CODE

\ \delta

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001466

REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025

CHARGE #  1  JUVENILE RE	VICTIM PERSON # 1	OFFENSE START DATE 08/03/2025	OFFENSE END DATE 08/03/2025		INCIDENT START ( 08/03/2025	INCIDENT END DATE 08/03/2025		
JUVENILE RE	FERRAL							
CHARGE TYP	CHARGE SEVERITY MISDEMEANOR	0.000.000.000.000.000.000	STATE STATUTE 810.08(2A)			FATUTE CATEGORY RESPASSING		
	DR CONVEYANCE			COUNTS 1	INCREASED PENALT	(	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	
DRUG ACTIV	ITY DRUG TYPE	DRUG AMOUNT	BAIL BOND TYPE	BON	ID DATE	BOND AMOUNT \$500.00	WARRANT #	

CEMENT		LAST NAME AGUILAR		BADGE # RANK SIGNATURE METHO 037 OFFICER DIGITAL								
ENFORCEM	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 08/03/2025 at 03:11	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	O CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGN	NATURE 74	קנר						
MIN	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	5815	AFFIRMING AGENC	00/	NK	RMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE						
	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	8/3/25 AT 03	2:58 BY	ZOTOM	AS IDENTIFICATION.	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)						





AGENCY CASE		2025001466	-1-1 15	REPORT DA		08/03/2025
08/03/2025	00	0:59				defendant committed the following violation of law:
On 08/03/25, at approx On scene, while speakin approached and began I dropped the cases. A1 the patrolling. While attempmy arm and advised him dislike for law-enforcemperson and slurred spee family friend of A1 attemattempted several advanto yell. I observed severabout the A1 and that the	timately g with to bragging hen exp bting to n not to nent. Wi ch. This npted to ncemen al custo ney app	0059 hours, I, Ofc A Grind and Grape secu g that he had been a ressed his dislike for explain to A1, he the come closer. A1 ther hile interacting with a interaction occurred to separate A1 from the to where I was located my presence of the content of the conten	guilar, curity and rrested so law enformer began A1, I det din front the situate. The yelling.	the owner, a whoseveral times in to orcement and as within arm's read yelling that I had tected the strong tof Grind and Gration. I then obsertion. I then obsertions on the custom is continued for a couple custom s eventually assistants.	patrol at ite male he past a ked why ch and be I put my odor of ape on the ved W1 several in hers apposted off t	VONTO PORO PROCESSOR DIVIDADO DE CONTROL DE
yelling his dislike for lav Bougainvillea Ln ( Avedo	v enford o El Coc e enterir	ement. W1 once aga o International) and ng look in his directio	in pulled was one on. I the	d A1 off the prope te again yelling a n observed multing	erty. I th nd creat ple Grinc	pain got within arm's reach and began en observed A1 standing in front of 935 ing a disturbance. I observed multiple I and Grape security staff and bystanders old A1 back.
on the property. A1's be Grape while continuing responded that he was o and walked onto the par continued to ignore my	havior o to yell. I on publi rking sp warning	continued and he wal I then informed A1 tl c property. Officer Re aces owned by Grind ps. A1 was then told to	lked to	he 900 block of B as not welcome of informed A1 the ape. I advised A1 his hands behind	Bougainy on the pr at he ned that he I his back	to informed that she did not want A1 back illea Ln, directly in front of Grind and roperty per the owner's request. He eded to go home. A1 ignored his request was not welcome on the property and he k and that he was under arrest for oraced against our efforts to get him into
enforcement and that he	e was go	oing to report me to	ICE beca	use of my Hispa	nic back	ork and makes his earnings suing law ground. A1 was then transferred to jail a secure file at the Vero Beach Police
		i				
		¥				
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME				SUBSC	RIBED AND	AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATUR	RE					EMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
I swear/affirm the above attack	hed state	ments are true and corre	ect. c	DFFICER'S SIGNATUR		enementaria en esta de la contrata distributa plantegrato, del 2011.
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES NO		Judge's S	ignature		Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AN COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE	D PLACE DE: E TO APPEAR	SIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFEN I, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMS OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE	SE CHARGED	OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSC	REST SHALL	ERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE		or country to the control of the con	- AUMONIEC	SES RESERVED THE INFO		JARDIAN SIGNATURE

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							Case Report # 2025-00081848 Booking # 25 - 258/									
			AFFIDAVIT			DX	Arrest Af			177	☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit ☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit					
핒			11st Ave		À		100	Civil Citation				2.110-00.120 cto troy / 1.0 / 10 / 10				
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>			, Florida 329				t Case #	- Damastia V	Galana		AYSTER	3/01/	57	748		
STR			X Misdemeano ☐ Traffic Misde		Ordinance Other		Victim	☐ Domestic \	/lolenc	e (V	vveapon	s / Seized				
NIIN	Location of Arrest	Traffic Felony t	Trailic Misue	meanor L	Other	Locat	tion of Offer									
ADI	8900 66TH AV	ENUE						AVENUE						ļ		
	SEBASTIAN, Date of Arrest	FL 32958 Time of Arrest	Date of	Offense	Fingerprin		BASTI	AN FL 329	58	IF	Fingeror	inted By	,			
	08/03/2025	01:46		/03/2025	□ Iden		n Only	□AFIS		Criminal	mgc.p.	11	aw	0		
	Name							Alias								
e e	Adult - GONZ	ALEZ DUAR					Evo Cal	<u> </u>	Hair (	Color		Email Address				
veni	Race White		100	Male 5'6			Eye Col	RO		_K		Citiali Address	3			
1	Scars, Marks, Tattoos			naie jo						ol Child Atte	nds					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile														Veteran		
ıt A	Local Address (street, 6236 7TH PL		DEACH E	32068	¥.					Phone (772)64	13-06	98		□Y XN		
ndar	Permanent Address o			L 02300		_				Phone			rent Con			
efel											lov	Υ□		N/A <b>⊠</b>		
	Driver's License Number G52454189429		Social Secur	ity Number	DOB 11/29/1	080	Place Of B	irth ITERNATIO	ΝΔΙ		100000	tizen Occupa N Unkn				
27 (6)	G52454165425	* Collection of soci	al security num	ber from an arr			7 (1.10)			with other la			ies.			
	Co-Defendant Name (L	ast, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arrest		Felony	☐ Misde	meanor		
Def				Deser	Cau		Date of Bir	th or Ago		☐ At Lar		☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony	☐ Misde	meanor		
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (L	ast, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bil	ar or Age		☐ At Lar		Juvenile	177 EV			
Ш	Charge Description	n						Counts				tatute/Ordin 116.193	ance #			
CHARGE	DUI Citation #			-				Bond Amoun	t	u olu.	-	ourt Case #	!			
E.	AJ8SXBE		4.00					500		,						
	PC □ Capias/	Warrant BV	V UJuv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dor	nestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		<b>⊠</b> Misde	meanor		Felony			
雅	Charge Description	on .						Counts	T	☑ F.S.	S	tatute/Ordin	ance #			
GE	KNOWINGLY D	WLSR						_1	$\perp$	Ord.		322.34(2)(				
CHAR	Citation #							Bond Amoun 500	t		C	ourt Case #				
Ö	AEERSLE  ☑ PC ☐ Capias/	Warrant BV	V Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Dor	nestic	Viol Inj.	□ Writ Att.		Misde	emeanor		Felony			
				7												
e	Reasoning															
FER																
JCC NOT OFFERED																
NOT	Comments															
99																
10.00									_							
	Adults Only	Hold for First Appea	arance Do Not I	Bond Out, Reas	son:											
뽓	The preceding is true	to the best of my pr	esent knowledg	e or belief.	5	Sworn	to and subs	cribed before me				> Receiv	ng Deput	y (Print)		
₹AT	Officer's / Complains	atle Signature					ty this	day of Aug	ust	, 20 <u><b>25_</b></u>		SO Receiv	ed Date /	Time		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Officer's / Complaina	1/ //1/ ///	1298			Signatu Print or		2019 SOI90	180			Receive Amploy	1	14:56		
MIN	ID. No. / Dist.	160	16-16					cement Officer in		rmance		2 Recei	ring Depu	ty (Signature)		
AD	6298 Name (Printed)						ial Duties ersonally K	nown		) Produced		YC Employ	/ee ID #			
* **	Magill, Danie	680				И	Craonally N	avail.				8	5815			
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation Victim'	s Name: <b>N/A</b>													
WEND	Trial by a cave into	Marcula	Law rights ha	ve been provi	ded to the	victim	N	Victim w	l bluov	ike to have	their in	formation pr	otected	N		



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081848

#### NARRATIVE

On August 3, 2025, at approximately 0146 hours, I was patrolling south on 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue, at about the intersection of 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue and 81<sup>st</sup> Street, Vero Beach, Florida, when I observed at blue Hyundai bearing Florida tag KWIJ50 traveling north on 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue, at approximately 20-mph in a posted 45-mph zone, unable to maintain a lane.

I conducted a U-turn and got behind the aforementioned vehicle and conducted an NCIC/FCIC query of the Florida tag. Through the query I learned the registered owner had a suspended Florida drivers license. The registered owner, Miguel Duarte was notified about the suspension through a court order.

At the intersection of 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue and 85<sup>th</sup> Street, we were stopped at the red light facing north waiting for the light to change to green. When the light turned green Miguel accelerated to 55-mph in a posted 30-mph zone. After observing the traffic infraction and learning the registered owner was suspended, I conducted a traffic stop at 8900 66<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Sebastian, Florida.

I approached the passenger side of the vehicle, and made contact with Miguel. I immediately noticed his blood shot water eyes, and empty Modelo beer cans on the floor board. Miguel looked at me and began to exit the driver's side of the vehicle. I walked to the driver's side and made contact with Miguel; I could smell an alcoholic beverage emanating off of him.

I walked Miguel to my vehicle and had him sit on the bumper as I waited for another Deputy to arrive. When Corporal Munni arrived, I placed Miguel in hand-cuff restraints for Driving While License Suspended/ Revoked and suspicion of DUI, I checked the handcuffs for proper fit and placed him in the rear of my patrol car.

It should be noted, due to the language difference I did not conduct Standard Field Sobriety Exercises (SFSE) roadside.

At the Indian River County Jail, I utilized Deputy Quiroz to translate to Miguel for the SFSE.

I requested Miguel submit to the field sobriety exercises, he verbally stated that he would. Prior to beginning the exercises Miguel stated that he does not have any physical defects. I asked Miguel if he wore glasses or contacts, he informed me he did not.

The first exercise I demonstrated and explained was the Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus (HGN). I observed equal pupil size, equal tracking, and no resting Nystagmus in both eyes.

During his first attempt I observed a lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes, distinct and sustained Nystagmus at maximum deviation in both eyes, and Nystagmus prior to 45 degrees almost instantly. I observed vertical gaze Nystagmus in both eyes.

Throughout the first exercise, Miguel had to be reminded several times to not move his head.

The second exercise I demonstrated and explained was the Walk and Turn exercise. During the instructional phase Miguel had difficulty maintaining his balance, and staying in the position he was instructed to. He swayed side to side.

During his first set of nine steps, he stepped off of the line on step 5, During the second set of nine steps, he was

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 30 day of August
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA DOPONO
- On M A	My comission expires LEO
Magill, Daniel 680 Dep. 11 May 6298	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081848

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

able keep his feet on the line.

During the instructional phase of the second exercise, Miguel had to be reminded to not start until told to due so, and remain in the position he was instructed.

The third exercise I demonstrated and explained was the One Leg Stand exercise.

During his first attempt he did not place his foot down. He kept an accurate count. Throughout the exercise he utilized his arms for balance and continually swayed, he had to be reminded to keep his arms at his side.

Based upon the totality of the evidence Miguel was informed he was being charged for violation of FSS 316.193(1) DUI. Upon completion of the exercises, Deputy Quiroz advised Miguel of his Miranda Warnings from his agency issued Miranda Card. I asked Deputy Quiroz if Miguel understood his rights and if he was willing to answer a few questions. Deputy Quiroz asked Miguel and he advised he did, and would answer my questions. I asked Miguel how many Modelo's he drank prior to being pulled over. Miguel advised he drank 4 Modelo's right before I pulled him over. I informed Miguel, even with all the cologne in the vehicle, I could smell the beer.

Miguel provided a lawful breath sample to Deputy Hiss ID# 5730. His first breath sample was 0.143 and his second breath sample was 0.125.

At the completion of the breath samples, to confirm that Miguel was knowingly DWLS/R, I asked Deputy Quiroz to ask Miguel if he was aware that his Florida driver's license was suspended/ revoked. Miguel informed us he was aware his license was suspended.

This investigation was captured on my agency issued body worn camera, and the front view camera of my marked patrol car.

The DUI packet for this case was submitted to records.

This investigation is cleared with the arrest of Miguel, for DUI, and driving while license suspended/revoked.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	20
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA ACCOMENTATION Sworn and Subscribed before me this  NOTARY/ ASA  ACCOMENT  NOTARY/ ASA
Magill, Daniel 680 Rep. MM 6298	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1369

BOSTON, NA REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025 2025-2583

								AR	RI	ES1	Γ/	AF	FID	ΑV	VI.	T	F	土				
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL	CIRC	UIT				PORTINE BAST		NCY POLICE	DEF	PART	MENT			-6		1			DATE /2025	
CASE INFORMATION	FL03102		ORI#				RESTING 031020		Y ORI (	#			BMITTING 0310200		Y ORI	#		BOOKING AG		ORI#		
FORM	AGENCY CA 25-1369	SE #			AR	REST	# OR COL	JRT CA	SE #			NO	ENILE?			RREST V ARRI	ST	г				
SE IN	3101	157	746		VIDE	NCE C	ONFISCA	TED						Ev	IDENC	E CONFI	SCATE	TED DESCRIPTION				
2	1. FELC	NY [	2. T	RAFFIC	FELC	YNC	Y 3. MISDEMEANOR 4. TRAFFIC MISDEMEANOR										5.	ORDINANCE	IER/CAPIAS			
			ARF	REST							во	OKIN	IG					JA	IL			
	DATE	DATE TIME 08/03/2025 02:05 AM						DATE	E			TIM	⁄IE			DATE			TIME			
			Ic													_				_		
P _	NO COMPANY NAME																					
LOCATION OF ARREST	STREET # 600	PF	RE DIR	ECTION			ET NAME IAN RI	NAME POST DIRECTION RIVER DRIVE								RECTION		STREET CATEG DRIVE	ORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #	
LOCA	SEBASTIAN FL						ZIP 32958		AT L	ATITUD	E					AN	D LON	GITUDE				
<b>8</b>	AT BUSINES	SS?		OMPAI	NY NA	ME			_													
LOCATION OF OFFENSE								NAME N RIVER DRIVE							POST	DIRECT		STREET CATEG	EGORY CODE APT,		APT/UNIT #	
S P	CITY STATE							ZIP		AT LAT	ITUD	E					AND I	LONGITUDE		_		
-	SEBASTI	AN			FL			32958														
	PERSON #	COARRE	STEE	STATU	-	NO NO	ILE?	PARE	NTS CO	NTACTE	D? R	RELATI	ONSHIP TO	O SUBJI	ECT					NTA I		
TEE	BUSINESS/0	SOVERNM	ENT NA	AME				VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP														
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAMI					MIDDI	LE NAME			NAME ROIS						SUF	FIX	DATE OF BIR 9/18/197		AGE 54		
A	GENDER M	HEIGHT		RACE N		- 1	ETHNICI			ALIAS / I	MAID	EN				ALT	NAME			MPLEX	TION	
	BUILD HEAVY				WEIG	HT LBS	EYE C	OLOR		IR COLO	R	PHYS	ICAL FEAT	URE								
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATO	OS (LO						1-7			_										
	DUI INDICA			- 1	PEAK ES	(S ENG	LISH? T	HREAT?	?	PRO NO	BATIO	ON?	GANG NO	AFF?	- 1	SEX OFFI	ENDER	? MENTAL H	EALTH	HON YES	IELESS?	
	IDENTIF	ICATIO	N																			
	DRIVER LIC M402851		,				- 1	DL STA <b>FL</b>	TE DL	CLASS			LACE OF B IS	IRTH	U		OF CI	FIZENSHIP				
	SOC. SEC. #	t		INS #			FBI #		FC	IC/NCIC	#	В	OOKING #		SPN #		C	OOC #	OT	HER I	) #	
	PERMAN	ENT AD	DRES	s																		
	STREET #						T NAME										S	TREET CATEGO	RY CC	DE	APT/UNIT #	
	CITY SEBASTIA	AN.						STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE FL 32958														
	PERSON RE		CODE					PHONE # E-MAIL														
											_						_					



AGENCY CASE #: 25-1369

REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025

NO.						03/2025	OFFENSE END DATE 08/03/2025					INCIDENT START DATE 08/03/2025				E	INCIDENT END DATE 08/03/2025				
CHARGE INFORMATION	JUVENILE RE									ariel Mass											
INFO	CHARGE TYP FSS	MIS	GE SEVERI DEMEAN		OF	RDINANCE	#	1000000	E STATUT .09(2A)								UTE CAT				
ARGE	STATUTE DE			NVEY								1 1	NTS II	VCREAS	SED PENA	ILTY			NO.	MESTIC VIOLE	ENCE
3	DRUG ACTIV	ΠY	DRUG TY	PΕ		DRUG AM	TNUC		BAIL BO	DND T	YPE		BOND	DATE			30ND AN		WARR	ANT #	
1 1	PERSON # (	COARRES	TEE STAT	JS JU	VENIL	E? PA	RENTS	S CONT	ACTED?	RELA	TIONS	HIP T	O SUB	JECT						NTA ?	
LOCAL	BUSINESS/GO CITY OF S								VICTI	м то	SUBJE	CT RE	ELATIC	NSHIP							
CTIM	CITY OF S FIRST NAME GENDER			М	IDDLE	NAME	ľ	LAST N	AME						SUF	FIX	DATE	OF BIRT	H	AGE	
IA EX	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		HNICITY		ALI	AS / MAI	DEN						ALT NAME DESC.			COMPLEXTION			
	BUILD			WEIGH	Г	EYE COLO	R	HAIR	COLOR	PH	/SICAL	FEAT	URE								
	SCARS/MARK	S/TATOOS	(LOCATIO	N / DES	CRIBE)																
	DUI INDICAT	OR		SPEAKS	ENGLI	SH? THRE	AT?		PROBAT	ION?	C	GANG	AFF?		SEX OFF	ENDER	MEN	ITAL HE	ALTH	HOMELESS?	
	IDENTIFI	CATION						10 m													
	DRIVER LICE	NSE #				DL S	DL STATE DL CLASS				PLACE OF I			BIRTH COUNTRY			TRY OF CITIZENSHIP				
	SOC. SEC. #		INS #		F	BI#		FCIC/	NCIC #	CIC # BOOKIN		OKING # SPN #		# DOC		OC#		OTHER ID #			
	PERMANE	NT ADDI	RESS																		
	STREET # 1201			100	TREET	NAME			30000							1155	REET C		RY CODE APT/UN		IT#
	CITY SEBASTIA	N					STA <sup>-</sup>		ZIP CODE 32958		ADD	RESS	SOUR	CE							
	PERSON RES	IDENCE CO	DE					PHONE (772)	# 589-52	233	E-M/	AIL									
CIAL	FIRST NAME C.					LAST N	ON						BADGE <b>432</b>	Ξ#		NK FICE	R		GNATUI GITAI	RE METHOD L	
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	1233	AR/AFFIRM 6/03/202			CHED 9	STATEMENT	rs are	TRUE	AND COF	RECT	ON		OFFIC	ER SIG	NATURE		CH				
FFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING O	FICIAL N.		110,2,000			DGE #		AFF	IRMIN	IG AGE	NCY (	ORI#	SIGN	ATURE M	ETHOD		_		AL SIGNATURI	E
AFFIRMIN OFFICIAL	SUBSCRIBED WHO IS PER:	AND AFFIR	RMED TO B			August			040	٥	BY_			-	AS I	DENTIF				(FSS 117.10)	_

# PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

#### AGENCY CASE #: 25-1369



REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025

The underland wife
The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 08/03/2025 03:42
On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)
On August 3, 2025, at approximately 0137 hours, while on routine patrol in my marked patrol vehicle, in the area of 600 Indian River Drive, Sebastian, Florida 32985 (Riverview Park), I observed a male sleeping on the concrete slab under a pavilion.
Due to sleeping on city-owned property being against Sebastian City Ordinance 74-4(14), I exited my patrol vehicle and approached the male. I observed the male lying on a brown tarp and using a backpack as a pillow. I observed the male's eyes shut. I addressed the male approximately three times before he woke up. Upon waking up, the male was irate and began to yell profanities at the officers. I advised the male that it was against city ordinance to sleep on city-owned property. The male stated it was public property, but was advised by officers that the property was owned by the City of Sebastian.
The male continued to argue with officers. At this time, I asked the male for his identification. The male reached into the top zipper pocket of his backpack and removed his Florida-issued identification card. The male threw the identification card onto the ground in front of him and yelled, "Here, piggy." I picked up the identification card and identified the male as Jonathan Marois (DOB 09/18/1970). I advised Jonathan that if he did not leave the park, he would be trespassed from the property. Jonathan continued to argue and yell profanities at officers. At this time, I made the decision to trespass Jonathan from the property. Jonathan stated he would like a copy of the trespass warning, but then changed his mind. Jonathan was provided with his identification card and advised he was now trespassing and to leave the property.
Jonathan was still on the property attempting to argue. Jonathan then began to say officers asked for his identification while he was in distress. Jonathan then exited the city property and asked what he was supposed to do. The officers advised Jonathan that if he went north or south one town, there are homeless shelters, or he could ask an open business if he could sleep on their property. Jonathan stated he did not want to do that, and he did not want to leave. Officers advised Jonathan that those were the only available options at the time. Jonathan then began to demand that officers just take him to jail. Jonathan was told several times that officers did not want to take him to jail, but rather, he should just leave the property. Jonathan then removed his backpack and lay on the sidewalk, demanding to go to jail. Officers requested for the on-shift supervisor to respond to the scene due to Jonathan's behavior.
Sergeant Melius arrived at the scene. Sergeant Melius advised Jonathan the same as the officers. Jonathan continued to demand to go to jail. Jonathan told Sergeant Melius he was going to go across the street to sleep and to come arrest him. Sergeant Melius told Jonathan that is also city-owned property. Jonathan got up from the sidewalk and walked across Indian River Drive and lay down back onto city property. At this time, Jonathan was placed under arrest and placed into mechanical hand restraints, which were checked for proper fit and ensured to be double locked.
While being transported to the Indian River County Jail, Jonathan continued to be irate. Jonathan then became quiet. Upon shining my flashlight in the back seat, I observed Jonathan slumped forward. I stopped my patrol vehicle and opened the back door. Jonathan did not respond to me, but I observed him to be breathing and could see his eyelids flickering due to my flashlight. Jonathan refused medical treatment and said he was sleeping. Jonathan became upset when I asked for EMS to respond. Jonathan asked me why we were waiting for EMS. I advised Jonathan because he was pretending to pass out. Jonathan then became upset when I said he was pretending to pass out. Jonathan began to yell profanities and ask if I was going to beat him. I made the decision to continue to transport and disregard EMS.
Jonathan was then transferred into the custody of the Indian River County Jail.
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME Leca-walsh  Subscribed and Affirmed to Before me on 3 Augus- AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE Roce - Cee 6767 who is a Law Enforcement OFFICER OR NOTARY
I swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE
P.C. Exists for Charge(s): NO Date  Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

														Chronic Co.		55-11-cultiva:500	
	INI	DIAN RIVER	COUNTY	SHEE	RIFF'S	OFFI	CE	Ca	se Repo	ort # 2025	-0008	1784	Boo	king	#25-2	280	1
			T AFFID			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	-	X	Arrest A	Affidavit					Arrest Affidavit		
Щ			41st Ave						Juvenile	Civil Citation			☐ Ju	venile (	Complaint Affid	avit	24.5
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>		Vero Bear	ch, Florid	la 3298	60			Cour	t Case #			0	BTS#	31	0115	774	7
IR.		Felony	☐ Misder				rdinance		Victim	☐ Domesti	Violend	e	Weapor	ns / Se	ized		
NI NI	as many as apply C Location of Arrest	Traffic Felony	<b>⊠</b> Traffic	Misdem	eanor		ther	Local	tion of Offe	nse							
MO	61 WOODLAN	ID DBIVE						- LIMON		DLAND DE							
at the	VERO BEACH		_					100000000000000000000000000000000000000		EACH FL							
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest		Date of C			Fingerprin			Date Manager			Fingerp	rinted E	By V		
	08/02/2025	21:28	3	08/	02/20	25	☐ Ident	tificatio	n Only	☐ AFIS		Criminal			N9	re	
	Name Adult - REYES	SANCHEZ	AFOI	RTUN	IADO					Alias							
nile	Race	OANOTILE	-, Al OI	Sex		Height	Weight		Eye Co	lor	Hair	Color		Email	Address		
uve	White			М	ale	5'9	" 17	70	В	RO		RO					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoos										Sch	ool Child Att	ends				
lub/	Local Address (street, A	Apt. Number)										Phone				Vete	eran
ant/	78 ROYAL OA		101 VE	RO B	EACH	i, FL	. 32962					THORE				ΠY	пп
nda	Permanent Address or											Phone			Parent Co	intacted	
Defe	Driver's License Number	/ Ct-t-						_					Io:	4: I/	Y D N D	N/A	
	R252000644250		Social	Security	/ Numbe		ов <b>11/25/1</b> :	warener const	Place Of E	Birth PUERTO RI	CO				Occupation Unemploye	d	100
(E) 10 4		* Collection of so	cial securit	y numbe	er from a							with other I		100			
	Co-Defendant Name (Las	st, First, Middle)		F	Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres	sted	□ Fel	ony 🗆 Misc	lemeanor	
Def												☐ At La		Juv		lamannar	
ဗ	Co-Defendant Name (Las	st, First, Middle)		ľ	Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres		☐ Feld		lemeanor	
												- CARLO		<u> </u>	erme		
	Charge Description									Counts		☐ F.S.	S	tatute	/Ordinance	#	
CHARGE	DUI INFLUENCE	OF ALCOH	OL OR	DRUC	SS					1	ĻĹ	☐ Ord.		_	93.1a[8825	5]	
HA	Citation # AJ5RNZE									Bond Amou 500	nt			ourt C	Case #		
No.	IXI PC □ Capias/M	larrant 🗆 B	BW 🗆 J	Juv PU	☐ Cita	ation	□ Dom	nestic '	Viol Inj.	□ Writ Att.		<b>◯</b> Misd	emeanor	r	☐ Felony		
	- Allender																
Ш	Charge Description	1								Counts		☐ F.S.	S	tatute	/Ordinance	#	
CHARG	Citation #									Bond Amou	nt L	☐ Ord.		ourt C	Case #		
吉																	
	□ PC □ Capias/W	/arrant □ B	sw 🗆 J	Juv PU	Cita	ation	□ Don	nestic '	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misd	emeanor	r	☐ Felony		
製作	Reasoning						- M. S.							1	10	- 5	
9	•																
JCC NOT OFFERED.														1	and the same		
1 O	Comments																
2								5									
ğ																	
STATE OF	Adults Only																
	Addits Offig	lold for First Appe	earance Do	NOT BO	na Out. I	keasor	1.										
<b>y</b>	The preceding is true to	the best of my p	resent kno	wledge	or belief.		s	worn t	o and subs	cribed before n	ne, the u	ndersigned		>	Receiving Depu	uty (Print)	#10 may 200
M	05 10 1: "						A	uthorit	y this 3	and of A	1	,20 25	_	ONLY	J. K	anc	)
STF	Officer / Complainant	s Signature	50				100	ignatu		18/11/11		100		SE	Received Date	Time	711
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	1D No. / Dist.	O #00							Type Name Law Enfor	cement Officer		mance		<u>16</u> U	Receiving Dep	uty (Signat	ure)
AD	6250						13	Office	al Duties					Σ Σ	-16	min	- 0 
	Name (Printed)	ue A546						YP!	rsonally K	nown		Produced		ВОС	Employee ID #	727	1
	Martinez, Jose	Victim	n's Name:	STAT	E OF F	LORI	DA L	L						Sec. 18		200	10
	Marsy's Law Inform	nation ——					d to the vi	ictim	N	Victim	would li	ke to have	their in	format	tion protected	N	



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081784

#### NARRATIVE

On 8/2/2025 at approximately 2128 hours, I responded to 61 Woodland Dr in reference to an Auto Accident unknown injuries.

Upon arrival, I made contact with a white male wearing a blue shirt and dark colored jeans and a hat. He was walking on the shoulder of the roadway towards a gray BMW Sedan that had struck a tree. The male was later identified as Afortunado Sanchez. Hawk was in the area at the time of the crash and confirmed Afortunado was the male who stepped out of the gray BMW Sedan bearing FL Tag #KWF9. Upon arrival of backup Deputies, I made contact with the caller later identified as Yvonne Clayton she was the wheel witness and confirmed that Afortunado was the male behind the steering wheel as well.

EMS arrived on scene and Afortunado advised he did not need their services, I observed Afortunado sway back and forth as he attempted to balance himself. He had bloodshot eyes, mumbled and slurred speech and a wet stain near his groin area consistent with urinating himself. I could smell the strong and distinct odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from his exhaled breath as he spoke with me.

I asked Afortunado about the crash, he advised he was traveling north bound on Woodland drive back to his residence, when all of a sudden a vehicle who was traveling south bound appeared to have come very close to him, he stated he swerved out of the way and over corrected causing him to veer off the roadway and strike a tree. I asked him if there were any other passengers in the vehicle, he advised he was the sole occupant.

I changed hats and advised Afortunado of this, I read him his Miranda rights and he advised he understood. I asked Afortunado on a scale of 1-10, 1 being completely sober and 10 black out drunk, how intoxicated he thought he was. Afortunado advised he was at a 5 on that scale. He stated he had about 5 16oz budlight beers about an hour and a half prior with a meal in between. I asked Afortunado if he was willing to perform field sobriety exercises to determine if he could safely operate a motor vehicle, and he agreed.

While explaining the horizontal gaze nystagmus exercise, Afortunado swayed while standing. Afortunado advised he understood the directions before I conducted the exercise. During the exercise, he exhibited a lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes and on-set prior to 45 degrees in both eyes and maximum deviation in both eyes. Afortunado showed six clues of impairment in total during the exercise.

While explaining the Walk and Turn exercise, Afortunado advised he understood the directions. He was unable to maintain his balance while listening to the directions. While performing the exercise he began before given all the instructions, he stopped to regain his balance, he did not touch heel to toe, used his arms/hands for balance (more than six inches from his body) and he turned incorrectly, He stepped off the line, and when he got to the tenth step he stood still for a prolonged period of time, Afortunado asked me what the directions were again, I told him to complete the exercise as he was instructed. Afortunado showed seven clues of impairment during this exercise.

After explaining and demonstrating the One Leg Stand Afortunado advised he understood. While performing the exercise, Afortunado swayed while balancing, and used his arms to balance (more than six inches from his body), and put his foot down multiple times. Afortunado showed three clues of impairment during the exercise.

At the conclusion of the exercises, I placed Afortunado under arrest for driving under the influence he was also cited for driving under the influence.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Swarp and Subscribed before me die 1/3 and A
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires // / LEO )
Martinez, Josue A546	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

## Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081784

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

Afortunado's vehicle was towed by Firehouse towing, a search incident to arrest yielded no intoxicants in the vehicle.

Afortunado had left his cellphone, wallet, and Firearm at the Clubhouse where he had spent his evening. Deputy Quaglia transferred the firearm into my possession which was then submitted into Evidence for safe keeping at the Indian River County Sheriff's Office.

Afortunado was transported to the Cleveland Clinic Emergency room for medical clearance for having been involved in a crash with airbag deployments, and for complaints of chest pain.

Afortunado was later transported to the County Jail without further incident.

I requested Afortunado to submit a sample of his breath to determine the alcoholic content of his breath to which he agreed. His B.A.C was 0.06/0.061 approximately 8 hours after being placed under arrest. Afortunado's urine sample and blood were drawn at the Cleveland Clinic Emergency room shortly after our arrival for his medical clearance, a Formal subpoena request will have to be conducted for analysis of his Blood alcohol content levels closer to the time of arrest.

Afortunado was charged and cited for Driving under the influence, he advised he is a 100% disabled military veteran and with no prior convictions is requesting to be referred to Veteran's court.



e preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 13 day of 1
	Sworn and Subscribed before the tills J day of J V O
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE #6250	NOTARY/ ASA
70,000	My comission expires / LEO /
Martinez, Josue A546	Agency INDIAN RIVER/COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

N.	1	NDI	AN RIVER	COUNT	Y SHE	RIFF'S OF	FFIC	E	Ca	se Repo	rt # 20	025-000	81903	Boo	oking	#25-	258	5
				ST AFFI					DX.	Arrest A	ffidavit			□ J	uvenile	Arrest Affidavit		
¥				41st A						Juvenile	Civil Citati	ion			uvenile	Complaint Affic	lavit	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		Vero Bea	ch, Flori	da 3296	50			Cou	t Case #				BTS#	3	10115	1749	
STR	Charge Type, check		elony		emeanor			dinance		Victim	□ Don	nestic Violen	ce	Weapo	ns/Se	ized		
III	as many as apply  Location of Arrest		Traffic Felony	☐ Traffi	ic Misden	neanor (	Oth	ier	Loca	tion of Offer	nse							-
ADI	8500 101ST	AVE	ENUE							00 101		ENUE						
	<b>VERO BEAC</b>	H, I	FL 32967						VE			L 32967	7					
要要	Date of Arrest	- 1	Time of Arrest		Date of 0		9 I	Fingerprin				_	70	Finger	orinted l	1/		
	08/03/2025 Name		08:1		08/	03/2025	9	☐ Ident	ificatio	in Only	□ AFIS Alias		Criminal			Can		
43	Adult - Hatha	awa	y, Debor	ah Jea	an						1							
alle	Race				Se	0.000	ight	Weight		Eye Col		1000	Color		Email	Address		
Juv	White	_			F	ema 5	' 8 "	12	21	H.	AZ		RO	anda				
IIt /.	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	S										Sch	iboi Child Att	enus				
Adı	Local Address (stree	t, Apl	. Number)										Phone				Vet	eran
ant	8626 104TH					2967							(772)7	66-23	317		ΠY	ON
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address	or Pa	rent's Name o	f Juvenile									Phone			Parent C	ntacted N/A	_
Del	Driver's License Nun	nber	State	Socia	al Securit	v Number	IDO	8		Place Of B	irth		- 27 25 10 - 25	Ic	itizen	Occupation	J INIA	
	H3001705071	80 /	FL					6/18/1	950			LVANIA			Y	Chef		
		• 0	collection of so	cial secur	rity numb	er from an a			al is to			ay be shared						
Def	Co-Defendant Name (	Last,	First, Middle)			Race	\$	Sex		Date of Birt	h or Age		☐ Arres		□ Fel		demeanor	
CoD	Co-Defendant Name (	Last,	First, Middle)			Race	5	Sex		Date of Birt	h or Age		☐ Arres		□ Fel		demeanor	$\neg$
ŭ													☐ At La	arge	□ Juv	renile		
ievea.	Ohanna Danadati										01-		<b>M</b> 50	- 16	N-4	10-11	4	
Ж	Charge Descripti PROB VIOLAT		MISD								Counts 1		Ø F.S. □ Ord.			/Ordinance 6 [3848]	#	
	Citation #		MIOD		711111	37.77					Bond Ar	mount				Case #		
Constitution of		***		=								BOND						
100	□ PC □ Capias	/vvar	rant 🛛 🖾 E	3W 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citatio	on	□ Dom	estic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ At	t.	X Misd	emeand	or	☐ Felony		
世景	Charge Descripti	on			-		-				Counts		☐ F.S.	S	Statute	/Ordinance	#	
RGE													Ord.					
CHARG	Citation #										Bond Ar	mount		10	Sourt (	Case #		
	□ PC □ Capias	/War	rant 🗆 E	BW □	Juv PU	☐ Citatio	on	□ Dom	estic '	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ At	t.	☐ Misd	emeand	or	☐ Felony		300 1100
SEE SEE	D																	
ED	Reasoning																	
OFFERED														150	1			
- OF													1,0	1				
PON	Comments													-	/			
JCC NOT																		1
B)																		
	Adults Only	Hol	d for First App	earance D	o Not Bo	nd Out. Rea	ason:											
<b>y</b>	The preceding is true	to th	e best of my	oresent kn	owledge	or belief.		S	worn t	o and subs	ribed bet	fre me, the u	undersigned		>	Receiving Dep	uty (Print)	
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>								A	uthorit	y this 3 Ed	day of Y	^	, 20 27		ONLY	Jif	910	
STR	Officer's / Complains	int's	Signature		(417			S	ignatu	re/	U //My	TV	0 0		SE	Received Date	7 Ime	40
Z	ID. No. / Dist.		July		6017					Type Name Law Enforce	-	ficer in Perfo	ormance		<u> </u>	Receiving Des	utyssigna	ture)
	6017								Office	al Duties					출	1/6	My	0:00 <b>7</b> A
	Name (Printed)		A462					7	P	rsonally Kr	own		D Produced		BOC	Employee 10 #	$\gamma \dot{\gamma} \gamma$	1
	Fraker, Evan		Victin	n's Name	: NA									-	S. Carlot	-	000	P
398	Marsy's Law Info	rma	TION -			been pro	vided	to the vi	ctim	N	Vic	tim would	like to have	their in	nforma	tion protecte	ı N	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00081903

#### NARRATIVE

on Sunday, August 3, 2025, at approximately 0800 hours, I observed a white Honda sedan bearing FL tag REEG25 at
pproximately the 8700 block of 101st Avenue being driven by a white female driver. The registered owner, Deborah
pproximately the 8700 block of 101. Avenue Being dividingly with the state of the 8700 101st Avenue and made contact lathaway was known to me to have an active warrant. I conducted a traffic stop at 8500 101st Avenue and made contact
lathaway was known to me to have an active warrant. I conducted a traine stop at 3505 252 The warrant
vith Hathaway in the driver's seat. A query through Public Safety Dispatch confirmed the warrant.

Hathaway was served with warrant# VP120241583 VOP 948.06[3848] CT 1-CT3 Offering an animal for sale without a certificate of vet inspection.

Hathaway was transported to the Indian River County jail.

Hathaway's vehicle was parked on the side of 85th street and a friend was contacted to remove it at her request.



The preceding is true	to the best of i	my knowledge or belief
-----------------------	------------------	------------------------

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Fraker, Evan A462 & SM 6017

Sworn and Subscribed before meths day of Aay of NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001467 REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025

								AI	RI	21	EST	Δ	۱F	FID	A	VI	Т					
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIA	L CIR	CUIT			- 1	REPOR VERO			NCY POLICE	DE	PAR	TMENT							110	T DATE 3/2025
NO	REPORTING	AGENO	CY ORI	#		AR	RESTIN	G AGE	NCY C	DRI #	#		SUE	MITTING	AGE	NCY ORI	#		BOOKING A	GENCY	ORI#	
[A]	FL03103	30.75					03103						FL	0310300					FL03103	00		
CASE INFORMATION	AGENCY CA 2025001				13.50		# OR C 01467		CASE	#		- 1	JUVE NO	NILE?		YPE OF A		USTO	DY			
H.	OBTS #				EVIDE	NCE O	ONFISC	ATED							+	EVIDENC	E CONFI	ISCAT	D DESCRIPT	ION		
1SE	3101	15	775	0	отн	ER PR	OPER	TY T	AKEI	N A	TIME	OF A	RRE	ST		PERSO	NAL IT	EMS		0		
0	1. FELC	NY	2.	TRAFFI	C FELC	ONY	5	3. M	ISDE	MEA	NOR		4. TR	AFFIC MIS	DEM	EANOR		5.	ORDINANCE		6. ОТ	HER/CAPIAS
			AR	REST								воо	KIN	G					3	IAIL		
	DATE	025		TIME				100	ATE	. / 2/	25		TIM				DATE	. /20	25	TIME	Description of the second	
St. YW	08/03/2 AT BUSINES		_	O8:5				100	8/03	3/20	J25		09	:43 AM			08/03	3/20	25	09:	43 AM	
OF.	YES	oor		CVS P			•															
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 1706		PRE DI	RECTION	1	STREE	ET NAM	E								POST DI	RECTION	-	STREET CATE		CODE	APT/UNIT #
ARRI	CITY				ST	ATE	ZIP		$\neg$	AT L	ATITUDE	_					AN		GITUDE			
7	VERO BE	ACH			FL		3296	0														
FC.	AT BUSINES YES	SS?		COMPA			,														20-1-	
ON (	STREET #	F	PRE DIF	ECTION			T NAM	=	_	_		_	_		_	POST	DIRECT	ION	STREET CATE	EGORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #
CATION	1706					US1										11400000			HIGHWAY			
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	CITY VERO BEA	АСН			STA'	TE		ZIP 329	60		AT LATIT	UDE						AND	LONGITUDE			
	PERSON #	COAR	RESTE	E STATI	-	JUVEN	LE?	PAR	RENTS	s co	NTACTED	? RE	LATIO	ONSHIP TO	) SUE	BJECT					NTA	?
ш	1 BUSINESS/C	OVERN	MENT N	JAME		NO					Mic	TIM 7	TO SI	IBJECT RE	LATI	ONSHID		_			NO	
STE	DODINESS, C	OVERN	riciti (	era ic							l'ic	1211	10 30	DJECT RE	LATI	ONSITE						
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAME	=				2.027.79	E NAM		- 1		NAME						SUF	FIX	DATE OF B		AGE	
AR	AMANDA GENDER	HEIGH	r	RACE			STIN				SON ALIAS / MA	AIDEA	NI .				INT	NAME	12/4/19		44 OMPLEX	TION
	F	5'05"	1	W			NOT F	ISPA		ľ	ALIAS / MA	ALDEI	N				ALI	IVAPIC	DESC.	T	AN	HON
- 1	BUILD AVERAGE			- 4	WEIG	LBS	EYE BRO	COLOR	2	HAI BR	R COLOR	P	PHYSI	CAL FEAT	URE				16	N		
	SCARS/MAR		005 (L					_		I BK			_		_				1		<del>/-</del>	
							1															
	DUI INDICA NONE	TOR			PEAK	S ENG	ISH?	THREA	T?		PROBA	NOITA	N?	GANG A	AFF?		EX OFFE	NDER	? MENTAL NO	HEALT	H HON	MELESS?
-	IDENTIF	ICATIO	ON		ES			-	_		NO			NO			-		NO		12.	
	DRIVER LICI		-					DL S	TATE	DL	CLASS	_	PL	ACE OF BI	IRTH	CC	UNTRY	OF CI	TIZENSHIP	_		
	G233213	02200	0					FL		E			U	s		U	s					
	SOC. SEC. #			INS #			FBI #			FC	IC/NCIC #			OKING #	7/	SPN #		C	OC #	C	THER II	#
1	PERMAN	ENT A	DDRE	SS		_				_		_	"	- CA	00	2					_	
l	STREET #					STREE	T NAME					_						S	TREET CATEG	ORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY								STA	TE	ZIP COI	)E	- 1/	ADDRESS S	SOL IP	CE						
- 1	VERO BE	СН							FL	12	32960		ľ	DDKE33 3	JOUR	NOL.						
ŀ	PERSON RES	SIDENCE	CODE						F	OHO	NE #		1	-MAIL	_							
Į	NONRESI	DENT																				

REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025 AGENCY CASE #: 2025001467 CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 08/03/2025 08/03/2025 08/03/2025 08/03/2025

CHARGE INFORMATION JUVENILE REFERRAL STATUTE CATEGORY CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE MISDEMEANOR TRESPASSING 810.09(2A) STATUTE DESCRIPTION DOMESTIC VIOLENCE COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY PROPERTY NOT STRUCTURE OR CONVEY NO 1 DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE N/A CASH 08/03/2025 \$500.00

CIAL	FIRST NAME MARGARET	LAST NAME KRIEGNER		BADGE # <b>092</b>	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC
ENFORCEM OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 08/03/2025 at 09:47	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER S	SIGNATURE //	get trage 1 1.
VFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME Kanl	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI # SIG	SNATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SENATURE
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON REWOOD WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRO		25 BY-		AS IDENTIFIC	ATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)



AGENCY CASE #: 2025001467

REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025

The undersigned certifies and	swears that h	e/she has just and reasonable gr	ounds to believe that the a	above named defendant co	mmitted the following	violation of law:
On	, at	(Specifically include facts	constituting cause for arre	est.)		
On 8/3/25, at approx appear to be sleeping	kimately 08 on the pro	47 hours, I Ofc. Kriegner perty on 1706 US 1 (CVS)	, was traveling west ).	bound on 17th Stre	et, when I observ	ed a female
Upon approaching the Vero Beach Communi	e female, I v cations sho	was able to identify her a wed Amanda had been tr	s Amanda Gibson ba espassed from the l	ased on previous co ocation on 7/20/25	ntacts with her. A (reference CFS#	query from 072025-56).
Amanda was placed u with a bond of \$500.	nder arrest	for FSS 810.09 for Tresp	assing, and transpo	rted to the Indian R	iver County Jail to	be held
Amanda's property (a Police Department an	backpack o d submitted	ontaining personal items into Evidence/Property	, a black jacket, and to be held until her	i a yellow jacket) w release.	as taken to the Ve	ero Beach
		į.				
						& Pierra
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME			subsc	RIBED AND AFFIRMED	TO BEFORE ME ON_	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNA	TURE		WHO IS A LA	W ENFORCEMENT OFF	CER OR NOTARY	
I swear/affirm the above at	tached stater	nents are true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATUR	E	Yayat Krige	
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES NO	Judge'	s Signature		Date	
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	E AND PLACE DESIG	SNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGE THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COU OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOW	SED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCR	EST SHALL BE ISSUED, SIGNING	JLD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPI THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS N	EAR BEFORE THE OT AN ADMISSION
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURI				PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATU	RE	

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001468

REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025

						1	AR	RI	ES	TA	FF	ID	AV	Π							
981 MARK 100	CIRCUIT					REF	PORTING	G AGE	NCY	ICE DE								REPORT 08/03			
S100000	19TH JUD				ADD	STING A				ICE DE		ITTING AC	SENCY (	ORI #		В	OOKING AGENO	Y ORI #			
110	REPORTING		(1 #			31030		OIL				310300				F	L0310300				
MA	AGENCY CAS	E #				OR COL	RT CAS	E #			JUVEN	ILE?	TYPE (			TO CUSTODY					
P.	20250014	68			2500		ren.				NO		1200	EVIDENCE CONFISCATED DESCRIPTION							
EIN	OBTS #	577				NFISCAT		EN A	TTI	ME OF A	RRES	т	PERSONAL BELONGINGS								
CASE INFORMATION	31011	puller	2. TRAFFI				3. MISE					FFIC MISD	EMEAN	OR		5. OR	DINANCE	[] 6. ОТІ	HER/CAPIAS		
	larence l	Kanana	ARREST	_		Paris I	Т		_	вос	KING	;					JAIL				
	DATE		TIME				DATE				TIME				DATE 08/03/20	025		ME 2:11 PM			
	08/03/20	25		5 PM			08/	03/2	025		02:	11 PM		_	08/03/2	023					
OF.	AT BUSINESS YES	5?	COMPA		ME																
ONC	STREET #	PRE	DIRECTIO	N	710000	T NAME							POS	T DIF	RECTION	13.5	REET CATEGOR	Y CODE	APT/UNIT #		
CATI	415					STRE	ET	Lim		1105					AND LO						
LOCATION ARREST	CITY VERO BEA	СН		FL	ATE	ZIP 32960	)	A	LATIT	UDE					AITO ES	,,,,,,					
	AT BUSINES	S?	COMPA		ME																
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	YES	lens	PUBL	0700	CTDE	T NAME			_		_			POST	DIRECTION	ST	REET CATEGO	RY CODE	APT/UNIT #		
CATION OFFENS	STREET # 415	PRE	DIRECTIO			STREE											TREET				
A P	■ 1700 (100 pp. 100 p						ZIP		AT	LATITUD	E				AN	D LO	NGITUDE				
<u> </u>	VERO BE			FL			3296	700	LOUTA	erroa la	EL ATT	ONSHIP TO	CUBIE	CT	_	_		NTA	?		
	PERSON #	COARRES	STEE STAT	rus	JUVEN NO	ILE?	PARE	NISC	ONTA	CTED? R	CELATIC	JNSHIP TO	) 300)L					NO			
	BUSINESS/0	SOVERNME	NT NAME							VICTIM	1 TO SU	JBJECT RE	LATION	SHIP							
ARRESTEE					Lunn	. =		Ti A	ST NA	ME		77, 115,20		_	SUFFIX	(	DATE OF BIRT	H AG			
RRE	FIRST NAM  DEBORAL				AME	LE NAME S			EARD								7/30/1958				
A	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE			NOT H	ITY ISPAN	VIC	ALIA	S / MAID	EN				ALT NA	ME D	ESC.	FAIR	XTION		
	F	5'03"	w	WEI	CUT	OR LA		300.00	HATR C	COLOR	PHYS	ICAL FEAT	URE			_	Contract of the second				
	SLIM				LBS	BLU			GRY								1.3				
	SCARS/MAR	RKS/TATOC	S (LOCATI	ON / D	ESCRI	BE)		_													
	DUI INDIC	ATOR		SPEA	KS EN	GLISH?	THREAT	?		PROBATI	ON?	GANG	AFF?	_	SEX OFFENI	DER?	MENTAL HE	000000000	OMELESS?		
	NONE	ATOK		YES			NO	10		NO		NO			NO	_	NO	N	0		
	IDENTI	FICATIO	N											- 10	OLINTRY OF	CTT	TENCHID				
	DRIVER LIC		,				DL ST		DL CL	ASS	- 1	LACE OF B	BIRTH	- 1	OUNTRY OF	CII	IZENSHIP				
	B630161		INS	#		FBI #		_		NCIC #		OOKING #		SPN	#	D	DC #	OTHER	ID#		
	ISUC, SEC.	*	1,45									25-2	(8)								
	PERMAI	NENT AD	DRESS													0.00	REET CATEGO	PY CODE	APT/UNIT #		
	STREET #				0.000	EET NAM	E										OURT	NI CODE	7,0141		
	1351 CITY			_				STAT	TE	ZIP CODE		ADDRESS									
								FL	7.00	32960		DRIVER	'S LIC	CENS	E						
		ESIDENCE	CODE					P	HONE	#		E-MAIL									
	RESIDE	NT						$\perp$	_												

**AGENCY CASE #:** 2025001468 REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025 CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 08/03/2025 CHARGE INFORMATION 08/03/2025 08/03/2025 08/03/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE SEVERITY MISDEMEANOR,LO CHARGE TYPE STATUTE CATEGORY
SALE, POSSESSION, OR ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE ORDINANCE 6-10(A) CAL CONSUMPTION PROHIBITED IN PA
TY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STATUTE DESCRIPTION
IT IS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO SELL, DISPENSE, SERVE, GIVE AWAY, POSSESS,
CARRY, OR CONSUME ANY ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE, IN ANY CUP, MUG, GLASS, CAN, BOTTLE,
OR OTHER OPEN OR UNSEALED CONTAINER. WITHIN. AT. OR ON THE PREMISES OF ANY BUST
DRUG ACTIVITY

DRUG TYPE

DRUG AMOUNT

BAIL BOND TYPE COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY NO BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # BOND DATE N/A CASH

08/03/2025

\$500.00

EMENT	FIRST NAME MARGARET		LAST NAME KRIEGNER		BADGE # <b>092</b>	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHO	D
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE A 08/03/2025	BOVE ATTACHED STA at 14:21	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AN	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SI		yet trage 1 1	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	Karo	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY		NATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATU	JRE
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN		8/3/25 AT /S	ZZ BY —		AS IDENTIFIC	CATION. LEO/CO (FSS 117.1	10)



AGENCY CASE # 2025001468 DEDODT DATE.

AGENCICA		2023001468	KEPUKI		08/03/2025
08/03/2025		12:14			ed defendant committed the following violation of la
On 8/3/25, at approx	, at ximately :	(Specifically include fac 1214 hours, I Ofc, Kriegne	9		eet (Publix) in reference to a welfare
check of an intoxicate Upon arriving on scen	ed female ie, I obsei	that had fallen inside the rved an older female, later	store.	oorah Beard	l via her FL Driver's License, swaving a
she stood outside of F times to sit down on a Deborah to the bench emanating from her b her personal belongin balance and a glass b	Publix. As a nearby land assisted and assisted area and assisted area area area all of alcohold alcohold alcohold area alcohold alcohold area area area area area area area are	I approached Deborah, I bench to maintain her safe sted her as she sat down. I sked Deborah if she could bag). Deborah was assisticohol (Gekkeikan Junmai tol. Deborah was informed	observed her to bety. I also observ As I assisted her, provide her iden ed in locating her Sake) with a bro	e unable to ed Deborah I could det tification an identificati ken seal wa	maintain balance; she was asked seve to have urinated on herself. I guided ect a strong odor of an alcoholic bevera nd she stood up and began looking for i on due to her being unable to maintair s found inside her bag. The bottle was open container of alcohol; however, sh
Deborah was placed u certain private places	inder arre open to t	est for City Ordinance 6-10 the public.	(a) Sale, possess	ion, or cons	sumption prohibited in parking lots and
Upon placing her under Peanut Butter Whiske	er arrest, y and "Sv	Deborah's belongings wer redka Strawberry Lemona	e searched and 2 de flavored Vodk	small oper a).	bottles of alcohol were found ("99"
Deborah was transpor	ted to the	e Indian River County Jail	to be held with a	bond amo	unt of \$500.
			(8)		
FEIRMING OFFICIAL NAME			CI	BSCRIPED AN	D AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON
FFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNA					RCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
		ements are true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNA		Yayat Kraje
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES NO	ludos	s's Signature		Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	AND PLACE DE	ESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHAIR. THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF CO	RGED OR TO PAY THE FINE S	Y ARREST SHALL F	ERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE TH
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE		OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNO	WLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE	NFORMATION LISTE	D HEREON.
	8			PARENT/GL	JARDIAN SIGNATURE

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001469

REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025

						AR	R	<b>EST</b>	A	FFID	AV	IT						
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUD	CIAL CIRC	CUIT		100	PORTIN		ENCY I POLICE	DEPA	RTMENT						REPORT 08/03	DATE /2025	
NO		AGENCY ORI			ARRESTING	AGENCY	ORI	#		UBMITTING AG	SENCY C	ORI #		BOOKING		Y ORI #		
CASE INFORMATION	FL031030				L031030					L0310300	TYPE C	F ARRES	т —	FL0310	300			
ORM	AGENCY CAS 20250014			ARRES	T # OR CO	URT CAS	oE #		30	VENILE?		N INTO		ODY				
INF	OBTS #		E	VIDENCE	CONFISCA	TED					EVID	ENCE CO	CONFISCATED DESCRIPTION					
SE	31011	577	52													_		
Ö	1. FELON	Y 2	. TRAFFIC	FELONY	_	3. MIS	DEME	ANOR	4.	TRAFFIC MISD	EMEANO	OR	5	ORDINANC	100000000	6. OT	HER/CAPIAS	
		Al	RREST						воок						JAIL	45		
	DATE 08/03/20	25	TIME 02:03	РМ		DATE 08/		2025		TME D2:32 PM		DAT	TE /03/20	25	02	1E :32 PM		
	AT BUSINESS		COMPAN			50,	-											
P.	NO																	
LOCATION OF ARREST	STREET #	PRE DI	IRECTION		CEAN DE						POS	T DIRECT	TION	STREET CA	TEGOR	Y CODE	APT/UNIT #	
OCATI ARR	CITY			STATE	ZIP		AT	LATITUDE					AND LO	NGITUDE				
7	VERO BEA	СН		FL	3296	3												
₽	AT BUSINES	S?	COMPAN	Y NAME														
NO SE	NO STREET #	PRE DI	IRECTION	ST	REET NAM						P	OST DIR	ECTION	STREET CA	ATEGOR	Y CODE	APT/UNIT #	
LOCATION OFFENSE	3400			ю	CEAN DR	IVE								DRIVE				
200	CITY VERO BEA	CH		STATE FL		ZIP 3296	0	AT LATI	TUDE				AND	LONGITUD	E			
AT THE	PERSON #	COARREST	EE STATI	- Inches	VENILE?			CONTACTED	? RELA	ATIONSHIP TO	SUBJEC	т	_			NTA	?	
	1	COARREOT	LLOIMIC															
#	BUSINESS/G	OVERNMENT	NAME			186		VIC	CTIM TO	SUBJECT REL	ATIONS	HIP						
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAME			M	IDDLE NAM	E	LA	ST NAME					SUFFIX	DATE O	F BIRTH	4 AGE	:	
IRR	JEREMIA			132	IVINGST			YNEGOO	DMAN	1				1/13/	1991	34		
	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		ETHNIC NOT	HISPAN	NIC	ALIAS / M	1AIDEN				ALT NAM	E DESC.	~	COMPLEX	CTION	
	M	5'08"	W	WEIGHT	OR LA	COLOR		HAIR COLOF	R IPH	IYSICAL FEATU	IRE			( A C	1			
	BUILD AVERAGE			160 LI	Street 1 10020		- 1	BLN			340723			Mr.	-			
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (	(LOCATIO	N / DESC	CRIBE)									10	*			
	DUI INDICA	TOR		SPEAKS	ENGLISH?	THREAT	r?	PROE	BATION	GANG A	AFF?	SEX	OFFENDI	ER? MENT	TAL HEA	итн но	MELESS?	
	ALCOHO			YES		NO		NO		NO		NO		NO		N	0	
	IDENTIF	ICATION																
	DRIVER LIC					DL ST	ATE	DL CLASS		PLACE OF BI	RTH	US	TRY OF C	CITIZENSHI	,			
	L523432 SOC. SEC.		INS #	_	FBI #			FCIC/NCIC	#	BOOKING #		SPN #		DOC#		OTHER	ID#	
	300. 320.		11.5 #							25-25	88	9.100.700		0.00				
	PERMAN	ENT ADD	RESS															
	STREET #				TREET NAM									STREET CA	TEGOR	Y CODE	APT/UNIT #	
	2616				9TH AVE		STAT	E ZIP C	ODF	ADDRESS :	SOURCE							
	CITY VERO BE	ACH					FL	3296		FL DL								
	PERSON RE	SIDENCE CO	DE					HONE #		E-MAIL								
	NONRES	IDENT					(	772) 501	-9942									

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001469 REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025

NO	1	VIСТІМ Р <b>1</b>	ERSON #	OFFENSE 08/03/	START DAT 2025	1660	08/03/	END DATE <b>2025</b>			ENT STA 3/202	ART DATE	1880	CIDENT B/03/2	END DATE <b>025</b>
MATI	JUVENILE REF	ERRAL									64				
NFOR	CHARGE TYPE <b>FSS</b>		RGE SEVERITY	ORDINA	ANCE #	STATE <b>856.0</b>	STATUT	E					TE CATEGOR		
CHARGE INFORMATION	STATUTE DES		N IC PLACE CAUSE D	ISTURBANCE					COUN 1	TS INCREA	SED PEN	IALTY		DC	MESTIC VIOLENCE
CH/	DRUG ACTIVI N/A	TY	DRUG TYPE	DRU	G AMOUNT		BAIL BO	ND TYPE	- 1	BOND DATE 08/03/20		10000	ND AMOUN	T WARE	RANT #
NO	CHARGE # <b>2</b>	VICTIM P <b>1</b>	ERSON #	OFFENSE 08/03/	START DAT 2025	1000	OFFENSE 08/03/	END DATE <b>2025</b>		0.0000000000	ENT ST/ 03/202	ART DATE		CIDENT B/03/2	END DATE <b>025</b>
CHARGE INFORMATION	JUVENILE REF											4			
INFOR	CHARGE TYPE FSS	MIS	RGE SEVERITY  SDEMEANOR	ORDIN	ANCE #	870.0	STATUT					DISO	RDERLY (	CONDU	NEW Programme and the second s
ARGE	STATUTE DES								1	TS INCREA				N	
₹	DRUG ACTIVI N/A	TY	DRUG TYPE		G AMOUNT		BAIL BO			BOND DATE 08/03/20			00.00	T WARE	RANT #
: 0F	2			JUVENILE?	PARENT	S CONTA		RELATIONS							NTA ?
STATE	BUSINESS/GO STATE OF I FIRST NAME	FLORID	NT NAME A					M TO SUBJ	ECT REI	ATIONSHIF	,				
VICTIM STATE				MIDDLE NAM	E	LAST NA					SI	JFFIX	DATE OF B	IRTH	AGE
VIC		EIGHT	RACE	ETHNIC	CITY	ALIA	AS / MAIC	DEN			AL	T NAME DE	ESC.	COM	IPLEXTION
	BUILD		WEIG	HT EYE	COLOR	HAIR C	COLOR	PHYSICA	L FEATU	JRE					
	SCARS/MARKS	S/TATOOS	(LOCATION / DE	SCRIBE)	2157										
	DUI INDICATO	OR	SPEAK	S ENGLISH?	THREAT?		PROBATI	ON?	GANG A	AFF?	SEX OF	FENDER?	MENTAL	HEALTH	HOMELESS?
	IDENTIFIC	CATION													
	DRIVER LICEN	ISE #			DL STATE	DL CLA	SS	PLAC	E OF BI	RTH	COUNTR	Y OF CITIZ	ENSHIP		
	SOC. SEC. #		INS #	FBI #		FCIC/N	NCIC #	воок	(ING #	SPN	#	DO	C #	DTI	HER ID #
	PERMANE	NT ADD	RESS	- '									1	3	
	STREET #			STREET NAM	E							STR	EET CATEG	ORY COD	DE APT/UNIT #
	CITY				STA	ATE Z	IP CODE	ADI	DRESS S	OURCE					
	PERSON RESI	DENCE CO	ODE			PHONE	#	E-M	1AIL						

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001469 REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025

FIRST NAME	A COLUMN TO THE TOTAL OF THE TO	LAST NAME GONZALEZ	BADGE # <b>414</b>	RANK	SIGNATURE METHOD
I SWEAR/	AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA	ATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGN		Yan.
EN O	at				AP

				1 1	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME ROLL O	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI #	SIGNATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME O WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS	N 8/3/25 AT 16	09 BY	AG TOFATTEIGA	TION. LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)	
WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS	PRODUĆED /		AS IDENTIFICA	110N/_LEO/CO (F33 117.10)	_



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001469 REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025 The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.) On 08/03/2025 at approximately 1400 hours, I, Officer A. Gonzalez, responded to the area of 3400 block of Ocean Drive in reference to a physical altercation in progress involving two males. The initial caller was an employee at the Boiler who wanted both of the individuals trespassed from the property (3410 Ocean Dr ). Multiple bystanders waved down Officer Amburgey reporting that the subjects were actively fighting on the sidewalk and appeared to be intoxicated. Officer Amburgy observed two white males later identified as Timothy Carmichael, and Jeremiah Layne-Goodman, in an active physical fight. Officer Amburgey observed Jeremiah hit Timothy in the face causing his hat to fly off his head. Timothy attempted to retreat putting his hands up in a defensive manner attempting to create space. Timothy had minor visible injuries consistent with a recent altercation, including redness to the face and abrasions on his arms and the bridge of his nose. The fight was taking place in plain view on a public sidewalk, causing disruption to several pedestrians and even traffic as a bystander got out of his vehicle to stop the altercation. The incident created a disturbance and was a risk to public safety. Officer Amburgey detained Jeremiah as I detained Timothy both parties ceased further incident. I detected a strong odor of alcoholic beverage emitting from both individuals, who displayed slurred speech, unsteady balance, and bloodshot, watery A Witness, Ronald Wolf, who stopped his vehicle to help stop the fight, confirmed that both subjects were engaged in mutual combat and had been arguing loudly before the fight began. Neither party wished to pursue charges against the other; however, due to the public nature of the fight and their intoxicated states, both subjects were placed under arrest for Affray (F.S.S. 870.01) and Disorderly Intoxication (F.S.S. 856.011). Both subjects are to be held on \$1000 bond each. Both individuals were transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident. Timothy had to be transported to the Cleveland Clinic for Medical Clearance due to his level of intoxication.

		SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON							
TURE		WHO IS A LAW	V ENFORCEMENT OFFIC	DER OR NOTARY					
ached statements are	e true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	E	A					
YES									
□ NO	Judg	e's Signature		Date					
TICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY	BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF CO	DURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARR	REST SHALL BE ISSUED, SIGNIN	OULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE G THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION					
		VII. 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNAT	URE					
-	YES NO  AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO TICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY OF GUIL	ACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND COFFECT.  YES  NO Judg  AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COFFE OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNO	ached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATUR  YES  NO  Judge's Signature  AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCITICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARLOFF OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFOR	WHO IS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICE ACHOR STATE AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHE TIGE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.					



AGENCY CASE #: 2025001469

	REPORT DATE:	08/03/2025	Centennial	FL
Г	AFFIDAVI	T 202-	7550	

							AF	R	E	ST A	۱I	FID	A١	ΛI.	T å	90	25	-25	89		
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL	CIRCUIT			R	EPORTI	NG AG	ENCY										REPO	ORT DA	
ION	REPORTING		Y ORI #			RESTING		CY ORI	#	2 14 12 12 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14		JBMITTING AC	GENCY	ORI #	ŧ			NG AGEN	CY ORI	#	
MAT	AGENCY CA			h		# OR CC		CE #			ㅗ	L0310300	ba ran	05.45	DECT	_	FL03	10300			
FORI	2025001			["	KKEST :	# OR CC	UKI CA	SE #			NO			OF AR	ITO CL	JSTO	DY				
CASE INFORMATION	OBTS #	157	1754	EVID	ENCE C	ONFISCA	TED				_		EVI	IDENCE	CONFI	SCATE	D DESC	RIPTION		1	,
SA	1. FELO		2. TRAF	FIC FEL	ONY		3. мі	SDEME	ANOR		4.1	RAFFIC MISDI	EMEAN	NOR		5.	ORDINA	NCE	6.	OTHER	/CAPIAS
			ARRES	т			Т		70-1	вос	OKI	NG						JAI			
	DATE 08/03/2	025	ПМ <b>02</b> :	E :03 PN	ч		DAT 08,	E /03/2	2025	i	TI	ME			DATE <b>08/03</b>	/20:	25	T	ME		
ъ.	AT BUSINES	S?	COME	ANY N	AME																
ON	STREET # 3400	P	RE DIRECTI	ON	100000	ET NAME							PO:	ST DIR	ECTION		STREET	CATEGO	RY CODE	E AI	PT/UNIT #
LOCATI	CITY VERO BEA	АСН		ST	ATE	ZIP 3296		АТ	LATI	TUDE					ANI		GITUDE				
<u>"</u>	AT BUSINES		COME	PANY N		P230	_				_										
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET #	PI	RE DIRECTIO	ON		T NAME								POST	DIRECTI			CATEGO	RY CODE	A	PT/UNIT #
OFF	CITY			STA		IN DRI	ZIP		AT	LATITUDE				L			ONGITU		-		
-	VERO BEA	СН		FL			3296														
	PERSON #		ESTEE STA	TUS	NO	ILE?	PARE	NTS C	ONTA	CTED? RE	ELAT	IONSHIP TO S	SUBJE	СТ					N	ΓΑ ? <b>O</b>	
ARRESTEE	BUSINESS/0	OVERNA	MENT NAME							VICTIM	TO S	SUBJECT RELA	MOITA	SHIP							
RRE	FIRST NAME				MIDDI	E NAME		1000	RMI	ME CHAEL					SUF	FIX		OF BIRT	1 A	GE 1	
	GENDER M	HEIGHT	RACE			ETHNICI	TY			AS / MAIDE	N				ALT N	NAME	DESC.	,	COMPL		N
	BUILD AVERAGE			WEI0	SHT LBS	EYE C	OLOR		AIR C	OLOR	PHY:	SICAL FEATUR	RE								
			OS (LOCATI								_										
	DUI INDICA ALCOHOL			SPEA		LISH?	HREAT	?		PROBATIO NO	N?	GANG AF	F?	- 1	X OFFE	NDER	? MEN	TAL HEA	11/2/2	IOMEL	ESS?
	IDENTIF	CATIO	N																		
- 9	DRIVER LICE C6528078		(				DL STA	TE D	L CLA	SS	-	PLACE OF BIR	TH	US	13000001 3	OF CIT	TZENSH	IP			
	SOC. SEC. #		INS	#		FBI #		F	CIC/N	VCIC#	1	OOKING #		SPN #		b	OC#		DTHE	R ID#	
1	PERMAN	ENT AD	DRESS								_										
- 1	STREET # 127					T NAME	DRES	CIR A	APT A	A						S	TREET C	ATEGORY	CODE	AP	T/UNIT #
	СПҮ							STATE F <b>L</b>	100	IP CODE 2963		ADDRESS SO	URCE								
- 1	PERSON RES		CODE					1000	ONE #	# 726-023	5	E-MAIL			-						¥
											_										



AGENCY CASE #: 2025001469 REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025

	50 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0				OFFENSE END DATE 08/03/2025		INCIDENT STA 08/03/202		T DATE INCIDENT END DATE 08/03/2025			
ועטנ	ENILE RE	FERRAL										
JUVI CHA FSS	ARGE TYP S	2500 Hali	ARGE SEVERITY	OI	RDINANCE #		E STATUTE <b>01(1)</b>		AL 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	1000	TUTE CATEGOR	
STA	RAY	SCRIPTI	ON					COUNTS 1	INCREASED PEN	IALTY		DOMESTIC VIOLENC
DRU N/A	JG ACTIV A	ITY	DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH	7773	ND DATE /03/2025		BOND AMOUN \$500.00	WARRANT #
CHA <b>2</b>	ARGE #	VICTIM 1	PERSON #	V(0)/A10	ENSE START DAT		OFFENSE END DATE 08/03/2025		INCIDENT STA 08/03/202			CIDENT END DATE
JUVE	ENILE RE	FERRAL										
CHA FSS	ARGE TYP	CEN.   1	ARGE SEVERITY ISDEMEANOR	OF	RDINANCE #	STATE <b>856.</b>	E STATUTE <b>011</b>			0.000	TUTE CATEGOR	
	TUTE DE		ON BLIC PLACE CAUSE D	ISTURB	ANCE			COUNTS 1	INCREASED PEN	IALTY		DOMESTIC VIOLENC
DRU N/A	JG ACTIVI <b>A</b>	ITY	DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH	10.000	ND DATE /03/2025		BOND AMOUN' \$500.00	WARRANT #

EMENT	FIRST NAME ALI	LAST NAME GONZALEZ		BADGE # <b>414</b>	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL			
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 08/03/2025 at 17:56	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SI	IGNATURE	D			
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME SOIONO	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI # SIGI	NATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE			
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	8/3) 25 AT 18.	16 BY- 11	TO M	AS IDENTIFICATI	ONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)			





AGENCY CASE #: 2025001469

**REPORT DATE:** 

08/03/2025

The	understand service				
0.50000	08/03/2025	swears that he/sh 14:00			ove named defendant committed the following violation of law:
On	302==70	, at		s constituting cause for arrest	
On ref wa Ann Off ph att con fig by: Off alc eye A V Con how (F	ference to a physica anted both of the in nburgey, reporting ficer Amburgy obse ysical fight. Officer tempted to retreat nsistent with a receivant was taking placestander got out of ficer Amburgey detecholic beverage enes. Witness, Ronald Wombat and had been wever, due to the p. S.S. 870.01) and Dith individuals were	proximately 1 al altercation is dividuals tres that the subjectived two white Amburgey ob- putting his has ent altercation in plain view his vehicle to se ained Jeremia hitting from become arguing loudly bublic nature of transported to	400 hours, I, Officer in progress involving passed from the properts were actively fight in males later identifications are defensived, including redness to on a public sidewalk stop the altercation. It is I detained Timoloth individuals, who defens the fight beging the fight and their stocking (F.S.S. 856.0)	A. Gonzalez, responde two males. The initial perty (3410 Ocean Dr nting on the sidewalk ed as Timothy Carmic Fimothy in the face ca manner attempting to the face and abrasio c, causing disruption to The incident created a thy both parties cease displayed slurred spec- stop the fight, confiring gan. Neither party wis intoxicated states, bo 11).	ed to the area of 3400 block of Ocean Drive in I caller was an employee at the Boiler who ). Multiple bystanders waved down Officer and appeared to be intoxicated. Chael, and Jeremiah Layne-Goodman, in an active ausing his hat to fly off his head. Timothy to create space. Timothy had minor visible injuries ons on his arms and the bridge of his nose. The to several pedestrians and even traffic as a a disturbance and was a risk to public safety. ed further incident. I detected a strong odor of each, unsteady balance, and bloodshot, watery med that both subjects were engaged in mutual shed to pursue charges against the other; oth subjects were placed under arrest for Affray ident. Timothy had to be transported to the
AFFIR	RMING OFFICIAL NAME			SUBSCE	DIRECTAND ACCIDMENTO DECODE ME ON
	RMING OFFICIAL SIGNA				RIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON VENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
	ar/affirm the above att	- 13 E	s are true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	A->
					CAV
P.C.	Exists for Charge(s):	☐ YES	Judg	ge's Signature	Date
CC	AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME OURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	TIGE TO APPEAR, THAT	I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF C	RGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCR OURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARR OWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFOR	RIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE REST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION MATION LISTED HEREON.
DEFEN	NDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE				PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE



AGENCY CASE #: 25-13772 REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025 Miami, FL ARREST AFFIDAVIT 2025-25 CIRCUIT REPORT DATE 19TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT SEBASTIAN POLICE DEPARTMENT 08/03/2025 REPORTING AGENCY ORI # ARRESTING AGENCY ORI # SUBMITTING AGENCY ORI # BOOKING AGENCY ORI # FL0310200 FL0310200 FL0310200 FL0310200 AGENCY CASE # ARREST # OR COURT CASE # JUVENILE? TYPE OF ARREST 25-13772 **ON-VIEW ARREST** NO OBTS # **EVIDENCE CONFISCATED** EVIDENCE CONFISCATED DESCRIPTION 310115 1. FELONY 2. TRAFFIC FELONY 3. MISDEMEANOR 4. TRAFFIC MISDEMEANOR 5. ORDINANCE 6. OTHER/CAPIAS ARREST BOOKING JAIL DATE TIME DATE TIME DATE TIME 08/03/2025 08:48 PM COMPANY NAME AT BUSINESS? NO LOCATION C ARREST STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME POST DIRECTION STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT # 856 LANCE STREET STREET CITY STATE ZIP AT LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE SEBASTIAN FL 32958 AT BUSINESS? COMPANY NAME ᇦ NO LOCATION STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME POST DIRECTION | STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT # 834 **GILBERT STREER** STREET CITY STATE ZIP AT LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE SEBASTIAN 32958 PERSON # | COARRESTEE STATUS JUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NTA? NO NO BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME ARRESTEE VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME SUFFIX DATE OF BIRTH AGE CATHERINE LOUISE **LEONARD TRABAND** 7/30/1956 69 GENDER HEIGHT RACE NOT HISPANIC ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC COMPLEXTION 5'04" w FAIR OR LATINO BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE AVERAGE **120 LBS** GRN BLN SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS? ALCOHOL YES NO NO NO NO NO NO IDENTIFICATION DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP L563132567701 US SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # SPN # DOC # OTHER ID # PERMANENT ADDRESS STREET # STREET NAME STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT # 856 LANCE ST CITY STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE SEBASTIAN FL 32958 FL DL PERSON RESIDENCE CODE

E-MAIL

PHONE #

RESIDENT

	Α	GENC	Y CAS	E#: 2	5-1	3772			RE	PORT	DATE		8/03	/2025		
NO	CHARGE #	1	PERSON #	8		E START DA /2025	ATE	08/03			6380	CIDENT:	START DA		INCIDENT	END DATE 2025
MATI	JUVENILE	REFERRAL														
CHARGE INFORMATION	CHARGE T		IARGE SEVE		ORDI	NANCE #	100000	TE STATU	TE	<del></del>			1 675/55703	UTE CATEG		
ARGE ]	DISORDER		BLIC PLACE	CAUSE DISTU	RBANC	E				1 1	INTS INC	REASED I	PENALTY		100	OMESTIC VIOLENCE
3	DRUG ACT		DRUG T	YPE	DR	UG AMOUN	Т	BAIL BO	DND T	YPE	BOND D	ATE		BOND AMOU \$ <b>500.00</b>	JNT WAR	RANT #
: 0F	PERSON #	COART	ESTEE STA	TUS JUVE	NILE?	PAREN	ITS CON	TACTED?	RELA	TIONSHIP	ro subjec	CT				NTA ?
TATE	BUSINESS/ STATE O							VICT	м то	SUBJECT R	ELATIONS	SHIP				<i>i</i>
VICTIM STATE	FIRST NAM	1E		MIDI	DLE NA	ME	LAST	NAME					SUFFIX	DATE OF	BIRTH	AGE
VIC	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		ETHN:	ICITY	A	LIAS / MAI	DEN				ALT NAME	DESC.	cor	MPLEXTION
	BUILD			WEIGHT	EY	COLOR	HAI	R COLOR	PHY	SICAL FEA	TURE	Total de	3-35			
	SCARS/MA	RKS/TATO	OS (LOCATI	ON / DESCRI	BE)		i					,	0.000			
	DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? TH					THREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	GANG	AFF?	SEX	OFFENDER	? MENTA	L HEALTH	HOMELESS?
	IDENTI	FICATIO	N						-							
	DRIVER LICENSE #					DL STAT	E DL C	CLASS		PLACE OF	BIRTH	COUN	TRY OF CI	FIZENSHIP	00/	
	SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI #				,	FCIO	C/NCIC #		BOOKING #	si Si	PN#	C	OC#	ОТ	HER ID #	
		NENT AD	DRESS													
	STREET #			STRE	ET NAM	1E							S	TREET CATE	GORY CO	DE APT/UNIT #
	CITY					ST	ATE	ZIP CODE		ADDRESS	SOURCE					
	PERSON RE	SIDENCE (	CODE				PHON	É#		E-MAIL						
	PERSON #	COARRE	STEE STAT	rus JUVEN	NILE?	PAREN"	TS CON	31 (31) 10 (31) 10 (31) 10 (31)	RELAT NON	TONSHIP T	O SUBJEC	Т				NTA ?
ESS	BUSINESS/6	GOVERNME	NT NAME							SUBJECT RI	ELATIONS	HIP				NO
WITNESS	FIRST NAM	E		MIDD	LE NAN	1E	LAST N	NAME NANDEZ	TORF	RES			SUFFIX	DATE OF 1		AGE 34
	GENDER F	HEIGHT <b>5'04"</b>	RACE W		ETHNI HISP LATI	ANIC OR	AL	IAS / MAIC	DEN				ALT NAME			PLEXTION N
N. COLONIA	BUILD AVERAGE			WEIGHT		COLOR	HAIR	COLOR	PHY	SICAL FEAT	URE					
	SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE)															
	DUI INDICA	TOR		SPEAKS END	LISH?	THREAT?		PROBATI NO	ION?	GANG <b>NO</b>	AFF?	SEX (	OFFENDER	MENTAL NO	. HEALTH	HOMELESS?
	IDENTIF		٧													10/4531 
		RIVER LICENSE # 655543917640					E DL C	LASS		PLACE OF E	IRTH	COUNT	RY OF CIT	IZENSHIP		

1	
15	
Carried Street	
1	

	T CASE #:	25-15//2	r	CEPUKI DA	VIE: 08	/03/2025	150	
SOC, SEC. #	INS #	FBI #	FCIC/NCIC #	BOOKING #	SPN #	DOC #	OTHER ID #	
PERMANENT AL	DDRESS				7			

	PERSON # 4	COARREST		.00	NO	?	PAREN	TS CO	TACTED?	RELATI NONE		IP TO SUE	BJECT				- 1	NTA ? NO
IESS	BUSINESS/	GOVERNMENT	NAME						VICTI	и то ѕ	UBJEC	T RELATIO	ONSHIE					
WITNESS	FIRST NAM JOSEPH	E			MIDDLE NAME TYLER			NEL:	NAME SON				SUFFIX	- 1	DATE OF BIRT			
	GENDER M	HEIGHT 6'01"	RACE W		NO		ITY ISPANI TINO	c	LIAS / MAIC	EN				ALT NAM	IE DE	SC.	COM FAI	PLEXTION R
	BUILD AVERAGI			WEIG	3.3070	BRC	COLOR	HAI BR	R COLOR	PHYS	ICAL	FEATURE						
	SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE)																	
			SPEAK YES			THREAT?			ION? GANG AFF?			SEX OFFENDE		R? MENTAL HEALTH		HOMELESS?		
	IDENTIFICATION																	
	DRIVER LIC N226906			DL STA			ATE DL CLASS				COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP  US							
	SOC. SEC.	<i>‡</i>	INS #		FE	BI #		FCI	FCIC/NCIC #		OOKIN	IG #	SPN	#	DOC	:#	ОТН	ER ID #
100	PERMAN	ENT ADDR	ESS												_			
	STREET # STREET NAME 838 LANCE ST												STRE	EET CATEGORY	COD	E APT/UNIT		
- 1	CITY SEBASTIAN					1233	STATE ZIP CODE FL 32958			ADDR	ESS SOUR	CE						
- 1		PERSON RESIDENCE CODE RESIDENT						PHON (786	E# ) 269-41:		E-MAIL							

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL		LAST NAME HARRIS		BADGE <b>450</b>	E # RANK SIGNATURE METHOD OFFICER INK				
ENFOR	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 08/03/2025 at 22:57	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATURE					
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENC	ORI#	SIGNATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE			
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	August 3 AT 23	307 BY		AS IDENTIFIC	CATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)			





AGENCY CASE #: 25-13772

REPORT DATE: 08/03/2025

The undersigned certifies as 08/03/2025	nd swears that he/she has just and reasonable	e grounds to believe that the above r	named defendant committed the following violation of law	_
On	, at (Specifically include t	facts constituting cause for arrest \		
On 8/3/2025 at app	roximately 2030hrs, I responded t	o a disturbance call at 834 G	ilbert Street.	-
(Later identified as C stating racial slurs a questioned by Maria Catherine also said s the family vehicles b away, Maria stated C	Catherine Traband and Keith Becke nd yelling about her husband's tru as to why they were acting in the he hated the woman who lives on eing at the residence and over the	ottside with walked by on the sidewa ck being parked on the side manner and Catherine proce the property which is Maria's complains about Maria's hu	ner and her husband's family had family	t
Maria provided a pho	tograph of Catherine and Keith, w encounters with them.	ho were positively identified	by Officer Keskinen based on several law	
calling him racial slur stated Catherine appr	s and homonhobic remarks and th	operty after leaving the 834	as been harassing him for over 3 years. Gilbert property and started cursing at him acted her to leave multiple times and he control. Joseph stated Catherine and Keith	,
Officers then respond window wearing the	ed to 856 Lance Street, Catherine' same green dress seen in the pictu	s address, and observed her	inside the home through the unobstructed	
Based on the totality arrest for Disorderly I incident. While in clos spoke.	of the circumstances, Catherine wantex intoxication. Catherine continued to se proximity to Catherine, there wa	as taken into custody upon e to state she did nothing wro as a strong odor of alcoholic	exiting the residence and placed under ng and did not comment further about the beverage emitting from her breath as she	
Catherine was charge incident.	d with one count of F.S.S. 856.011	Disorderly Intoxication. Cat	therine was transported to IRC Jail without	
				ı
FIRMING OFFICIAL NAME			ND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON	
FIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNAT		WHO IS A LAW ENFO	RCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY	
wear/affirm the above atta	ached statements are true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	OPE DKarkenery 410	
C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES NO ludge	ole Clanch		
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME A	AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHAR	s's Signature RGED or to pay the fine subscribed. Lundi	Date  ERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE SE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION DI HEREON.	-
FENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE	OF GUILT, YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOW			
		PARENT/GI	JARDIAN SIGNATURE	

,	•										Mel	hr	non	2	1			
		INDIAN F	RIVER COUNTY	SHER	IFF'S C	OFFICE	e.	Ca	se Rep	ort#	2025-0			Boo	oking#	2025	5-6	3592
			ARREST AFFID	AVIT		1	1.	(X		Affidavit	25.2				uvenile Arr	rest Affidavit		
₹		Ve	4055 41st Ave ero Beach, Florid		1				2000	e Civil C	itation			_		mplaint Affid		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check	☑ Felon				<b></b>	turn a s	Cou	rt Case #		Annactic Vie	olence		BTS#	3 10	115	+7	57
IST	as many as apply	☐ Traffic			anor	Ord	NAME OF THE OWNERS		Victim		omestic Vi	olence		vveapo	ns / Seize	a		
MIN	Location of Arrest		, _				-	Loca	tion of Offe	ense								
AD	VERO BEAC	H, FL	32960-					Fe			VENUE 32967-							
	Date of Arrest 08/03/2025	50	of Arrest 20:16	Date of Of	fense 3/202		ingerprint					_	2010/01010	Fingerprinted By  CCC - Lau (Shldad-				
	Name		20.10	06/0	3/202	.5	☐ Identi	ricatio	on Only	AFIS			Criminal		CCC	iCora	(2N	160015
a		S, MAR	IA DONACIA	NA						7.110								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race			Sex		eight	Weight		Eye Co			Hair C			Email Ad	dress		
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	26	Fema 5 '1"					0	E	RO			X/BLD					
H /	Scars, Marks, Tallo	05									ľ	Schoo	Child Atte	enas				
Adı	Local Address (stree	et, Apt. Nun	nber)				-					F	hone				7	Veteran /
lant	8626 97th C	CT Vero	Beach, FL 3	2967-														
fend	Permanent Address	or Parent's	s Name of Juvenile									F	hone			Parent Co		/
De	Driver's License Nu	mber / State	e Social	Security I	Number	DOE	3	_	Place Of I	Birth				Ic	itizen Oc	Y N N C	] N//	A W
	E4205447479	51 / FL	Cociar	occurry i	4di Fibel	7.5	3/15/19				DA			٦		nknown		
		* Collect	tion of social security	number	from an	arreste	d individua	al is to	verify ide	ntity and	may be sha	ared w	ith other la	aw enfo	rcement a	gencies.		
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, I	Middle)	R	ace	s	ex		Date of Bi	rth or Ag	je		Arres		Felony		demean	ior
CoD	Co-Defendant Name	Unct Class	A SI delle A	B:	ace		ex		Date of Bi	dh or Ac	10	-+	☐ At La		☐ Juveni		demean	or
ပ	co-berendant Name	(cast, First, i	wildate)		acc	3	CV.		Date of Bi	rai oi Ag	le		☐ At La		□ Juveni		Ciricai	
ш	Charge Descript									Coun	ts		F.S.	500		rdinance ;		
RG	WITH ASSAUL Citation #	T OR B	ATTERY							1 Fond	Amarint		Ord.			2a[2762]		
CHARGE	Citation #									7777 2146	Amount BOND			١	Court Cas	se #		
	☑ PC ☐ Capias	s/Warrant	□BW □Jt	uv PU	☐ Citati	ion	□ Dome	estic \	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ			☐ Misde	emeano	r	☑ Felony		
Maga	Charac Bassalat																	
GE	Charge Descript POSSESSION		ONTROLLED	elibe.	TANCI	=				Count	ts				Statute/Ordinance #			
CHAR	Citation #	OI A C	ONTROLLED	3063	MNCI					-	Amount		<b>1</b> Old.	rd. 893.13.6d[7936] Court Case #				
동	AJ5RO0E										BOND							
W.	PC □ Capias	s/Warrant	□BW □Ju	JV PU	☐ Citati	ion	□ Dome	estic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ	Att.		☐ Misde	meano	r			
	Reasoning							-		_						N.		
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
FFE																		
)T 0	Comments																	
N C																		
Š																		
Plan.	Adults Only	1 Hold for E	irst Appearance Do	Not Bond	Out Pe	13500				-	-				-			
		- 1 NOW 101 F	not Appearance Do	. 10t B0fi0	Out. Re	a5011;												
ĭÆ	The preceding is true	to the best	t of my present know	vledge or	belief.		Sw	orn to	and subs	cribed b	efore me, th	he und	ersigned		> Rec	eiving Depu	ity (Prin	it)
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	A Complete / Complete out's Sirestons								100	-	AUG	, 2	00/3		NO	1/1	25	
IST	Offiger's / Complainan's Signature  Them Monday #6250								e		H154	_	_		E Rec	eived Date		1310
MIN	D. No. / Dist.									-	Officer in Pe		ance		9 Red	ceiving Depu		
AD	6250						of ¿C	Officie	d Duties						N N	OZ	2	
	Name (Printed)  Martinez, Jo	SUP A	A546				1	Pe	rsonally Kr	nown		ID P	roduced		BOG	ployee ID.#	^	
			Victim's Name: \$	State O	f Florid	da		_							Will .	5/X	_	
100 kg	Marsy's Law Information  Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim N Victim would like to have their information protected N																	
_					-	-		-				-					â	-



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00082074

#### ADDITIONAL CHARGES

ш		Description					Counts	F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
3	SMUG	GLE CONTRABA	ND CTRI	SUB s.89	3.02(4) COL	JNTY DETENTION F		☐ Ord.	951.22.1h[8803]
CHARGE	Citation	422 KOZ	E				Bond Am		Court Case #
	<b>⊠</b> PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor 🔀 Felony
96.0	-								
ш	AND RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
RG	POSS	OF DRUG PARAP	HERNAL	_IA /AND C	OR USE		1	☐ Ord.	893.147.1[3768]
CHARGE	Citation	NE C					Bond Am 500	MCATCH COOK	Court Case #
	<b>⊠</b> PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☑ Misdemear	nor
1.43	Oh	D							
SGE		Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	nount	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
1000	01	5							
SGE	_	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	nount	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdemear	nor
	-								
GE		Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
Ж	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
IRG	Citation	#					Bond Am	Ord.	Court Case #
동							Bond An	lount	Court Case #
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
10.4	Charge	Description					Counts	П гс	Statuta 10 diamand #
ARGE	Onlarge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHAR	Citation	#					Bond Am		Court Case #
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemean	nor
146.5							2010		
GE	Charge I	Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am		Court Case #
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdemean	or

REPORTING OFFICER & ID #
Martinez, Josue A546



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



#### Case Report # 2025-00082074

Arrest Affidavit Report

#### NARRATIVE

On 8/3/2025 at approximately 2017 hours, I responded to 9490 108th Ave (Racetrac gas station) in reference to a Disturbance.

Upon arrival, I made contact with Leticia Gonzalez (victim), Leticia advised she was at Racetrac waiting on her brother-in-law, when the suspect later identified as Maria Ellis came up to her vehicle and struck her in the face for being owed \$40. I asked Leticia if any point she solicited Maria to fight and she advised she had not. Leticia advised she got punched too quick to know if it was open or closed fisted. Leticia complained of pain but refused EMS, at the time of incident her face had no distinct marking. I photographed her face with the AXON capture app and uploaded into AXON evidence. Leticia was provided a victim's rights brochure containing the case number and my information.

I then made contact with the manager at Racetrac to review CCTV footage, at approximately 1955 hours timestamped I observed a white female matching Maria's clothing description and hair color walk up to the passenger side of Leticia's vehicle and wave her arms around. A short time later she is seen cocking her right hand back and reaching into Leticia's vehicle to strike her. Maria was then observed walking back to her vehicle parked right behind Leticia's vehicle and driving away.

Leticia advised she has known Maria her whole life because her uncle married Maria's aunt, so they are not blood related but rather associated by family. Leticia advised that Maria was driving a newer model SUV which is a rental. I asked Leticia if she knew where Maria was currently residing. Leticia advised she did not know the numerical address, however, she could take us to Maria's residence, in the VLE neighborhood, off 97th Ct. Leticia lead us to 8626 97th Ct and stated she was living in an RV, at this address. Corporal Lang and myself attempted to make contact with Maria however no one was home at the time, there was a Saturn SUV with a FL Tag that came back registered to Maria.

I conducted a query search of black Chevrolet SUV's on FLOCK that frequented the area of 108th Ave where the Racetrac is located and 101st Ave one of the north entrance's to the VLE neighborhood. Based on the timeline of the events Maria's black SUV is seen leaving the Racetrac on camera at approximately 1957 hours, at 1958 hours FLOCK LPR's capture a black Chevrolet Equinox bearing FL Tag #JLBX78 traveling east bound on County Road 512 and 108th Ave the corner of where the Racetrac is located. An NCIC query of that license plate revealed it is a rental vehicle registered to EAN Holdings.

At approximately 2158 hours, FLOCK license plate readers picked Maria's vehicle up at 2158 hours at the intersection of 58th Ave west bound, on County Road 510. Myself and north county units began to BOLO the area for the vehicle. Deputy Binner located the vehicle at 8530 US Hwy 1 (7/11 gas station) stationary occupied by multiple individuals to include Maria. We followed the vehicle into 62nd Ave and 85th St where we conducted a Felony traffic stop.

During an inventory of the vehicle, crack cocaine was located on the top of a 7/11 fountain drink cup, Maria advised if I could grab her cellphone and wallet from her purse, while doing so a crack pipe was located in her purse. During a post-Miranda interview Maria advised her cousin Leticia was in the truck however she did not strike her but rather gave her a hug which was not consistent with what was observed on CCTV footage, Maria denied any allegations of battering Leticia. When questioned about the crack cocaine she admitted to it belongs to her and not the driver her boyfriend Matthew Degroat.

Maria was placed under arrest and cited for Burglary of a conveyance with Battery, after entering the victim's vehicle and striking the victim in the face, Possession of Controlled substance, Smuggle controlled substance into county detention facility. Possession of paraphernalia. She was transported to the county jail, upon a search of her person by corrections Deputy Leca-Walsh it was discovered that she was concealing approximately 4 rocks of Fetanyl in her

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	U Aug						
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE  46250	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 7 day of 100						
Lane Martin # 6250	My comission expires LEO						
Martinez, Josue A546	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE						



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

located in the county jail field tested positive for Fentanyl.



## Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00082074

#### NARRATIVE (Continuation)

breast area. The narcotics located in the vehicle on top of the cup field tested positive for Crack Cocaine, the narcotics

v 8	
4	
0	
:	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief  ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE  fcm 01-67 #6258	Sworn and Subscribed before me this  NOTARY/ ASA  My comission expires  LEO  day of AUC  LEO
Martinez, Josue A546	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

腻		INDIAN RIVER CO	UNTY SHE	RIFF'S OF	FICE	Case Report # 2025-00082074 Booking # 25-2593							
		ARREST	AFFIDAVIT	1.9	1100	120	Arrest A	Vfidavit		Juvenile Arrest Affidavit			
Æ		4055 4		16	MA		Juvenile	Civil Citation		Juvenile Complaint Affic	davit		
ADMINISTRATIVE		Vero Beach,	Florida 329	60		Court	Case#		OBT	s# 310/157	158		
居	Charge Type, check	☐ Felony ☐	Misdemeano:		Ordinance	V	/ictim	☐ Domestic Vi	olence We	eapons / Seized			
S	as many as apply	☑ Traffic Felony □	Traffic Misde	meanor 🗆	Other		10"						
Ma	Location of Arrest					1.7000000000	on of Offe						
A	6200 85th S	TREET H, FL 32967-						n STREET EACH FL 329	067				
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of	Offense	Fingerprin		KO BE	ACH FL 32		ngerprinted By			
	08/03/2025	20:16	08	/04/2025		tification	Only	☐ AFIS	☐ Criminal	JH155			
	Name							Alias		Time laster and the last and th			
9		ROAT, MATTH	EW DOU										
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race			ex Heigh			Eye Co		Hair Color	Email Address			
ì	White	0.0	IV	Male 6'	2" 22	20	l B	RO	BRO School Child Attend	le le			
11	Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends												
Adl	Local Address (stre	et, Apt. Number)							Phone		Veteran		
ant	8626 97TH CT VERO BEACH, FL 32967												
pue	Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Phone Parent Contacted												
Def	Driverte Lieuwe No									Y D N I	□ A/A □		
腰	Driver's License Nu D2635448117		Social Securi	ty Number	05/14/1	CONTRACT TO STATE OF THE PARTY	Place Of E		00-00:-	Citizen Occupation Unemploye	ad		
1,000	D2635446117		security numb	per from an arr					MORR: STON	enforcement agencies.	<del>gu</del>		
334	Co-Defendant Name		occomy mann	Race	Sex		Date of Bir		Arrested		demeanor		
Def		,,							☐ At Large	☐ Juvenile			
ပ္ပ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	C	Date of Bir	rth or Age	☐ Arrested	Felony Mis	demeanor		
	☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile												
(Pa)	Charas Bassin	V				_			T 7 50	lot-t-t-/O-di			
Щ	Charge Descript	LIC SUSP HAB	TUAL OF	ENDED				Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance 322.34.5[506]	#		
CHARGE	Citation #	LIC SUSP HAD	TUAL OF	ENDER				Bond Amount	l d old.	Court Case #			
품	AJ5RO1E							NO BOND	)				
	PC □ Capia	s/Warrant 🗆 BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dom	nestic Vi	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdeme	eanor 🛛 🖾 Felony	(		
NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.													
ш	Charge Descript							Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance	(77× )		
ARGE	Citation #	JG PARAPHERN	IALIA /ANL	OR USE				Bond Amount	☐ Ord.	893.147.1[3768] Court Case #			
SE								500		Oddit Oddo #	Court Gase #		
	X PC □ Capia	s/Warrant 🗆 BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dom	nestic Vi	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdeme	eanor	,		
JCC NOT OFFERED	Reasoning							ž.					
JCC NOT	Comments		,						2 4				
		☐ Hold for First Appear											
ADMINISTRATIVE	The preceding is tru	e to the best of my pres	ent knowledge	or belief.			6 1	cribed before me,		Receiving Dep	uty (Print)		
RA	Office()s / Complain	ant's Signature				uthority		day of	€-20 <u>3</u> S	Received Date	/ Time		
IIST	Jan 07	6-7 462	50		100	ignature	ype Name	521		# 8/4/25	0419		
MIN	ID. No. / Dist.	-						cement Officer in F	The same of the sa	© Receiving Der	outy (Signature)		
AD	6250				100	Official	Pouties		COLUMN DE LE COLUM	\$ 06	9		
	Name (Printed) Martinez, Jo	sue A546				Per	sonally Kr	nown	☐ ID Produced	Receiving Der Employee ID #	0		
	Marsy's Law Info	Victim's	Name: State	of Florida				52.82					
	ividisy's Law init	Marsy's L	aw rights hav	e been provid	ded to the vi	ictim _	N	_ Victim wor	uld like to have the	ir information protected	d N		



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



#### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00082074

#### NARRATIVE

On 8/3/2025 at approximately 2200 hours, I responded to 58th Ave and 85th St in reference to an LPR hit regarding a vehicle involved in a felony crime, which occurred a couple hours prior.

Upon arrival to the area, Deputy Binner located the vehicle in question, which was a black Chevrolet Equinox bearing FL Tag #JLBX78 stationary at a 7-11 gas station (8530 US Hwy 1). I observed the driver to match the description of the white male who was present at the disturbance at Racetrac gas station (9490 108th Ave), and my suspect, who was in the passenger seat of the vehicle. The driver was later identified as Matthew Degroat (suspect).

Deputy Binner and myself followed the vehicle to the intersection of 62nd Ave and 85th St, where we waited on additional units to conduct a Felony Traffic stop. Corporal Lang advised the following

"On 08/04/25 at approximately 2205 hours I assisted felony traffic stop reference case # 2025-82074 in the 6200 Block of 84th Street.

Once on scene other deputies had a felony traffic stop in progress. The driver later identified as Matthew Degroat was the first person removed from the vehicle. Once Matthew was removed from the vehicle I secured him in handcuffs and searched him. While searching him he admitted he had a syringe in his right front pocket. I turned the pocket inside out and located an empty syringe in the pocket. Matthew was secured in the back seat of my patrol car while the remaining occupants were removed.

After all occupants were removed and secured, I spoke with Matthew. Prior to speaking with him I advised him of his Miranda rights from a pre-printed card. Matthew waived his rights and agreed to speak with me. I asked him about the syringe located in his front pocket. He stated it was his and he had used it to inject Methamphetamine earlier in the day. I had run Matthew through FCIC/NCIC and found he had an Identification card only. He had numerous suspensions to his driver's license in effect. I asked him if he knew his license was suspended. He said yes he did know. He said he was stopped the day prior while driving. He admitted to knowing that driving with a suspended license was a crime."

The vehicle was subsequently inventoried by Deputy Binner and Sergeant Thimmer. Deputy Binner located a glass pipe, lying on the driver's seat, with burnt ends on the glass pipe, which is a common device to smoke crack cocaine from, which I know through my training and experience. Let it be known, Matthew was the driver of the vehicle and the pipe was located in the driver's seat, where he was sitting, prior to law enforcement commanding him to exit.

I conducted an additional electronic query of Matthew's license and learned he was a Habitual Traffic Offender as of 11/15/2004 and notice was provided on 06/04/2009.

Matthew was subsequently placed under arrest and cited for Driving with a suspended License- Habitual Traffic Offender, and Possession of Drug Paraphernalia. He was turned over to the County Jail without further incident.

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE  JELES #6250	Sworn and Subscribed before me this  NOTARY/ ASA  My comission expires  LEO
Martinez, Josue A546	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE